3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


ITEM

1. PSC-0290-18

2. CP-0393-18

3. CF-0100-20

4.  PSC-0405-20

5. SS-12440-22

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

TITLE

PIGGYBACK JEA
CONTRACT #166925 JOINT
AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY
PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS
AND RELATED SERVICES

CONCRETE MAINTENANCE
AND CONSTRUCTION —
WEST AREA

MANDARIN PARK DOCK &
KAYAK LAUNCH

PIGGYBACK STATE OF
FLORIDA ALTERNATE
SOURCE CONTRACT
#55000000-20-NY-ACS,
BOOKS AND NON-PRINT
LIBRARY MATERIALS AND
RELATED ANCILLARY
SERVICES

GOVQA PUBLIC RECORDS
MANAGEMENT PLATFORM

Thursday, April 21%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

RIGHT OF WAY AND
STORMWATER
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

JACKSONVILLE PUBLIC
LIBRARY

JACKSONVILLE
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

VENDOR

GATE PETROLEUM
COMPANY

JAX UTILITIES
MANAMGENT, INC.

HARBOR MARINE DOCK
COMPANY, INC.

BAKER & TAYLOR LLC
&
MIDWEST TAPES LLC

GOVQA, LLC

AMOUNT ACTION

$4,500,000.00
(INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$41,500,000.00

10.937% INCREASE ON
LINE ITEM UNIT PRICES,
TOT.AWARD REMAINS
$6,000,000.00

$29,977.38 (CO#1
INCREASE),
TOT.REV.BASE BID
$388,654.38

$520,000.00 (EXTEND
FOR NINETY DAYS TO
AUGUST 29, 2022),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$5,600,315.00

$79,915.00



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



ITEM

6. SC-0419-20

7. JCF-0006-21

8.  CP-0008-21

9. CP-0088-21

10. SC-0348-21

11. SC-0275-22

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, April 21%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

COMPLETE REBUILDING
OF AUTOMATIC
TRANSMISSIONS FOR
AUTOMOTIVES AND
LIGHT TRUCKS

CLYDE STREET SIDEWALK
IMPROVEMENTS

MCCOY’S CREEK
BOULEVARD CLOSURE

FORT FAMILY REGIONAL
PARK — BASEBALL
COMPLEX REBID

OIL CHANGE AND LUBE
SERVICES FOR CITY
VEHICLES

COUNTYWIDE WRECKER
SERVICE

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

VENDOR

TRILIFE I, LLC dba AAMCO
TRANSMISSIONS

&

AMERICAN
TRANSMISSION

ONAS CORPORATION

CAPPS LAND
MANAGEMENT AND
MATERIAL, LLC

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

TAKE 5 PROPERTIES SPV
LLC (GROUPS 1-4)

LEGIT PARTNERS, INC. dba
DEEWAY TOWING AND
STORAGE (GROUP 1)

AMOUNT ACTION

$100,000.00 (SECOND
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
$488,907.00

($11,210.00), (CO#1
DECREASE),
TOT.REV.AWARD
$384,970.50 (PART A
CITY PORTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$437,370.50

$257,852.55 (CO#3
INCREASE),
TOT.REV.MAX.
$2,562,441.09

($493,000.00) (CO#2
DECREASE),
TOT.REV.MAX.
$4,954,436.92

$440,000.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
$880,000.00

$30,000.00 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
$306,500.00





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, April 21%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
12. XF-0339-22 CISCO SMARTNET INFORMATION NETSYNC NETWORK $154,990.10
SUPPORT AND TECHNOLOGIES SOLUTIONS
MAINTENANCE DIVISION
13. SC-0346-22 PURCHASE AND RIGHT OF WAY AND GREEN DREAM $75,000.00
DELIVERY OF LIMEROCK STORMWATER INTERNATIONAL LLC
AND #57 LIMESTONE MAINTENANCE
DIVISION
14. XF-0347-22 MOBILE EVIDENCE FOURTH JUDICIAL REJECT: $118,228.00
PRESENTATION CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA ADVANCED DOCUMENT
INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS SOLUTIONS, INC.
AWARD:
VISIONWORX, LLC dba CCS
PRESENTATION SYSTEMS
15. SC-0353-22 TEMPORARY TENT PARKS, RECREATION SKYLINE TENT COMPANY  $134,350.00
STRUCTURE AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES
16. SC-0446-22 TWO-WAY RADIO INFORMATION REJECT: $155,750.00
BATTERY REFRESH TECHNOLOGIES WILLIAMS
DIVISION COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
AWARD:
HOLZBERG
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:
Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.
This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY

COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, April 21%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
Teams Meeting

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

1. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, April 21%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
Teams Meeting

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
1.  CDB-0007-16  RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD PUBLIC WORKS AULD & WHITE $67,869.24 (AMENDMENT
SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/  ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTORS, LLC 10E), TOT.REV.GMP
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS ~ CONSTRUCTION NOT-TO-EXCEED
FIRE STATION #10 $3,077,485.96
2. ECF-0076-20  CHARLES WEBB PUBLIC WORKS C.C. BORDEN $28,625.28 (CO#4
WESCONNETT & ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION, INC. INCREASE),
HIGHLANDS REGIONAL CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV MAX.
LIBRARIES CHILDREN’S $1.237,655.86
AREA RENOVATIONS —
RE-BID
3. CDB-0132-21  DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES PUBLIC WORKS J.B. COXWELL $8,000,000.00
FOR HORIZONTAL / CIVIL ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTING, INC.
ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION

(HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-
BUILD PROJECTS

CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d




SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BID # PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: 8/23/17

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: { ) NUMBER RECEIVED: ( ) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the piggyback award with Gate Petroleum Company through JEA Contract #166925

Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Services by $4,500,000.00 to cover services for FY22. Total
revised not to exceed expenditure amount is $41,500,000.00.

Funding Source - 51101.114003.552110.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

)
MN/ALYST: = [,@)\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % 7/[‘/"/

Jaclyn|Stames_— GQRY PEASE, CHIEF
PROQUYREMENT DiVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief. Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED r DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ﬂ S m’i/é
Where Florida Begins.

Date: April 12, 2022
To:

Thru:

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administrato%

Re:  Request approval to increase award for PSC-0290-18 Piggyback JEA Contract
#166925 Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Services

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase award PSC-0290-
18 Piggyback JEA Contract #166925 Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel
Cards and Related Services, The increase is necessary to complete purchases for
FY22. Period of Service is Date of Award through July 31, 2022, with one (1)
year renewal option. Estimated amount of increase $4,500,000.00. Total
estimated expenditure amount not to exceed is $41,500,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114003.552110.000000.0000000.00000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

2581 Commonwealth Ave.  Jacksonville, FL 32254 Phone: EL2SS-TUG0 Fax: 9043004607 www.copnel





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FueL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BID# PsC-0290.18 OPEN DATE: 8/23/17

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5} YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONT RACT THROUGH JuLy N,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: { } NUMBER RECEIVED: ) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED CTIONS:

Recommend approval to Increase lhe piggyback award with Gate Pelroleym Company through JEA Contract #168925
Joint Agency Fuel Supply Producls, Fuel Cards and Related Services by $5 000,000.00 to Cover services for FY22 Total
revised not to exceed expenditure amount is $37,000,000.00.

Funding Source - 51 101.114003.5521 10.000000.00000000.00000, 0000000 - To be executeg by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recom ion Memo and Previous Awards
" \J

A~
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonaol, Chigf_Flegt Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING (.? MEMBERS DISAPPROVING é DATE: 14 61{

\anp% g, /_ﬂ N OTHER:
Zi’”"’? Albo

EASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIvISION

7y
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate_/[- &- 2|
APPROVED L/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER i

L —holy S;I‘ICE'I"
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION % Wk/ Ex Ciwe DA e g0 _nya.

2






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BiD# PSC-0200-13 OPEN DATE: 8/23/17

G VE NT AWA c

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DA
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

TE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: {} OTHER: (0}

RY OF IDS RECO A NS:

Recommend approval to increase Ihe piggyback award wilh Gale Pelroleum Company through JEA Conlract #166925
Jaint Agency Fuet Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Servicas by $5,000,000.00 to cover servicas for FY21 Tola)
revised not to exceed expendilure amount Is $32,000.000.00.

Funding Source - §1101.114003.5521 10.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be execulad by formal conlract
amendmen through the Office of General Counse)

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo and Pravious Award

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annalle Bulpey

CONCURRENCE BY: (Crisencio Tonagl, Chiel, Fleel Management Divisigp

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABDVE

MEMBERS APEROVIN MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ D~ pate: _.F/25 /2 0o
OTHER:
lz i 1
prd .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE -.-:9/ Ale ) EW
/ n\gﬁzoveo ‘/ A DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION A

For Mayor Lonny Cutry
Untter Authanty ol

Execuiive Order No 2014-02





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRAGT A186925 JOINT AGENCY Fug SUFPLY PRODUCTS, Fugy, CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

610 £ PSC.0290.18 OPEN DATE: 23117

ENERAL GO T osc (33
HIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Five {5) YEARS FROM DATE OF g ECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JuLy 34,
2022, WITH A ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD, aq, OR NONE

elroleum Company tuough JEA Conwract 4168925 Joini
Agency Fuel Supply Produets, Fual Cards and Relateg Services to add Gate Fugl Servica, Inc. 1o pravide the byly fug!
UOl will ramain unchanged ay $27,000.000.00.

the Office of General Counsel

Altachments: Recommandation Mamo, Vendos Leiter ang Provious Awarde

- \
‘\;5!\\’. T o~ Y
ARALYST: Q_;__,_:.J ‘ RESPECTFULLY SuBMITTED
Annslia Burnay Sof GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT Divisiopn

CONCURRENCE BY: Ct!ge_n.d_o Tﬂggl, Chiel, Fleat N_!gnaggngnj Division

:.leBERS APPROVING | MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (¢} DATE: 5 {14
&

CX o Y

- e i . '—--"-—_-‘—-:-—.. —
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE i l

mlfmoveo L L DISAPPROVEQ

OTHER A .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION . Cé) ’ B

o






stssecr, PiGGYaacy JEA CONFRaey 166525 yomy AGENCY Fugy SuppLy PRODUCYS, FUEL canps apng
RELATER SERVICES

B 4 PSC—D?SO—'IO OPEN DATe: a2ny

BENERAL g VER NT aw Co YEE

KIND ANp BASIS gr ¢ HACT: ¢

ONT| VE (5) Yeans FROMDATE OF Execurep CONTRACT THROUGKH Y&,
» WITH A ONE 1) YEAR RENBWA; ORTIoN oL

AGENCY, FLEET PGR“AGEME"I’ Bivision
Basrs oF AWaRD, ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF pipg NVITED: {) NUMBER HECEJVED.‘ {) OYHER; (0)
L] ¥ 105 an 11] ACTE
Senvices jor FY1D any 89.500.000.00 FY20. Toum T8vised ngl 4 9xtaay 527,000, .00,
gzmndin;;l Sourcg - AFFMSy 1FS.0521 “Toke execuled by fgrmgy €o
50

nIad un)

Unds gy Sppiopitateq,
FIESPECTFULLY BUBMIWED

AC N ap AWAHDING UTHORITY DA}'E_. * ;
ﬂ ) aoveo~’/g DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATUFIE OF AUTHENTICATIDN
Brian pyyy
Chig) namrmsuan‘va Oltza;
For; Mayar Leany Cenry
ndoy Atthonity o,
Execytivg Qrdar Na. 2015-0z





i GOV T awa [#] AN
KIND AND Basis oF CONTRACT: v () yeans FROMDATE OF Exgcy g CONYRACT THROUG
2022, WITH A ONE (1) veran RENEWAL 0pTign uLY 3,

AGENCY; FLEET MANABEMENT Bivisioy

BASIS oF AWARD: ALt op NONE

NUMBER of BIDS vy ED: () NumBeg RECElvep. {} OTHEH;{ 0)
OF 8iDs AnD (o] CTIONS.

Recommeng 8pproval to lneroagg the plpgvback Bwary

wilh Gate Pelrolaym Comgany through Jga Contracy 5 165
Jolnt Aganey Fpat Supply Produzig, Fuel Cards and Rolajpg Suvices by $7.600,000 09 e covgr Betvices for = ?!9?%‘5:];]
fevised no) 1g excead expandityg amount Iy §4 6.000,00p, ,

Funding Sowree - AFFMS11FS.052 1-Toba execuled by formy coni
Counsel

This awa ABubjeci o app OMNNEN by fhe Clly in the ligcay Yoot beginning Oclaber , 2018, Mo tungs hevo bagn 2pLIonraled g
105, Tho Chy has ng ebigatng 1o, PR Ond v hesaundar is pey Buihorited unless jyngs oo Hated for s h
A willicn notillegiign wl ied In the gyen hal funds prg nppiopitalod, i) ¥rock hasain,

ANALYET: nsspeorrum SusMnTEp
ﬁ* Annetia Burnay Gty PEASE, CHIER

C EMENT DiviSion
CDNCUHREHCE By; isencin 7 hig! Flaet a ivig
fALL Awanp ACTIONS SUBJECT 10 LAWE v QPPRQPHIATED FUNDg)
ACTION e GGAC CoOMMTTEE O RECOMMENDATIDNS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING <3 memseng mSAPPnovme?z[ oare: {0/ ::_35: oy

OTHER:

ACTION oF AWARDING AUTHORITY

m:npnoveu___ LL DISAPPROVER
OTHER
SIGNATURE oF AUTHENTICATION "
StmE, Moysg o TTTe—
Chicf Admiaisirativyg, r
For: Maypr Lemy Qu?ymc

UndcrAul!mrity of:
Coures

b 4 Y, Ratm





SusvegT. Pmevam:rc JEA CONTRACT 185925
REtavep SEHWCES

BID PSe-020p.4

OPeN DATE; 0217117
csug,q_g,g ggvgnmm AWARDS gggmmeg
KNG AnD BASIS or CONTHACT. FIVE (59 YEARS FROM pate OF ExE
2022, WrvH A ONE (1) YEAR L OPTION

RENEWA
AGENCY, FLegr MANAGEMENT Division
Basis ag Awanp. ALL oR NONE

HUMBER OF Bibs Nviven. {} Numpegq RECEW&D: {) OTHER. [ )
ARY OF piy AND RECO 1DNS:
Recnmmanﬂ 8pprovel | Pingyhaci JEA Contraey M65935 Jolng Agancy Fuey Supply Pmdu-cls. Foel Contts o
Servicas wih Qatg Patalaum, Company &l thg rgigs Shatad In Appengix 5. Pojigg i
N, 2022

ol execylag contragy thraugh July

CINT Ag ENCY FUEL SuppLy PRDDUC!‘S, Fue), Canps AND

nd Halutgg
] t Borvicq [ tor fivg {5) yearg Itom dyje
o!sl Aot g BxCoag Expendiiyrg amouni {5 58,400 000.00.

a0, Chlal F)g, N3gern, Dhislon

{aLL AWarp ACTnions SuBskcy TQ LAWFULLV APPHOPRIATED FUNDg)
ACTION oF Goac COMMITTEE o FIECOMMENDATIONS ABove

MEMBERS APPAGY g 2 MEMBERS onsnnnaovmeiz_'f bare (O /~
Ny Qe TTe- OThem S
——— °
Q:‘.Zé-_éZ{_‘-:'h.._, . —

~
e
—— ——-—-—___‘: —— --—_..—-—..-—-..""_“"--_______.
Y cenl e —— .__-._w____---_..*-... c...-...._____.___,
(/ 7/
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHOFyTY Daye i) 0. (_) —————
f)f/ Hom g L TR
& /’ APFHDVED - .—-_,.________‘ DISAPPHOVEO T —— _!-‘"I‘C‘f ﬂrhnf‘n;_’:h-ﬂup "Jml.'{..l'
Ve, MJI;“‘ Loy By (. Wy
OTHER










SUBJECT: CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION - WEST AREA
BID #: CP-0393-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION - PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM CONTRACT
EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 3/15/18 to Jax Utilities Management, Inc., (contract #8258-22) in the amount of
$1,000,000.00. First renewal option approved on 8/9/18 in the amount of $1,000,000.00; second renewal option approved
on 5/16/19 in the amount of $1,000,000.00; third renewal option approved on 7/20/20 in the amount of $1,000,000.00;
fourth renewal option approved on 4/26/21 in the amount of $1,000,000.00; increase in the amount of $1,000,000.00
approved on 12/22/21.

Section 3, Paragraph F of the solicitation does not allow for unit price increases. Request approval to revise Section 3,
Paragraph F to allow for unit price increases and to increase the line item unit prices by 10.937% due to the increased
cost of materials and labor since the original award amount. The total not-to-exceed award amount will remain
unchanged at $6,000,000.00. Period of service will be from the date of contract amendment through September 30,
2022. :

This award will be funded from various accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Section 3, Paragraph F; Revised Unit Prices; Previous Awards

¥ Bty CZ;&%%éﬁi_,/ff RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ékz;

DAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVEN D. LONG. JR., P.E., CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

AcﬁONOFAWARmNGAUTHORWY DATE

APPROVED ‘ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry. Ma yor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 472-2900

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE WWw.coj.net

March 28, 2022
MEMORANDUM
TO: Greg Pease, Chief,
Procurement Division
THRU: John P. Pappas P.E., Director of Public Works

FROM: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. Chief
Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division <

L
-~

RE: Request to Amend Coniract Language of Section 3 Paragraph F
And Line Item Pricing CPI Increase for Contract # 825822
Concrete Maintenance and Construction-West
BID Ne.: CP-0393-18
Received Date: February 21, 2018
Current Award Amount: $6,000,900,00

The Department of Public Works has received a request from Jax Utilities Management, Inc., 8812 Alton Ave.,
Tacksonville, Fl. 32211 to increase the referenced contract Line Item Pricing in the amount of 10.937% due to the
significant increased cost of materials and labor since the original award of the referenced contract. This will
allow the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division to continue repairing sidewalks in the west area
~ with this vendor. No previous increases have been requested or approved during the life of this contract.

The current fanguage of Section 3 Paragraph F of the Bid Specifications does not allow for an increase. With the
current increase of material cost and labor the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division request
revising the language for Section 3 Paragraph F to read:

“The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides Concrete Maintenance and Construction (West).
service during the period of Fiscal year 2022 (October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022). The Contractor
shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including Sundays and holidays, after issuance of a Blanket
Order or Purchase Order from the City. No Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will be issued under this
Contract after September 30, 2022 unless the Contract is renewed. The active Contract will expire 120 days
thereafter. All work started under a Blanket Order or Purchase Order shall be completed by the expiration date.
Based upon the agreement of all parties, the Contract Unit Prices may be adjusted based on the stated Consumer
Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers — South Region All iems, {Series CUURO300SA0), over the





Lenny Curry, Mayor
Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL. 32225

(904) 472-2800

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

preceding twelve (12) months from the date of Contract Award. The adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be
calculated using the current Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them by the amount of the stated CPL

We recommend approval of amending the contract language and the Line Item Pricing increase of 10.937%
requested by Jax Utilities Management, Inc. for remaining period of this contract from the current date through
September 30, 2022. There are no renewal options remaining. Work will continue to be performed under purchase
orders issued during the fiscal year and funding should be encumbered from Right of Way and Stormwater
Maintenance

Attached please find a copy of the Line Item Pricing Request from the Contractor, the proposed Amended Section
3 Pavagraph F, the current Section 3 Paragraph F, and the Current Contract.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Robert Young at 255-4294.

Sliny

cc - David Klages, Procurcment
Steve Schiessinger, Public Warks
Robent Young, RoWSM
Tommy Duggan, RoWSM





M%
—0 ° Jax Ulilities Management, Inc. 5465 Verna Blvd.
Jacksonville, Florida 32205

jaxutilities@iaxum.comcastbiz.net
(904)855-0111
(904)855-0117 Fax

December 21, 2021

City of Jacksonville

Public Works / RWSM

609 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksonville, Florida 32225

Attn: Robert Young, PW Contract Construction Manager

RE: Contract 8258-22, Bid No. CP-0393-18
Concrete Maintenance and Construction (West Area)

Jax Utilities Management, Inc. (TJUM) is requesting a unit price increase of
10.937% according to the Consumer Price Index on contract no. 8258-22, bid no.
CP-0393-18, Concrete Maintenance and Construction (West Area). JUM has never
requested a CPI adjustment on any contract in the past, however due to the costs of
inflation on both materials and labor it has become necessary. Supporting
documentation has been provided for review. As always, JUM appremates the
opportunity to do business with the City of Jacksonville.

Sincerely,

Charles D. Freshwater

Vice President





Contract 8258-22
Bid CP-0393-18
Concrete West

cel April 2018 - 250,546
cPl November 2021 - 277.848
277.948 - 25(.546 27.402

250.546 250.546





Lh ke

Srp000

SI L

SR

BRI

4000

H20.00

P 8% 8%
4 M A
Anticipnated
Escalztion

= YEAR COST COMPARISON

$157.00
124 1ok
i s T s
e o
2020
8% 6% 3% 3% 7% 34% 7% 3%
T G o1

~318%
&

2803

Lrlonerain
Blalor
EiFued





121M6{21, 848 AM

Flnnda Regular Conventionat Relad Gasobina Pricas {Dollars per Gallon}

LS. Energy Information
Administration

PETROLEUM & OTHER LIQUIDS

OVERVIEW

[T RR——

DATA ] ANALYSIS & PROJECTIONS

ELOSSARY FAQS

{Viow Hislory: () Weeky (@ Mobily ) Annia

Florlda Reguiar Conventional Retall Gasoline Prices

Dinitars per Gallon

. powNLOAD

&
I3
%
¥
f
¢ ] 2005 2010 2z 24514 216 s 2020 FvrS
== Fitida Regutar Conventionol Reiad Gasoline Prices
AT - .
Cial Sowse UR Enorgy infmnmion Admng
Chart Tools
‘” no analysis applied ~
This series 8 avalohle thimugh the £1A open Bta AP| and can ba cowiadad 1o Exes of embatded 29 o0 mlesacva charl or map on yout wobsite,
Florida Regudar Convendonal Retall Gasoline Prices {Dollars par Gallon)
: - B A B e e sty wlE Sl P Fea
2803 NA 1458 1507 1600 1825 151 1482 1458
2104 1606 P6R 1743 LEGE 1953 p$E2 1932 1816 1EYS 1585 2014 [§rd]
2805 1883 1Rl 200 2IW 210 1161 2275 2482 2832 285 2371 228
2008 238 2T 248 BB 28T 18M 203 2947 1M 27 2131 2316
2007 2276 2281 2538 2836 3BT 16N 2908 2TI0 A7TS 2826 3i04 306
2008 36 3070 3284 347 365 3895 428 1767 373 IEAT M L7
2008 1813 1959 19831 0B 2299 1605 2536 2570 2460 2510 zE7m 16
2010 i 2600 2841 26 2449 2633 2680 2442 275 2817 193¢
201% 3092 3BT 3s44 3752 3832 3382 3S8F 3598 3a&N 33MWM 3mE 1238
2612 3413 3648 3819 3885 3868 33IW 3303 3623 3756 3&B 139 3293
2013 2 3697 3708 340D 3431 3454 33, 3400 34 s3I 32600 4M
2014 33N 333 3305 368 3635 3554 3485 3313 31778 3137 2BI8 1557
2095 4 2186 4% 2458 2514 2.653 2518 2345 2125 2112 rg79 1,593
2018 1880 1730 1942 2026 2175 2178 T1H 2050 2135 e }:23 2050 237
2017 2335 2213 A 2384 230 2256 2145 2247 2673 2417 2430 jeay 2 X
2018 2481 2542 2488 363 271 2732 LYIS 2738 272 AT 1486 A
2019 2146 222 2504 3697 2635 24640 2568 237 2R 1IN 2351 24
2020 2485 2317 219 b0 LTI0 1MME 0 A0S 2080 2310 2488 1578 21
2021 2165 2 2759 ITRY OREM 2BEA 205D 2048 3006 330 3488
- & Ka Bata Aeported, « = Not Appieabior NA 7 Mot Avallabia; W = Wikhald b ivoit giatiosre of ndideual company data
hiips twew sin govidnav/pelistfLeafHandler ashxPa=peifs=emm_epmm_pla_si_dpadf=m #2





JAX UTILITIES MANAGEMENT INC
8812 ALTON AVENUE
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32211-0304

September 17, 2021

To Our Florida Customers:

We, at Argos LISA LLC, want fo thank you for your buginess and let you know we remain committed to providing
you with the highest quality products and services In order to meet yvour construction needs. As you know, the
construction materials industry Is facing unprecedented cost incraases related to raw materials, hauling, parts,
sarvices and tabor. Due 1o these factors, Argos Is announcing a significant price increase for alt areas of Florida
effaciive Monday, Januery 171,

2022, An Argos Sales Representative will be contacting vou o discuss the spacifics of this incragse, Pleags feel
free to conlact me B you would ke to discuss at (841) 504-8319 or shossenlopp@argos-us,.com,

Alf pricing agreements, coniracts, &nd purchase orders executed prior 10 Seplaniber I, 2021, will be honored as
guoted with applicable pricing, fees, and escalatars for the duration stipulated. The following fees and tarms will
remaln in effect at curvent laveis:

Fual Surcharge - $3.25 Per Yard Environmental Fes - $1.50 Per Yard
GREDIT TERMS - NET 10" PROX.

CRENT CARD FEES ~ Argos will charge a fee of 2.6% for all cradit card transactions for {erm accounts, As a
courlesy, Argos will waive this fee for any credit card transactions paying involees up to 15 days from invoice date.
All credit card payments must be made through Argos One BillPay, to request access, emall grgosone@srgos-
U, oo,

We, at Argos USA LLC, appreciate your business and remain committed to providing you with the highest Quality
ard
Service in the indusiry.

Scolt ossentopﬂ Gengral Manager, Flodda Arges, USALLC - - >

Manage all aspecks of yonsr soroust,
PLACE, TRACK AHD REVAY YOUR OROERS (RENE,
Aok e Yo 2 Ymination b st ody)






fEmRy

]
D
(]

8

1301 Belveders Road
West Palm Berch. FL 33408

¢

£ GO0E10

Jax Utilitine Managoment Ine
5465 Verna ivd

Jacksonville F1. 32205-4762

Customear Number; 3010718
September 27, 2021

L

To cur valued Ready Mix and Block Custormers in the Jacksonville Division.

We want to take this opportunity to thank vou for vour business and relnforca our commitment to providing you with the highest
quality preducts and services In the industry, For your busness planning purpases, 2!l quotes made after January 1, 2022, wili contain
the brluw Increases which will remaln In offact until Juna 30, 2022, Also, please plan for additional inereases effective on july 1, 2022

The following Intreases are eﬁ‘ecﬂvq lanuary 1, 2022,

%

Ready Mix Goncrats lacrense % 10,08 per cubic vard

Conerele Masonry incrense (7 $ .12 por each for §xBx18 Units, "Reguizrs” " " i
Concrote Masonry Increase $ .18 par cach for all other Blook, "Spacials”

Hangad Products {icrease $ .75 por bag, Porttand and Maeonry Comeants

Fiber Relnforcement incraase § 2.50 per cuble yard for a standard microfiber application

Plaasa contact your Sales Represeniativa for fiber selection and dosses questions.
Building Materlals Price validily Himited to 30 days. Please confact your Sales Reprasontative.
Tha Schadulo of Feos and Surcharges, which are Reted balow snd on Attachmant "B, will apply ts ol sales,
Environmental Fee: The environmental fee of 525.00 per load wil apply to concrete and block.

Vatlabfe Fuel Surcharge: Tha fuel surchange 15 adjusted manthly bosed on the Dof's Lower Atlontic Dlesel tndex. A further explanation
Is Included alang with the table attached

Concrete Handling Fee: A handling fee of 530.00 per load will appty. In addition, for dellveres that result In concrete returned In excoss
af 3 cuble yards, 0 Conzrata Dlsposal Fae of $300 por load will ba sssassed. .
WWeohday Cuncelfations:

The follewlng cancellation fee shall apply to orders outside of normat business hours {Mon-Fri, 5:00 AM - 5:00 PM) that are not tancelied
priar ta 12:00 MV of the pravious waorlday.

- Onders Less Than 50 Cubic Yards: $500.00 per cancelled order
Qrders Greater Than 50 Cubic Yards: 51,500.00 per cancalied order
~  Orders Greater Than 300 Cuble Yards: Subject to Negotiated Hourly Impact

Qur Fees and Surchorges saslst us In reconplng our costs and genarate an acraptable retum on Ivestment.

Our Sales representatives will be In touch with you personally over the next faw weeks to answer any quastions that yon may have.
However, plgase {eel free 1o contact ma at 561.301,8491 to discuss these ncreases thractly,

We thank you for your busingss and Ipok forward 1o continulng a successtul relationship as your supplier of cholee.

Sincerely, /’é -

Clark Piper ieff Bobolts
VP | GM - Jacksonyille Divislon Presldent - Fiosida Region





«

Attachment "A” lanuary 2022

Dellvery Charge: Except for one carry back {partial) foad after delivery of 3 full {10 cubic yard) ioads, there will be g
partisl load charge as follows:
- 1to3 cuble yards: 5350 per load
- 3.25 to 8 cubic yards: 250 parload
~ 330000 charge will apply to block and building materials orders of fess than 3500.00.
Plant Opening Fees: :
- Weekdays: Outside of Normal Operating Hours 0f 6 AM ~ 5 PM - $400.00 per Hour - 4 Hour Minlmum
- Swmturday Opening Charge: $400.00 per Hour - 4 Hour Mirdmum
- Sunday and Hollday Opening Charge: Bld upon Request
Waiting Time: An unloading time of {6) minutes per cublc vard, with maximum of (60} minutes per toad wil b
permitted st no charge. Unloading times In excess of (60) mlnutes will be charged at the rate of $1.50 per minute,

Support Concrata Masoncry’s Future: The Conereta Masanry Education Councl increasad the per unit asseassment in
December 2017 to $.0125. Accordingly, the $.0125 per block value will be added to all CEMEX Block nvoices.

Credit Terms: Payments are due on or before the 15 tay of the month following the month of the invoice date for
such purchase, Payment outside these terms is a te facte loan and should be treated as suth, thersfore, we will be
assessing a finance charge of the lesser of 1.5% per month and the madmum amount of Interest permitied under
applicable law on alf Invalees not paid withio terms.

For your convenience, we offer digital services through CEMEX Go. Please contact vour Account Marnager or visit

Www.cemexysa.com/ag






Caleulation of Fuel Surcharge avg price per gallont § / Load
§ L7ié 17518 750

September 2021 S 1.75]8 1EDES &.15
$ 18]S 1B5iS BED

S 18618 19085 545

As you know CEMEX applfes a fuel surcharge that Is adjusted $ 191}% 18505 01n
mgnthiy 5 18513 20005 1075
$ 301[S% 205{5 11.40

The amount of the surcharge for each month is determined $ 20518 23018 1205

based on the rounded average of the price of diesel {on : ;E : ii‘r’-é :i;g

highway} far the weeks of the prior month set forth in the € 29115 2250% 1400
Department of Energy’s Lower Alfantic PADD 28, which can be § 22651% 23015 1488
found at the addrass http://www.ela.dos gov. $ 2118 23919 1530
$ 235(% 24005 1555

The table to the right sets forth the amount of the surcharge for 2 2-4: g 24515 1680
the applicable rounded average prices. It Is 2 sliding scale with a f; i:l ¢ i?; i g;':
surcharge at all times the monthly rounded average Is above 8 15618 2801 % 1m
$1.70 per gallon. § 261{& 2655 19.20

& 266[% 238]§ 19851

5 2115 27508 50

. $ 2718 28015 211

I, The surcharge will be on all deliveries, S 28}S 28518 2140
$ 2BEIS 2001$ 2245

$ 29118 29518 710

2. The rounded average fuel price for August 2021 Is 83,21, 3 23615 20015 2475
This results in a surcharge of $27.00 per load S 308 30505 A0

= * § 30615 31015 2505

4 311{% a15ts 2570

$ 815|8 a2688 2838

$ 3|5 82515 2700

§ 326(% 33005 2783

§ 33115 3351% 8%

$ 33615 34078 1895

§ 24118 345185 25.60

5 346]s 350E8 3008

§ 35115 335515 2p4p

$ 25618 36015 5155

5 3B 1S 3650§ 3270

S 36618 37015 3185

5 87115 37514 3350

$ 7|5 3805 35

$ 3m]s as8s51S 3

$ 3egis amnis 3545

S 38118 39514 3510

§ 3851% 40038 3675

$ 408ls 40518 340

S ALGIS AL07 % 008

5 411]% ais)s 3aq0

5 41615 aznis 303

$ a2lt 4358 000

5 426318 43018 4065

$§ 3115 A35{% AL

£ 436138 440) 5 4193

§ 44118 84514 4268

5 44615 45016 4325






)

" To Qur Valued Customer:

Dite o recent price increases within the industry for olir produtts, effective September 1, 2021, we will be
Increasing the price of our fiber by $.30 (30 cents) per yard.

Sincerely,

Hard Rock Materials

4410 Industrial Park Road

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 .
904-284-1300 dispatch
904-284-1377 office






4410 Iindustrial Park Road
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
908-284-1377

Navember 15, 2021

To Qur VALUED Hard Rock Matarials Customers:
Hard Rock Materials, Inc. would like to extend our appreciation for your loyalty to our company.

Several market factors, including fuel prices, materlal prices, and overall operational costs, have
initiated price increases for our concrete, These Increases require us to adjust aur prices
upward by $11.00 per cubic vard effective January 1, 2022,

This price increase could fluctuate during 2022, but we will make every effort to communicate
any changes immediately to each customer.

We appreciate your business and please contact your Sales Rep If you have any questions,

Jon Thomas 904.449.8583
Landon Zumbar 204,449,6968
Austin Petty 904.540.1398

Again, thank you for your business.

Sincerely,

bo @ Pone

Randy Petty
President





October 18, 2021

Dear valued customer,

We would like to thank you for your business and loyalty to Major Concrete. As you know, this year has
been full of challenges, While the industry demands are strong and continued growth Is expected to
cantinue, Eabm; and logistic shortages have created a significant cost increasg to our facility as well as
the continued increase in material costs, Overall costs have Increased at a unprecedented rates. In an
effort to offset these costs we will be forced to implement an Increase on January 1, 2022. Where as we
hope to be able to hold the pricing be advised there may be a need for further price increases next year
as materials continue to skyrocket. Prices on concrete and fuel could change within a 30 day notice, We
sincerely appreciate your understanding during these uncertain fimes.

Concrete Mixes - $10.00 per vard 5
Pea rock pump mixes - $15.00 per yard

Hand Curb Mixes - $15.00 per yard

Residentlal Fiber - $2.00 per yard

® ® 2

a

A0 Industrial Park Rd, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 e wwiy mirooncrete.biz ¢ 804-297-4183






2020 Pricing

Jax Utilities

2500 PS5 Concrete $112.00 PER YARD
3060 P51 Concrete $114.00 PER YARD
3000 Pea Graval S116.00 PER YARD
4000 P51 Concrete $128.00 PER YARD
4000 Pea Gravel $118.00 PER YARD
Resldential Fiber $4.50 PER YARD
Commercial Fiber $7.00 PER YARD

Expansion Joint 10¢° Bundle $.85 A Foot {100’ Foot hundies}

Fuel Surcharge & Environmental Fees  $30.00 per load combinad

Visgueen $390.00 & roll

Terms -Net 15 day

Minimum load charge under 5 yards starting at $100.00 and varies on vardags,

2% Convenlence fee charged on Credit Card payments

Taxes not included, -

Thank you,
Dink Richardson

Malor Conerete

dinkr@mirconcrete.biz

Cell ~ 904-580-1018






$3.00 INCREASE

QUOTE: Jax utilitles managment
2500 PSICONCRETE $108.00 PER YARD

3000 PS| CONCRETE - $110.00 PER YARD
RESIDENTIAL FIBER $4.50 PER YARD

EXC FLOWABLE FILL $98.00 PER YARD

NON EXC FLOWABLE FILL $100.00 PER YARD
COMMERCIAL FIBER $7.00 PER YARD

EXP.JONT 100 BUNDLE $.85 A FOOT (100' BUN DLES)
FUEL SUR. AND ENV. FEE $30.00 PER LOAD COMBINED

MINIMUM LOAD CHARGE UNDER 5 YARDS STARTING AT $100.00 ANDVARIES DEPENDING ON YARDAGE
{TERMS 15 DAY)

2% CONVENIENCE -CHARGE ON CREDIT CARDS

TAXESNOT INCLUDED

THANKYOU,
DINKRICHARDSON

MAJOR CONCRETE
DINKR@NVURCONCRETE.BIZ

CELL# 904-580-1018 N {b
| N QIO






aQuaoTe: Jax utilities managiment

2500 P8I CONCRETE $105.00 PER YARD

3000 PSI CONCRETE $107.00 PER YARD
RESIDENTIAL FIBER $4.50 PER YARD

EXC FLOWABLE FILL $98.00 PER YARD

NON EXC FLOWABLE FILL $100.00 PER YARD
COMMERCIAL FIBER 57.00 PER YARD

EXP. JONT 100’ BUNDLE $.85 A FOOT (100° BUNDLES)
FUEL SUR. AND ENV. FEE $20.00 PER LOAD COMBINED

MINIMUM LOAD CHARGE UNDER 5 YARDS STARTING AT $100.00 AND VARIES DEPENDING ON YARDAGE
{TERMS 15 DAY)

2% CONVENIENCE -CHARGE ON CREDIT CARDS

TAXES NOT INCLUDED

THANK YOU.

DINK RICHARDSON
MAIOR CONCRETE

DINKR@MIRCONCRETE.BIZ

CELLY# 804-580-1018

s:—“:s






Froms: Samm Junes

Ta: Steven Jordan

Subiect: FW: Rate increase notice

Date: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 8:53:14 AM

From: Enrigue Pinera <thunderti2002 @hotmail.coms>
Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 9:18 AM

To: Jason James <jjames@jaxum.com:

Subject: Rate increase notice

Due to increase of the cost of maintenance, parts, fuel cost and labor we have to increase
the rate for the dumpster.
New rates effective December 1 2021
Jacksonville area  $125.00 inside 295 Beltway
Beaches §150.00 Qutside 295 Belway

We greatly appreciate your business .-
Outdoor Depot, Inc

Enrique Pinera

Pesident





vt

September 7, 2021

Pear Valued SBM Customer:

We would like to express our appreciation for yau and your continuous business with Smyrna Ready Mix
Concrete, Our success would not have happened if it was not for our loyal customers. We strive to build long
tasting partnerships with our customers and pride ourselves In knowing your success s our success,

For years, SRM Concrete has offerad exceptional service along with guality concrete to mest your needs, We
surround ourselves with great people and excellent equipment to ensure the service we provide remains
unmatched. You and others alike know the value and importance of exceptional service and that it cannot be
replaced.

These past few years have been challenging. Like many businesses, the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted us
significantly. We have worked hard to keep our casts low in order to maintain cur current pricing, but
unfortunately, it Is necessary we adjust our pricing mid-year, Our inputs have steadily risen which ware
mostly driven by increased labor costs and raw materials.

Due o the increase of labor costs and othar raw materials. Effective October 15, 2021 thers will be 2 per
yard increase:

Florida Market: 54 dollar per vard increase.
Dothan/Emterprise AL farket: 34 dellar per yard increose.
Bainbridge/Albany GA Maorket: 54 dollar per yard Increase.
Kingstond/Brunswick GA Market: 34 dollar per vard Increoss,

You will see this price increase reflacted on all ready-mix concrate purchases.

We will continue to honor exlsting quoted projects.

We sincerely appreclate your business and ook forward to the many opportunities we will have to grow
together in our future endeavors.

Sincgrety, '
/ s

Jefi/HOIngshead :
&

Slef Executive Officer

“Quallty Concrete - Unmatfched Seivigs”
1134 Second Avenue, Nowth = Noshville, TN 37208 « www.srmymareadymix.com

DISPATCH (615) 2551900 « OFFCE (615) 355-1028 » FAN{315) 242-3064





Brothers Development
Corporation

3/24/21

Dear Valued Customer:

We want to take this opportunity to thank you for your business and
reinforce our commitment to providing you with the highest quality products
and services in the industry. For your business planning purposes, we would
like to inform you that beginning ]
1) Aprll1, 2021, the fee for Short-Notice Cancellations will now be $150.00 far any
Delivery or Rell-off Can Rentals cancellations with less than 23-hour notice,

2) May 1, 2021, the price for Roll-Off Rentals will now be $175.00 per pull plus tax.
3] May 1, 2021, the price for Hauling will now be

2, $100.00 per hour for loads with 10 or more tons of product.
b. $125.00 per hour for loads with less than 10 tons of product.

Unfortunately, the increases in the cost of fuel and the demand for trucks,
has led to these upcoming price increases. You can be confident that we will
continue to provide you with the excellent service you expect and deserve
from us.

Sincerely,

UNITED BROTHERS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Lance A. Dostie .

KJHirig

Fhilips Highway Souih Business Park
6924 Distribution Avenue South — Jacksonville, Florida 32258
Phone: {904} 262-3227 - Fax: (904} 262-5505





CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
{(West Area)

BASIS OF AWARD

It is the intent of the City to award this project to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder contingent on the availability of
funds.

The CITY has the right to reject any or all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM:

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to the BRid Opening date.

. Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATHE:

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar
days after the scheduled construction completion date in order to
comply with Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES:

No changes in the amount of Bid appearing on the outgside of the
Bid envelope will be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding
documents inside the envelope will be considered. The parson
signing the bid must initial all changes, corrections, and
erasures. &

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION:

The intent of this contrack is that the Contractors provide concrete
maintenance and construction services during the period of fiscal
year 2018 (Octcober 1, 2017~ September 30, 2018). The Contractoers shall
begin work within ten (10) c¢alendar days, including Sundays and
holidays, after issuance of a Blanket Order or Purchase Order from
the City to begin work., No Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will be
issued under this Contract after September 30, 2018, The active
Contract will expire 120 days thereafter. 21l work started under a
Blanket Order or Purchase Order shall be completed by the expiration
date. By mutual agreement of both parties, provided funds are
available, the Contract may be extended four (4) times for a period
of one (1) year each. Each extension amendment of the contragt will
be amended prior to September 30°M of the current contract fiscal year
with no adjustment of the wunit prices allowad; unit prices will
remain unchanged throughout the terms of the Contract .

SUBMITTAL  STATEMENT :

The undersigned Bidder certifies that this proposal is made in
good faith, without collusion or connection with any other entity
bidding on this work.





CP-0393-18 CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION - WEST AREA

Jax Utilities Management, Inc.

Original | 10,937% | Revised

ltem # Description Unit Price | Increase | Unit Price
1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (TWQ LANE, 2-WAY TRAFFIC) $375.00 $41.01| $416.01
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (MULTI LANE, 1-WAY TRAFFIC) $400.00 $43.75| $443.75
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (MULTI LANE, 2-WAY TRAFFIC) $425.00 $46.48| 5$471.48
4 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC {CLOSURE) $450.00 $49.22| 5$499.22
5 CLEAR, GRUB, CUT AND GRADE (>6") $2.50 $0.27 $2.77
6 ROOT/STUMP REMOVAL (>6" TO 12" DIA.) $20.00 $2.19 $22.19
7 ROOT/STUMP REMOVAL (>12" TO 24" DIA.) $22.00 $2.41 §24.41
8 ROOT/STUMP REMOVAL (>24" TO 36" DIA.) 524,00 $2.62 $26.62
9 CONCRETE REMOVAL $6.00 $0.66 $6.66
10 |ASPHALT REMOVAL (= OR < 6" DEPTH) $5.00 $0.55 $5.55
11 [PIPE REMOVAL {12" TO 18" DIA. & EQUIVALENT) $8.00 50.87 $8.87
12 PIPE REMOVAL (21" TO 24" DiA. & EQUIVALENT) $12.00 51.31 $13.31
13 JASPHALT MILLING (= OR < 1" DEPTH) $15.00 $1.64 $16.64
14 [SAWCUT {> 6" DEPTH} $30.00 $3.28 $33.28
15 |CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) $38.00 $4.16 542,16
16 |CONCRETE SIDEWALK (5" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) $39.50 $4.32 543.82
17 |CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) $43.00 $4.70 $47.70
18 |CONCRETE DRIVEWAY {5" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) 545.50 $4.98 550.48
19 |CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (6" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) 547.50 $5.20 $52.70
20  |CONCRETE HANDICAPPED RAMP (5" DEPTH - REMQVE & REPLACE) $51.50 55.63 $57.13
21 |CONCRETE HANDICAPPED RAMP (6" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) $52.50 $5.74 558.24
22 {CONCRETE STAMPED SIDEWALK (4" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) 538.00 $4.16 $42.16
23 CONCRETE STAMPED SIDEWALK (5" DEPTH - REMOVE & REPLACE) $41.00 54.48 $45.48
24  |CONCRETE STAMPED SIDEWALK (6" DEPTH - REMIOVE & REPLACE) $43.00 $4,70 $47.70
25 |CONCRETE CITY STANDARD AND MEDIAN CURB AND GUTTER $23.00 $2.52 $25.52
26 |CONCRETE MIAMI, DROP AND HEADER CURB AND GUTTER 523.00 52.52 $25.52
27 |CONCRETE INLET TRANSITION $10.00 $1.09 $11.09
28 |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER $25.00 $2.73 §27.73
29 |CONCRETE DITCH PAVING $50.00 $5.47 $55.47
30 |CONCRETE COPING WALL $35.00 $3.83 538.83
31 |CONCRETE TURNDOWN $21.00 $2.30 $23.30
32 |CONCRETE SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN $50.00 55.47 $55.47
33 CONCRETE SPILLWAY $35.00 54.27 543.27
34 |PIPE PVC{4" DIA., DR-18, 0' TO &' DEPTH} 59.00 -50.98 $9.98
35 PiPE PVC (6" DIA., DR-18, 0' TO 6' DEPTH) 513.00 51.42 514.42
36 PIPE PVC (8" DIA,, DR-18, 0' TO 6' DEPTH) $15.00 51.64 $16.64
37 |PIPE RCP (15" DIA. OR EQUIVALENT, 0’ TO &' DEPTH) $5.00 50.55 $5.55
38 |PIPE RCP (18" DIA. OR EQUIVALENT, 0' TO 6' DEPTH) $9.00 $0.98 59.98
39 {PIPE RCP (24" DIA. OR EQUIVALENT, 0' TO 6' DEPTH) $11.00 $1.20 $12.20
40  |PIPE CMP (15" DIA. OR EQUIVALENT, ¢' TO &' DEPTH) $17.50 $1.91 $19.41
41 [PIPE CMP (18" DIA. OR EQUIVALENT, 0' TO &' DEPTH) 519.50 $2.13 $21.63
42 |PIPE CMP (24" DIA. OR EQUIVALENT, 0' TO 6' DEPTH) $21.00 §2.30 $23.30
43 |INLET OR MANHOLE {STORM SEWER, CITY STANDARD) $7.00 $0.77 $7.77
44 |CASTING GRATE AND FRAME (STORM SEWER, CITY STANDARD) $280.00 S30.62| $310.62
45 |CASTING COVER AND FRAME {STORM SEWER, CITY STANDARD) $280.00 $30.62( $310.62
46  |CASTING CURB IRON/BONNET (STORM SEWER, CITY STANDARD) $280.00 $30.62| $310.62
47 ENDWALL (STRAIGHT CONCRETE, SINGLE PIPE) 5600.00 565.62| $665.62
48  |ENDWALL (SAND-CEMENT RIP/RAP) §3.50 $0.38 53.88






CP-0393-18 CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION - WEST AREA

Jax Utilities Management, Inc.

Original | 10.937% | Revised
Item # Description Unit Price| Increase |Unit Price
49  |END SECTION (STANDARD, RCP OR CMP) $200.00] $21.87| $221.87
50 |END SECTION (CROSSDRAIN TYPE B, RCP OR CMP} $200.00| $21.87} $221.87
51  [STABILIZED SUBGRADE (VEHICULAR TRAFFIC BEARING AREAS) $5.00 $0.55 $5.55
52 |LIMEROCK AND CRUSHED CONCRETE (4" DEPTH) $11.50 $1.26| $12.76
53  |LIMEROCK AND CRUSHED CONCRETE (ADDITIONAL 1" DEPTH) $2.50 $0.27 $2.77
54 |ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (FINISH - TYPE Ill OR £C-12.5, 1" DEPTH) $30.00 $3.28] $33.28
55 |ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (STRUCTURAL - §-1, SP-12.5 OR ABC-3, 1" DEPTH}) $30.00 $3.28|  $33.28
56 |STONE $9.00 $0.98 $9.98
57 |A-3FILL $15.00 $1.64) $16.64
58 |GRASS SOD {ST. AUGUSTINE, BAHIA, BERMUDA, OTHER COMMON SOD) $5.00 $0.55 $5.55
59 |GRASS SOD (CENTIPEDE, ZOYSIA, OTHER SPECIALTY SOD) $5.00/  50.55 $5.55
60 |SEED AND MULCH $3.00 $0.33 $3.33
61 |SIGN (REMOVE AND RELOCATE) $15.00 $1.64| si16.64
62 |MAILBOX (REMOVE AND RELOCATE) $20.00 $2.19(  $22.19
63 |BRICK ADJUSTMENT ({INLET OR MANHOLE) $50.00 $5.47[  $55.47
64 |UTILITY ACCESS ADJUSTMENT $140.00f $15.31| $155.31
65 |IRRIGATION (REMOVE AND RELOCATE PVC, 1/2" DIA., SCHEDULE 40) $1.50 $0.16 $1.66
66 |IRRIGATION (REMOVE AND RELOCATE PVC, 3/4" DIA., SCHEDULE 40) $1.60 $0.17 $1.77
67 |CONCRETE PUMPING $85.00 $9.30|  $94.30
68 |MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE (LABOR, 2 TWO MAN CREW) $50.00 $5.47|  $55.47
69 |MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE (MATERIAL(S), $100 MATERIAL COST PLUS 20%) $120.00] $13.12| $133.12
70  |MISCELLANEQUS CONCRETE (EQUIPMENT, $100 RENTAL COST INCLUDES OPERATOR} $100.00] $10.94| $110.94






SUBJECT: CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION - WEST AREA

BID #: CP-0393-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION - PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM CONTRACT
EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR (4) ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {6 NUMBER RECEIVED:; (3] OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 3/1 518 to Jax Liilities Management, inc., {contract #8258-22) in the amount of
$1,000,000.00. First renewal option approved on 8/9/18 in the amount of $1,000,000.00; second renewal option approved
on §/16/19 in the amount of $1 ,000,000.00; third renewal option approved on 7/20/20 in the amount of $1,000,000.00;
fourth renewal option approved on 4/26/21 in the amount of $1,000,000.00,

Reguest approval to increase the award to Jax Utilities Management, Inc. in the not-to-gxceed expenditure amount of
$1,000,000.00 due to the amount of work completed 1o date and the anticipated work to be performed. Total revised
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. Period of service wil be from the date of coniract amendmen! execution
through Sepiember 30, 2022. ‘

This award will be funded from various accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

Analyst: @F? Q/iw RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % A~
AVID KLLAGES GREHEORY PEASE, CHIEF
: PROCUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVEND. LONG, JR,, P.E., CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWEULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

-

MEMBERS APPROVING Wé_ﬁ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ T paTE: . /9»‘/ 3&/,_«:3@;&«/

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY - " DATE AR R i
APPROVED o  DISAPPROVED
OTHER -

Ve
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 7(% x‘!/?( [/\“"‘f

R/
Brnan Hughos

Chaol Advaristrabve Ollicee
for faegnr Lonty Quiry
Under Autnority of
Exeoutvo Oder Mo 2018.02






SUBJECT: CONGRETE MAINTENANGE AND CONSTRUCTION ~ WEST AREA
BID #: CP-0393-18 ’ OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
ALt MV EHNMEN | AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION — PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM CONTRACT
EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {(6) ' NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (0}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 3/15/18 fo Jax Utilities Management, Inc., (contract #8258-22) in the amount of

$1,000,000.00. First renewal option approved on 8/9/18 in the amount of $1,000,000.00; secand renewal option approved
an 616119 in the amount of $1,000,000.00; third renewal option approved on 7/20/20 in the amount of $1 +000,000.00.

Recommend approval to utilize the fourth and final renewal option with Jax Utilities Management, Inc. in the annual
expenditure amount of $1,000,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $5,000,000.00, Period of service will
be October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022.

This award wil be funded by account 32111.153119.565050.0011 18.00000000.00000.0000000  and
32111.1563119.565051.001118.00000000.00000.0000000, executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of
General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order{s).

This award is subject 1o appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning Qctober 1, 2021. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereuncler is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated,

Alttachiments: Recommendation Memb; Supplier's Letter; Basis of Award; Pravious Awards

Ana%@d’pwyj“w RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: W /Z/%A

% DAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEASE, CHIEE
PROGURENIENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVEN D. LONG, JB. P.E.. CHIEF. RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @Q‘ DATE: Jjﬁ&&ﬂ@»@&i

J@M““‘ﬁ : g cﬁ;xu}m OTHER:
e
{f—y fﬂxxﬂ{f .

(. D . et/
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ﬁ/ﬁéf/uza.a;_
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

A)
g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION y h






/)

SUBJECT: CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION — WEST AREA
BID #: CP-0393-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
SRR S RN AER T AVWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION - PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM CONTRACT .
EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: {9)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 3/16/18 to Jax Utilities Management, Inc., {contract #8258-22) in the amount of
$1,000,000.00. First renewal option approved on 8/19/18 in the amount of $1,000,000.00; Second renewal option
approved on 5/16/19 in the amount of §1 000,000.00, :

Recommend approval to utilize the third renewal oplion with Jax Utilities Management, inc. in the annual expenditure
amount of $1,000,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. Period of service shall be October
1, 2020 through September 30, 2021 with one {1), one {1} year renewal oplion remaining.

This award shall be funded by account 001118. executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of Genaral
Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s),

This award is subject to apprapriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning Oclober 1, 2020. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized untess funds are
appropriated for work herein, A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Regdmme ation Mema, Contractor's Proposal, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

Analyst: _\ n
£, DAVID KLAGES
S A

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING | @ patE: 7 / (6 / S,

OTHER:
e n N
o
T .FA N/ _ o },ﬁ,m } ~
ACTION OF m;iyb%aumomw DATE Ay
:@%VED - 7?:5’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER 3 "

)
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f g ) n_—
a






SUBJECT: CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION — WEST AREA
BID #: CP-0393-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION — PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM CONTRACT
EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR {4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {8) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER: ()
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 3/15/18 to Jax Utilities Management, Inc., (contract #8258-22) in the amount of
$1,000,000.00. First renewal option appraved on 8/18/18 in the amount of $1,000,000.00.

Recommend approval to utilize the second renawal option with Jax tilities Management, Inc. in the annual amount of
$1,000,000.00 for the service pesiod of October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2020 with two (2}, one {1) year renewal
options remaining. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $3,000,000.00.

This award shall be funded by account PW0360-01, executed by formal contract amendment thraugh the Ofiice of
General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order{s),

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019, No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein, A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Contractor's Froposal, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

@nalyst:(éf/.gﬂ‘é\) %r el RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /&(/M

DAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRDCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVEN D. LONG, JRB., P.E., CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
AGTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _>  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING »@f DATE: _S/16/ (9

OTHER:
AGTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE > j{le [17F
{ ’/}e\g%ﬁ’bvao - Sy DISAPPROVED
OTHER | gy
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 73 ﬁt’f‘f"'%\“\@ o8
Sam E. Mousit

Chief Administrasive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Carry
Under Authority of! o
Executive Order No, 201303





SUBJECT: CONCHETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION — WEST AREA
BID # CP-0393-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION - PERIOD OF SERVICE FROKM CONTRAGT
EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR {4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6} NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 3/15/18 to Jax Ulilities Management, Inc., (contract #8258-22) in the amount of
$1,000,000.00.

Recommend approval to utilize the first (1) of four (4), one (1) year renewal options with Jax Utilities Managerment, Inc., in
the annual amount of $1,000,000.00 for the service period of October 1, 2018 through Seplember 30, 2019 with three {(3),
one (1) year renewal option remaining. Total revised contract amount not-lo-exceed $2,000,000.00.

This award to be funded by project PW0360-01, to be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of
Genera! Counsel and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal yéar beginning October 1, 2018. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Bid Tabulation, Basis of Award, Scope of Work, Previous Award

CLY e — _ AR ;Cf/) _
Analyst: Pkt RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: - Ry, .Mr-ﬁ\*

Y FLEMING BREGORY PEASE - CHIEE-
w ] £\ FROEURENMENT BIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVE D. LONG, JR.. P.E.. CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVI

NG5, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING WQ paTE: S/ o9/t
d? / .
Tensa o7 7y OTHER: __

E::N OF AWARD%/TEVRI?Y DATE L] _
m OVED __ f f/uf ) DISAPPROVED _ | / / F o

OTHER C ;

_ | N— (U’x _ / _
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION/ > Y[ﬂinﬂﬁ M/ ‘Qpﬂ/?;l,?\w&\w/ .
S A 1\

SamE, Mousa

Chief Administrative Offiver
For: Mayor Lemny Curry
Under Author; ty of:

Executive Order No, 2015.n2






SUBJECT: CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION ~ WEST AREA

BID #: CP-0393.18 OPEN DATE: 201 8-D2-21
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

sl DAL AL VERNHIRNT AWARLDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION - PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM CONTRACT
EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 201 8, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID L.OWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8} OTHER: (Q)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject ERS Corporation due to contractor not holding the proper licensing to perform the services
described in Section 30 pursuant 1o Sections 2.6.1.7 and 31 46.2, as required in Chapter 489, Florida Statutes.

Accordingly, recommend approval to award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Jax Utilities Management, inc. in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 for the service period from date of contract execution through September 30, 2018 wilh four
(4), one (1) year renewal oplions.

Funding for this award to be encurﬁbered by account PWCP32ERD549-06505-PW0360-01, 10 be executed by Formal
Contract thiough the Office of General Counsel,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work, Rejection Letter,
Vendor Licensing

Analyst: % _ AESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % %ﬂ/{w

- CHELSEY FLEMING GREAORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROGUHEMENT DIVISION

NCURRENCE BY: STEVE D. LONG, JR.. P.E. CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

(ALL AWARD AGTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROBRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE/
|5

MEMBERS APP(FLOVING 4 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING N@_ DATE: _ 2 ;f =~
J%u% dflp%w _ OTHER: _
@ﬂ%mw |
(2 =

%%;M“R G AUTHORITY DATE [E}//}éj /f‘%’
WMAPPHOVE&_ A _ | DISAPPROVED _ / /
OTHER _ } A ‘i7 . J Ll |
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT]CAT:OW?’\}A A, __ W AMA,
t
L

Sam E. Mougy
Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenay Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No, 2015.05










SUBJECT: MANDARIN PARK DOCK & KAYAK LAUNCH
BID # CF-0100-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-23
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with Harbor Marine Dock Company, Inc. by $29,977.38 for change order #1
as outlined in the attached worksheet. Total revised base bid amount is $388,654.38.

Funding Source: 32111.153103.565050.010101.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

AuachmentWhange Order #1 and Previous Award %
ANALYST; RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ/b"/
nnette Burney GREBORY PEASE, CHIEF
@ PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E.. Chief Engineering & Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER: __

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

Gity of Jacksanvills, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Menagement Division
214 N, Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

n Management

April 5, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement p
4
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. o W"‘-
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering and
Thomas G. McKnight ‘S{
Capilal Improvement Construction Manager
SUBJECT: Mandarln Park Dock & Kayak Launch

Bib# CF-0100-20
Coniract 70826-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CF-0100-20 in the amount of $358,677.00 to Harbor

Marine Dock Company, Inc., Contract # 70826-21.

spreadsheet in the amount of $28,877.38.

Change order #1 is detalled on the attached

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 to contract # 70826-21 to Harbor Marine
Dock Company, Inc., in the amount of $29,977.38. The maximum indabtedness to the city will be

$388,654.38.

Funding for this project should be a follows:

ACCOUNTS:

TOTAL

010101

PRSC Parks & Rec Capital Projects - Parks and Recreation

365050

331010-334740-PRC12220

$29,977.38

$29,977.38

RGS/lw

Allachments






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. One (1) Date Apnil 5.2022
Bescription of 'roject Mandarin Park Dock & Kayak Launch
Nanie of Contracior Harbor Marine Diock Company, Inc.
Conlracior's Address 130 Corridor Road #3379, Ponte Vedra Beach, Fi, 32004
Contract No. 70826-21/P0Q 620523-21
Account No.  See attached Original Contract $358,677.00
+ Previous Change Orders 0 50.00 + Change Order No. | 5
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $29.977.38

Bid Number  CF-0043-20 Construction Complction Date
Revised Construction Completion Date
Coniract Expiration Date

Revised Contract Expiration Date

May 22, 2022

September 19, 2022

In compliance with General Conditions of abovesteferenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, ndditions or deletions 1o the Work specified in the plans and
specifications; Sec attached.

Justification: See auached.

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all cosis are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor Harbor Marine Dock Company, Inc.

Signed Altest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Manapement By
lssuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Capital Improvement Consiruction Manager
Signed Parks Recreation & Community Services By
Using Division Div/Departmen! Head Date
Chiel, Engineering & Construction Mgmi Div ~ Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayar Date
Chiefl of Procurement Date Corporation Sccretary Daie

Director of Finance Date





Hasbor Marine Dock Company, Inc,
130 Comidor Road #3379
CONTRACT £70826-21

MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION

NBR

Material Price Escalation

QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST

Orignal Price (Floating Dock-Guadrail / Kayak Launch / Piles)

Floating Dock
Bumpers
Cleats

Pile Guides
Lumber
Cormners
Shipping
Guiderail
Kayak Launch
Delivery
Concrete Piles

1

LT Y WU W W N S G - N

PESERERERER

B M

$
$
$
3
$
$
$

(26,397.09)
(1,099.08)
(368.92)
(2.010.00)
(915.90)
(61.66)
(798.75)
(2.862.72)
{72,420.00)
(3,834.00)
(12,861.90)

Current Price (Floating Dock-Guadrail / Kayak Launch / Piles)

Floating Dock
Bumpers
Cleals

Pile Guides
Lumber
Corners
Shipping
Guiderail
Kayak Launch
Delivery
Concrele Piles

1

R - T WU V. Nt NS S N

PE2ERERT

A H ALY

EA
EA
EA

32,887.20
1,059.08
426.00
2,779.65
1,182.15
61.66
798.75
3,721.64
83,283.00
4,260.00
14,173.28

CHANGE ORDER NO 1

ADDITION  DELETION

$ 32,887.20
1,099.08
426.00
2,779.65
1,182.15
61.66
798.75
3,721.54
83,283.00
4,260.00
14,173.28

& 1 D A AR RN

(26,397.09)
(1,099.08)
(368.92)
(2,010.00)
{915.90)
(61.66)
(798.75)
(2.862.72)
$ (72,420.00)
$ (3.834.00)
$ (12,861.90)

€ A H 8 h e

JUSTIFICATION: Per contract specification section 3H, the Notice lo Proceed is required lo be issued within 120 calendar days
after the bid dale, otherwise the contractor is aflowed lo withdraw the bid or adjust the bid prices if mutually agreeable by Ihe cily.
Cue to the efapsed time from the bid date (9/23/2020) and the conlract exegution dale (4/1612021), the specified lime was exceeded
by 85 calendar days. As a resull of the delay, the Gity agread to allow the contraclor lo adjusl ils bid prices. The adjusted prices are
supparled with the vendor's original & revised quotes (altached).

Additional Engineering

i

LS

$

5,025.00

$ 5,025.00

JUSTIFICATION: The design criteria revision changed the uniform live load from 100 psf to 46.2 psf, subsegquently required the
contraclor's supplier to provide additional engineering.

NET TOTAL ADDITION
NET TOTAL DELETION

15% Mark Up (Per Spec. 20.34.4.1)

NET TGTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Page 1

$ 149897
$ (123,630.02)

3 3.910.09

$ 29897738

462022





SUBJECT: MANDARIN PARK DOCK & KAYAK LAUNCH

BID #: CF-0100-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-23
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY}-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject lower bidder Brance Diversified, Inc., for not being pre-qualified in either Marine or

Horizontal categories per Invitation to Bid; third bidder Barefoot Marine rejection notice was rescinded due to project being
awarded to second low bidder.

Recommend approval of award to the-next lowest responsive, responsible bidder Harbor Marine Dock Company, Inc., in
the total base bid amount of $358,677.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 010101-565050-1-33101-334740-PRC 12220.1 5 to be execuled by formal
contract through Office of General Counsel.

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Bid Rejection Email/Confirmation, Basis of Award, Scope of
Work

ANALYST: /_LLC’M&%EGM{/ ¥ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

(@ MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Robijn G. Smith P.E., Chief, Engineerin & Construction .ana ement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & paTE: __/, / 01// 202/

OTHER:

) =

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE | EAYAY =),
ML Gt

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ W\/
vV










SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA ALTERNATE SOURCE CONTRACT #55000000-20-NY-ACS, BOOKS
AND NON-PRINT LIBRARY MATERIALS AND RELATED ANCILLARY SERVICES

BID # PSC-0405-20 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH MAY 31, 2020 WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: ( } OTHER: ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to extend the award for ninety (90} days with Baker & Taylor LLC in the amount of $480,000.00 and

Midwest Tapes LLC in the amount of $40,000.00 for the period June 1, 2022 to August 29, 2022. Total revised estimated
annual expenditure amount is $1,696,024.00 for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $5,600,315.00.

Baker & Taylor LLC - $480,000.00 not-to-exceed $3,793,787.00
Midwest Tapes LLC - $40,000.00 not-to-exceed, $1,806,528.00

- Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment and encumbered by the following account:
00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

Aftachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards
@/‘ﬁur:‘ursr-_Jrl RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

JACLYN STAMOS GREGORYWPEASE, CHIEF
PRO MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tim Rogers, Director, Jacksonville Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






pUsLIC Liasary  Sturt Flere. Go Anywhere,

T R ST B A D N S R G R, £ P P T M S o L A |
Memorandum

To: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division

From: Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager of Library Collectiona@

Date: April 8, 2022

Re:  State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No. 55101500-17-1 For Books and Non-Print
Library Materials and Related Anciilary Services

State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No, 55101500-17-1 For Books and Non-Print Library
Materials and Related Ancillary Services was awarded to two vendors in the form of two
contracts (Attached) for two vendors listed below:

Baker & Taylor, LLC
Midwest Tape LLC

The Jacksonville Public Library respectfully requests a 90-day contract extension with the
following vendors and that State of Florida Allernate Source Contract No. 55101500-17-1 For
Books and Non-Print Library Materials and Ralated Ancillary Services be modified to be
updated with Fiscal Year 2021/2022 finding as follows:

For Baker & Taylor:

We request for Baker & Taylor that $480,000 be awarded from FY 2022 funds to POA-70012-
20/PO 618263-21.

General funds- 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

For Midwest Tape LL.C:

We request for Midwest Tape that that $40,000 be awarded from FY 2022 funds to POA-70015-

20/ PO 634651-22.
General funds- 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

Thank you for your consideration.





e

s
o il

JACKSONVILLE
PUBLIC LIBRARY

Tim Rogers .
Library Director

April 1,2022

Jacksonville Public Library

Stephanie Miller

Senior Manager of Library Collections
3435 University Blvd N.

Jacksonville, FL 32277

Baker & Taylor LLC

Altention: Lee Ann Queen

2550 West Tyvola Road, Suite 300
Charlotie, North Carolina 28217

Re: Extension State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No. 55101500-17-1 For Books and Non-
Print Library Materials and Related Ancillary Services

Ms. Queen,

This letter is to inform Baker & Taylor that Jacksonville Public Library is requesting to extend our
contract (State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No. 55101500-17-1 For Books and Non-Print
Library Materials and Related Ancillary Services) for Acquisitions, Cataloging, and Processing for
Library Materials for 90 days, which would be from June 1, 2022 to August 29, 2022, under the
same terms and conditions that existed in the contract referenced.

If Baker & Taylor agrecs to the extension of the contract with the City of Jacksonville, would you
please send us a letter of committal stating this?

Once Baker & Taylor's letter of agreement Lo the extension is in hand, these letters will be
forwarded to the attention of Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement, City of Jacksonville, informing
him of the intention of both parties to extend the contract and requesling the addition of fiscal year
2022 funding to the extended contract.

I'took forward to your reply. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Stephanie Miller

Senior Manager of Library Coliections
Jacksonville Public Library

hitps:iwww.jaxpubliclibrary.org





ﬁlTBAKER TAYLOR

April 7, 2022

Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager of Library Collections
Jacksonwille Public Library

3435 University Blvd N.

Jacksonville, FL 32277

RE: Utilizing State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No. 55101500-17-1
Books and Non-Print Library Materials and Ancillary Services
Dear Ms. Miller:

Baker & Taylor will be pleased to extend the above referenced agreement through August 29, 2022, under
the same terms and conditions,

Should you have any questions, please contact me as listed below. I will be pleased to answer any
questions or to clarify any information.

Sincerely,

e Ao P

Lee Ann Queen
Director — Pricing Services

Baker & Taylor, LLC
Telephone: 704-219-4952
Fax: 704-998-3260

E-Mail: QueenL@baker-taylor.com





P ]
e, )7 )

JACKSONVILLE
PUBLIC LIBRARY

Tim Rogurs
Library Director

April 1, 2022

Jacksonville Public Library

Stephanie Miller

Senior Manager of Library Collections
3435 University Blvd N.

Jacksonville, FL 32277

Midwest Tape
Attention: Janet Timm
PO Box 820

Holland, Ohio 43528

Re: Extension State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No. 55101500-17-1 For Books and Non-
Print Library Materials and Related Ancillary Services

Ms. Timm,

This letter is to inform Midwest Tape that Jacksonville Public Library is requesting to extend our
contract (State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No. 55101500-17-1 For Books and Non-Print
Library Materials and Related Ancillary Services) for Acquisitions, Cataloging, and Processing for
Library Materials for 90 days, which would be from June 1, 2022 to August 29, 2022, under the
same terms and conditions that existed in the contract referenced.

If Midwest Tape agrees to the extension of the contract with the City of Jacksonville, would you
please send us a letter of committal stating this?

Once Midwest Tape's letter of agreement to the extension is in hand, these letters will be forwarded
to the attention of Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement, City of Jucksonville, informing him of the

intention of both parties to extend the contract and requesting the addition of fiscal year 2022
funding to the extended contract.

I'look forward to your reply. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Stephanie Miller

Senior Manager of Library Collections
Jacksonville Public Library

Main Library. 303 North Laura Street, Jacksonville. Florida, 32202-3505. 904 255.2665
hitps:fiwww.jaxpubliclibrary.org





Mg

1417 Timberwolf Drive
Holland, Ohio 43528

April 4, 2022

Stephanie Miller

Senior Manager of Library Collections
Jacksonville Public Library

University Park Branch

3435 University 8lvd. N,

Jacksonville, FL 32277

RE: City of Jacksonville/Midwest Tape Contract State of Florida Alternate Source Contract No.
55101500-17-1 For Books and Non-Print Library Materials and Related Ancillary Services Extension

Dear Ms. Miller;
Please accept this letter as Midwest Tape’s acceptance of the City of Jacksonville/Midwest Tape
Alternate Source Contract {55101500-17-1) for Books and Non-Print Library Materials and Related

Ancillary Services extension for 90 days beginning June 1, 2022 through August 29, 2022 under the same
terms and conditions that existed in the contract referenced.

Sincerely,

7 _;_,;,r'/Ld,

Sue Bascuk, Vice President - Midwest Tape, LLC

800-875-2785; sbascuk@midwesttape.com

cC Janet Timm, Bid/RFP Specialist
itimm@midwesttape.com






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA ALTERNATE SOURCE CONTRACT #55000000-20-NY-ACS, BOOKS
AND NON-PRINT LIBRARY MATERIALS AND RELATED ANCILLARY SERVICES

BID#: PSC-0405-20 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e =N N L AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH MAY 31, 2020 WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {) NUMBER RECEIVED: { } OTHER: ( )

SUMMARY OF 81DS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Baker & Taylor LLC in the amount of $642,848.00, and Migwest Tapes
LLC in the amount of $533,176.00 for the period ending May 31, 2022. Total revised estimated annual expenditure
amount is $1,176,024.00, for a toial expenditure amount not to exceed $5,080,315.00.

Baker & Taylor LLC - $642,848.00, not-to-exceed $3,313,787.00
Midwest Tapes LLC - $533,176.00, not-to-exceed, $1,766,528.00

Funding for this award 1o be executed by formal contract amendment and encumbered by the following account:
00111.1851 02.56_50_1QJ)0.0.0.00.00000000.00000.0000000 )

Aftachments: Recom n Merno and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

dﬂnelte Burney™
CONCURRENCE BY: Tim Rogers, Directar, Jacksonvilie Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ;3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ﬁ DATE: / /

RY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

) OTHER:
| ngz/v‘ﬂ il w.
ﬂ/(/.) Pl
VA J] =
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / (= 5 N 9'

APPROVED l/ DISAPPROVED

Brian tlughes ' .
OTHER Chict Administrative Officer

[l ot Y.
(/L/‘ For: Mayor Lenny Carry
Under Authorily of
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Executive Order Ho 2019-02
Qv






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA ALTERNATE SOURCE CONTRACT #55000000-20-NY-ACS, BOOKS
AND NON-PRINT LIBRARY MATERIALS AND RELATED ANCILLARY SERVICES

BID # PSC-0405.20 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= O P ERTIWEN T AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH MAY 31, 2020 WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: LIBRARY
BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {) NUMBER RECEIVED: ( } OTHER: ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommand approval to increase the award with Baker & Taylor LLC in the amount of 5172.463 00, and Midwes! Tapes
LLC in the amount of $250,000.00 for the period ending May 31, 2022. Total revised eslimated annual expenditure
amount is $3,079,115.00, for a lotal expenditure amounl not to exceed $3,904,281.00.

Baker & Taylor LLC - $1 72,463.00, not-to-exceed $2,670,939.00
Midwes! Tapes LLC - $250,000.00, not-to-exceed, $1,233,352.00

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment and encumbered by the following accounis

00111.185102.56601 0.000000.00000000.00000,0000000 - $271,247.00;
11408-185101:549606:010008:00000000; 0000070000000 ,216.00

Altachmeants: c tion Memo and Previous Awards Z
ANALYﬁ% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

nfietle Blwey G RY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENGE BY: Tim Rogers, Direclor, Jacksonville Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TQ LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ) paTE: 7’/ 29/24

OTHER: s

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE I'] ( 301/ r;l]
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER =y

T

( Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiel Admunisirative Olficer
b ¥ b For Nayor Lendy Lirry

Under Autharity of;
Execulive Order No 201902





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACGK STATE OF FLORIDA ALTERNATE SOURCE CONTRACT #55000000-20-NY-ACS, BOOKS
AND NON-PRINT LIBRARY MATERIALS AND RELATED ANCILLARY SERVICES

BID # PSC-0405-20 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
H

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH MAY 31, 2020 WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {) NUMBER RECEIVED: ( ) OTHER: { )
UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Baker & Taylar LLC in the amount of $1,442,848.00, and Midwest
Tapes LLC in the amount of $533,176.00 for the period ending May 31, 2022. Total revised estimaled annual expenditure

amount is $2,656,652.00, for a lotal expenditure amount not to exceed $3,481,828.00.

Baker & Taylor LLC - $1,442,848.00, not-to-exceed $2,498,476.00
Midwest Tapes LL.C - $533,176.00, nal-to-exceed, $983,352.00

Funding Source: 00111.185102.56601 0.000000.00000000.00000.000G000 — To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Altachments: Rec ioq Memo and Previous Awards

ANALYST: * RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annelle Bufrey~

CONCURRENCE BY: Tim Roqers, Director, Jacksonvile Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & pate: | ! 14 !AOQ-{
OTHER:

PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

R/
4 ’ U

ACTION OF AWA71NG AUTHORITY DATE | / 1Y JAd

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {@ WL/

LJ
ll U 8rian Hughes
Chigi Admenisizalive Officer
l-ur Mayar Lenny Cusry

Under Autharily ol:
FCwmeation Cirrtar fias 2301800

.@ H’ DISAPPROVED






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA ALTERNATE SOURCE CONTRACT # 55101500.47-1 BOOKS AND
NON-PRINT LIBRARY MATERIALS AND RELATED ANGILLARY SERVICES

BID# P5C.0405-20 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH MAY 31, 2020 WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: LIBRARY
BASIS OF AWARD: PIGBYBACK
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: { ) NUMBER RECEIVED: {) OTHER: { )

SUMMARY OF IDS AND RECOMM NDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo amend the Stale of Fiorida conlract # from 55101500-17-1 to 55000000-20-NY-ACS and 1o

Baker & Taylor LLC - $475,628.00, not-to-exceed $1,055,628.00
Midwaest Tapes LLC - 5205,000, nol-to-exceed, $450,176.00

Funding for this award to execuled by formal confraci amendment lhraug| 0 the Office.of General Counsel and

encumhered,bYMe.fulIowing accounts:-00 111718510256, 0.0GGODB.ODDDGDOO.GDBDD.DDGOODD - $496,628.00 and
11408.1851 01.549008.008902.00000000.00000. 0000000 - $184,000.00

Attachments:_Re Hndalkibn Memo, Vendor Lellers and Contracels and Previous Awards

ANAL A.A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
. @ ASE, CHIEF
PREPCUREMENT OIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Chuck McN il Istant Direclar of Fin ne d Admiinisiration, J ville Publle Lib

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APRROPRIATED FUNDSs)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING "4 MEMBERS DESAPPROVING_¢ DATE: _ /2 -
OTHER:
r 7 77 i |
[ .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ,?/‘3'.1/ <
m ROVED é"H/mSAPPRGVED
Brian Hughgs
Chigt Aclmmis;raiive Olficer
OTHER

£ .. ) for: Mayor Lenny
—U"Um'ﬁWl—‘
/ 0\_/ Execuyys Qrdpr Ng: 2019.p2
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
] [






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA ALTERNATE SOURCE CONTRACT & 35101500-17-1 BOOKS AND
NONK-PRINT LIBRARY MATERIALS AND RELATED ANCILLARY SERVICES

BID # PSC-8405-20 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF AWARD THROUGH MAY 31, 2020 WITH TWO {2) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: LiBRARY
BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: ( ) OTHER: ( )

SUMMARY OF BIOS AND RE MMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommand approval lo ratlfy the period of service from Juna 1, 2020 te date of contracl execution,

Recommend approval 1o extend tha award for ninety (50) days with Baker & Taylor LLC and Midwest Tapes LLC via the
State of Florida Aliemale Saurce Conlract #55101500-17-1 Books and Non-Print Library Materials and Related Ancillary
Services 1o allow the State of Florida lime fo renew the conlracts. Period of service is from dale of award through Augusl
31, 2020. Tolal not to exceed expendilure amount will remaln the same al $825,175.00,

Baker & Taylor LLC . $580,600.00
Midwes! Tapes LLC - $245,176.00

‘,____Eu_nding.S:Jurca-om-1-114851Mmtmm:mmo;mmﬁ??b'ﬁa execuled by larmal conlract
amendment thraugh the Ofiice of General Counsel

Aﬁachn:nf:]nec endalion Memo, Vendor Lellers and Previous Award(s)
: A

ANALYST; , RESPECTFULLY SUBM
Annslte Bunfay

CONCURRENCE BY: TimR Director, Jacksonvilla Pyblie a

GRLBORXIPEASE, CHIEF
PRGGUL ENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _)  pare: (/11 /.70
BZI@M& OTHER;
yd 4

] 3
[ =4
/;cnou OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE Ce / 2D
rﬂnppaoveo l/ _/ﬁ H‘ DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes
OTHER - Chicl Administrative Ofticer

U FAdyor Leniny Curry
a der Autharily of;
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION i iy

Fa






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK STATE OF FLORIDA ALTERNATE SOURCE CONTRACT # 55101500-17-1 BOOKS AND

NON-PRINT LIBRARY MATERIALS AND RELATED ANCILLARY SERVICES
BID #: PSC-0405-20 OPEN DATE:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
S AT e AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF AWARD THROUGH MAY 31, 2020 WITH TWO {2) ONE (1 ) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBAGK S i

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: ( ) OTHERA: { )
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND BECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

ecommend approval to piggyback the Stale of Florida Alternate Source Conlract 455101 500-17-1 Books and Non-Print

R
Lib{ary Materials and Related Ancillary Services with two (2) conlractors: Baker and Taylor LLC and Midwes! Tape LLC.

Baker & Taylor LLC - $580,000.00
Midwest Tapes LLC - $245,176.00

Funding Source - PLUX011MBBS-06601 - To be execuled by lormal contracl Ihrough the Office of General Couns

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Contract and Vendor Letters and Pricing
@NAL‘IST . % RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED / % 774—*""

[l
Annefte Bty GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROICUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Tim Ro ers, Director, Jacksonville Public Libra

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

Mzmaens APPROVING "% MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ (25 DATE: _2/6/20

OTHER:
Lo
74 i
. “actioN omwmameﬁumonm DATE ’7‘/ le /-5"‘-'

m%HOVED \/ @ﬂu“/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER ﬁ ”.7)/‘7/\ o~ DfanHughes

p ----:! Jeil-:lllil i icar
For Mayor Lanny Curry

l( ﬁ Undar Authotity of-
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION o Exp

~2019-02






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-12440-22

Subject: GovQA Public Records Management Platform
Department: Sheriffs Office

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval of single source award to GovQA, LLC for GovQA FOIA
Service, Payment Connector, and Invoicing Module for the period from June 6, 2022 through June 5, 2023,
Total not-to-exceed expenditure in the amount of $79,915.00.

Funding Source: 00111.552104.546620.000000.0000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by
Purchase Order

Single Source Award To: GovQA, LLC
Price Justification: See attachment
Total Award: $79,915.00 Requisition #: PSS5-503992-22

Attachments: Single Source Form, Vendor Letter and Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Deloris O’'Neal, Director of Police Services, JSO

_
THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

T

s e g % T

\halyst: Olive Wallace-Cohen Gre se, Chief
Procyre t Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORNMNI GB-113, Revisel 1272007





SR~ \2u0-2 o

Jacksonville Sherift’s Office

N RSOt TR B s
POLICE MIKE WILLIAMS, SHERIEY Serve + Proteet « Communiry

To: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement

Thru: Bill Clement, CPA
Chicf of Budger

From: Deloris O'Neal OQ-d\O

Director of Police Services
Subject: Single Source Award Request ~ GovQA FOIA Renewal (58335)

Date: Apnl 5, 2021

We are requesting a single source award with GovQA. GovQA is the Vendor for the GovQA FOIA
Service. The renewal is not to exceed expenditure amount of $79,915.00. The funding source is
00111.552104.546620.000000.  Artached are the single source request, vendor quote and the single
source document from the company. 2\ purchase order will be issued.

Please let me know if you require any additional informagon. Thank you for your assistance.





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126,206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

2022 Rengwa) for GovQA GevQA Public Racords menagamant Platfunm to allew the pubte lo reguest Open Reconts rmquasts via a branded wab
partal, workflows, document and e-mall tamplates, raporting and custom dashboard capablliies, fes and Ume tracking, multiple
requast lypes, support, customer sarvice, redacon capablittes, an-fine paymenit, raining and hesiing.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

GovQA, Inc does not allow other companies to resall licansas or servicss related to thelr product. GovQA Inc. Is the sole

providaer of mainlenance and upgrades for iis softwara,

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

It is an industry standard for tha software providar to ba the only source for renawal andfor upgrade of thelr product. GovQA, Inc.
daes not allow other companies to resell licanses or sarvices related (o their product. We hava confirmed this information.

Procurement Diviyion Marcb, 2020





GovQA

Vendor ID: 9014 Heritage Pkwy Suite 308
Quote #: Q-00946-2 Woodridge, IL 60517
Expiration Date: 5/12/2021 us
Prepared On: 3/24/2022

GovQA Contact: Marissa Ferenc
Phone: 6306337370
Emall: marissa.ferenc@granicus.com

8Ill To Ship To

Jacksonville Sheriffs Office, FL Agnes Carswell

, Florida agnes.carswell@jaxshariff.org
Jacksonville Sheriffs Office, FL
. Florida

Start Date:

6/6/2022

End Date:

6/5/2023

Subscription Term: Month(s)

Annual Software Subscription Services

Product ID Qty |Item Description Unit | Extended

Price Price

QA1000 1 |Exchange Platform with FOIA Module $66,100 § $66,100

QA2001 5 {Additional Hosted Data Storage (TB) $505 $2,525

QA2002 1 |Payments Module $7.550 $7,550
Note: Using GovQA-Approved Provider

QA2003 1 | Invoicing Module $3,740 $3,740

Annual Softwara Subscription Services TOTAL: E79.915.00

Page tof 1





OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

ORDER REQUEST FORM
Request For: 1SM Support Servicas Services
Work Unit Division Depl.
Requestor. Frada 8. Byrd 80667 £30-7185 S/zg/2022
Namo [[a] Phone Date
Deliver Ta Location: 501 E. Bay St, Room 310, Jacksonville FL, 32202 ATTN Nancy Fraser
':::' Description and Model No. JSO Stock No. | QTY. Unit Coat Total
1 |GovOA FOIA Service 1 $ ©66,100.00|% 66,100.00
2 |Hosted Data Slorage 5 505.00 2,525.00
3 |GovQA Payment Module 1 7,550,00 | » 7,550.00
4 |Involeing Maodule 1 3,740.00 3,740.00
5 |Perod 6/6/2022 - 6/5/2023
-]
7 |Pdor PO#. 621296-21
8 |Pdor WO# 313115
9
10 |WO# 333683
"
12
13
14 |Dellver lo ISM
15 |Primary Contact is Freda Byrd
TOTAL REQUEST |§ 79,915.00 rd

Vendor Phone: 630-633-7354

Suggested Vendor: GovQA, Inc

Vendor Address / E-mali: 1Cloud Supplier # 21743

O Proprietary

Sole Source It Proprietary / Sole Source, attach appropriata form and tetier from vendor. Lo

Spacial funding to be used lor this purchase? T __: .
] Loan Pool / Banking Fund - 9—'5 M
O Grant* i N
{3 TrustFund * * Enter neme and # of Grant of Trust Fund N

Justification / Rapelilive Request Authorizalion / Notes: i > e

2022 Renewal of GovQA. Period 6/6/2023 - 6/5/2023. Freda Byrd Gwmssssll is the primary conlacl - .‘5 H
o
o

Approvals: 1. M%’__ 7707 05/30 /ZZ

ov

Si
-
2 /AR A~ LS 03-30-72
Signal 4 D¢ Date
- /
o Date
4.
Signature D? Dala
Required approval level (per Ganaral Ordar 54); Budget Office Use Only
80 lo $2,500 - Assislant Chief or higher Index Subobject
$2,501 o $5000 - Chiefor higher Analyst Date
$5,001 or _more - __Diractor or higher

P-1532 Rev 2010-08





GovQA

900 S Fiontage Foad. Suiz 110 Woodridge, IL 60517
Phone: A30 985.1300 Fax: 630-985.1310

March 25, 2022
Jacksonville County, FL Sheriff

RE: Sole Source for the GovQA Exchange Platform from GovQA, LLC
To Whom It May Concern

This letter serves to notify you that GovQA, LLC is the sole source provider of the GovQA Exchange
Platform, and specifically, the GovQA FOIA Service component of the platform. This Service
includes software and training materials for state and local governments and educational institutions,
and helps improve efficiencies, reduce costs and mitigate risk in servicing public records requests.
While there are resellers that can, and do, resell GovQA solutions, we don't have any written
agreements or registered resellers. Any current customers that user resellers have done so out of a
request for convenience. If multiple resellers were to request pricing for this work, they would all
receive the same pricing and then potentially add their respective incremental costs.

Servicing over BOO government organizations in North America with an average size of more than
250,000 citizens, the GovQA Exchange Platform is the country’s leading platform for Open/Public
Records Management as well as other Compliance Management for Subpoenas, Legal Holds,
Claims, and Inter-Agency requests.

The GovQA Public Records Management Platform requires only intemet access with no hardware to
buy or compilicated software to learn. It helps govemment service requesters over multiple channels
including web, email, phone, and veicemail, mobile or in person to completely manage all:

N . |
e incoming requests for information and service

* Processing of Public Records: activity distribution, information collection, time tracking and reporting
¢ Ouigoing interactions, notifications and payments

In addition, the GovQA Exchange Platform takes a unique approach, controlled and custorized (by
user or topic) proactive servicing technologies to reduce and narrow the public records requests by:

» Patented Process for displaying information that has been previously fulfilled — Request
Archive (internal & external)

* Unique proactively displaying information that the public may wish to see - before requests
are made. These proactive pages are created by Jacksonville Sheriff for long term issues
and allows requesters to “follow” these pages and be nofified anytime there is an update.
Integration with Open Data portals to direct requesters to specific datasets

* Integration with Jacksonville Sheriff website information for immediate delivery of requested
information without staff intervention

* Merging similar Public Records requests for management and processing - Duplication
Identification

As a distributed department across the state, one unique requirement for Jacksonville Sheriff is the
ability to effectively distribute the work of collecting documents from many different departments and
offices. GovQA provides a unique “1-2-3" email activity process that allows any Jacksonville Sheriff
user to receive a request for information and add documents securely without logging into the
application directly.










SUBJECT: Complete Rebuilding of Automatic Transmissions for Automotives and Light Trucks
BID #: SC-0419-20 OPEN DATE: 3/11/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - One (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By ltem to the lowest responsive, responsible primary and secondary bidders

NUMBER OF BIDS INVIiTED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second of two (2) renewal options with primary vendor, Trilife Il, LLC dba AAMCO
Transmissions and secondary vendor, American Transmission. Period of service is from May 1, 2022 through April 30,
2023. Total estimated annual expenditure is $100,000.00. Total revenue for the contract period is $488,907.00.

Primary Vendor - Trilife Il, LLC .dba AAMCO Transmissions - $60,000.00, not o exceed $399,507.00
Secondary Vendor - American Transmission - $40,0000.00 — not to exceed $89.400.00

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by purchase order

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Jaclyyl Sgémds \ GR PEASE, CHIEF
V u PRCUREMENT DIVISION

Attachmenisﬁ-nmendation Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

(A Enalyst:

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief_Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ﬂﬁﬂéf ﬁVi/é

Where Florida Begins,
Date: April 8, 2022

To:  GregoryPease, Chief of Procurement Division
Thru: ef%ent

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administrator

Re: Recommendation to utilize the First Renewal option for 5C-0419-20 Complete
Rebuilding of  Automatic Transmissions for Automotives and Light Trucks

Fleet Management request approval to utilize the Second (2"} renewal ooptioins
with primary supplier, Trilife Il, LLC dba AAMCO Transmissions and secondary
supplier, American Transmission. Period of Service is May 1, 2022 through April
30, 2023. Total estimated annual expenditure is 100,000.00. Tota! revenue for

the contract period is S483-9070,
4189, Q0 .00 A

Primary Supplier - Trilife H, LLC dba AAMCO Transmissions - $60,000.00, not to
exceed $393.507.00

Secondary Supplier-American Transmission - $40,000.00, not to exceed
$89,400.00

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2581 Commonweallh Ave, Jacksonville, L 32254 Phane. YOLASS T4 Fax: 904 38140607 WwWw Coj net





Kurtz, Shel_'xl

Frorn: John Thomas <aamco jthomas@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 7:10 AM

To: Kurtz, Sheryl

Subject: Re: FW: SC-0419-20 2nd Renewal option

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-CQJ email address. Do not click an

y links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safa.

Aamco Atlantic Blvd would like to continue our contract with the city at our current rates. Thank you for the opportunity
to continue this partnership. John Thomas,owner

On Thu, Apr7, 2022 at 8:38 AM Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj.net> wrote:

Please see renewal request below.

From: Kurtz, Sheryl
Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2022 9:26 AM

To: atlantic.aamco@gmail.com
Ce: aameco.staugustine@gmail.com

Subject: RE: SC-0419-20 2nd Renewal option

RENEWAL OPTION NOTIFICATION

Dear Vendor,

The above listed Bid is due for renewal on April 29, 2022, As stated in the bid, this contract may be

extended for an additional one (1} year renewal option at the discretion of the City, based on vendor
performance and adherence to price, terms and conditions of the bid.

The City of Jacksonville would like to offer tha Second (2™) option ior the period of April 30, 2022
through April 30, 2023. if your company opts to use the renewal option, please submit a written
agreement to exercise the renewal option. Please include bid number, agreement under to the same
terms, conditions and pricing as original bid in the memo.





IXHAUST &
VUFFLER AEPAIR

SHERYL KURTZ
col

COMPLETE AUTO REPAIR

o

r
5, i

Sdeilgrg mt I
eINT

F g
TR

5337 BEACH BOULEVARD - JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207
PHONE 396-3766
SINCE 1982

1/13/2022

RENEWAL OPTION

5C-0419-20

WE DO ACCEPT THE RENEWAL OPTION #2.

PERIOD APRIL 30, 2022 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2023

THANK YOU
RORY LITZ

WHOLESALE MANAGER

904-396-3766 EXT 226

TOWING






SUBJECT: COMPLETE REBUILDING OF AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION FOR AUTOMOTIVES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BID# SC-0419-20 OPEN DATE: 03/11/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO {2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ITEM TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Trilife Il, LLC dba AAMCO Transmission in the amount of $6,000.00 for

the Jacksonville Sheriff's Forfeiture Warehouse for the period ending April 30, 2022. The revised tolal not-to-exceed
award amounl is $388,907.00.

Funding Source: 11524.551103.5490086.000000.00000868.00000.0000000 - Fleet has granted their permission to use
this award. Purchase will be made via Purchase Order Release.

Attachments: Recpmmendation Memo, Fleet Approval and Previous Awards
ANALYSMd" "f(ﬂ—-z*-- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬁ ) %M”
Olive Wallace-Cohen G%E_ Y PEASE, CHIEF
PHOC

EMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Mike Bruno, Director of Investigation & Homealand Securi

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBER PPROVTNGf MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: 9{//’7/ AP

-

Cy

0605, 9
e ——

OTHER:

;7
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE M 7[26 22—
77
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ %J/V#/\/

Brlant Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undor Authorily of

Execulive Order No 2019-02






SUBJECT: Complele Rebuilding of Autornatic Transmissions for Automotives and Light Trucks

BID #: SC-0419-29 OPEN DATE: 311 1/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS CONMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contracy - One (1) year from date of award wilh two (2) one (1) year

renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fleel Managemeant Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By liem to the lowest fesponsive, responsible primary and Secondary bidders

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

Primary Vendor - Trifife It LLC dba AAMCO Transmissions - $60,000 09, not 1o exceed $333,507.00 )
Seeondary Vendor - American Transmission — increase by $25,000.00 10 $40,000.00, not 10 axceed $49,400.00

Funding Source: 511 01 114005.546020.000000 00000000 00c00.0000000

Altachmenls ion Memo and Previous Awards

I s
Anatystd_ " RESPECTRULLY SUBMITTED: ( /VL._ _
they GREBD ASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAGC COMMITTEE on RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING £ DATE:__ /O /Y /2 p

. OTHER:
— —_—

T ———
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE M__’;&J_\_

-

APPROVED v

OTHER

Hoan ighos

Cluel Adioustialive OMicer

Fes Mayor Lenny Guiry
[Sapazletaty

Lrocutive Quder tio 2019-07

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: Complete Rebuilding of Aulomatic Transmissions for Avtomolives and Light Trucks

BID #: SC-0419.20 OPEN DATE: 3/11/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Conlract - One (1) year from dale of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal opllons

AGENCY: Fleeal Managemant Dwision

BASIS OF AWARD: By llem to the lowest responsive, responsible primary and secondary bidders

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEWED: 2 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to Increase the award with he seconda

ry vendor, American Transmission by $10,00000 for
services thraugh the period ending Aprit 30, 2

022. Total revised expendilure amount not to exceed $357,907.00

Primary Vendor - Trilife i, LLC dba AAMCO Transmissions - $60,000.00, notl lo exceed $333.507.00
Secondary Vendor - American Transmisslon ~ increase by $10,000.00 to 15,000.00, not to exceed $24,400,00

Funding Source. 51101, 114005.546020.000000 00000000.00000.0000000
Atlachmenly.Re w lion Memo and Previous Awards
\' D

Analyst: £
Annetle Bﬂdy

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

GRELORY, PEASE, CHIEF
PRUCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chiel Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPFROVING &7 DATE [fﬂ‘ 7/ >

OTHER

: e | l
ACTION OF AWARDITJ?UTHOR!W DATE. e /137 =~/

N
nﬁ?ﬁ\g < I‘/’L DISAPPROVED

OTHER

£ _
C
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @: rW\/

; v txecony VIUCTFN 2019





SUBJECT: Complete Rebuilding of Automatic Transmissions for Automotives angd Light Trucks

BID . 5¢.04 1920 ‘ OPEN DATE: 3112020
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMM!TTEE

iilND AND 8ASIS oF COMNTRACT: Senvice Conlract - One (1) year from date of award with two (2} pne

. {1} year
‘enswal oplions

AGENCY: Fieat Management Bivisian

BASIS OF AWARD: Oy Nem o the fowest fesponsive, responsitle primary ang Secondary bidders

HUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEVED: 2 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recarmmend approvat o wilize the first of two {2} renewa) oplions with primary vendor, Tijfife W LLC dba AAMCO
Trnsnissions ang Sreondary vendor, American Transanssion, Peiiod of service ig frorn May 1, 2021 thiough Aprit a0,

2022 Total revisad nulimated annual expendilure amoun js $65,000.00, for a tolal expendilure amount not ip excesd
¥347,807 60,

Primary Vender - Trijife 1l LLC dha AAMCO Transmissions - 560,080.00, not 1o exceed 5333 507 0o
Secondary Vandor - Americen Transmission - $5,000.00 - not to exceed $14,400,00

Funding Souree 51 101 114005 546020.000000.00000000 000000000000 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Altachmenis_ Re uri'l—r\ cstion Momo, Vendor Lelters and Previgus Awards
H AN
-~

Analyst: ey m/z»(é'm RESPECTFULLY SUBMINTED:
\nnetle Buriey £~

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIViStOn

PROCY

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongal, Chuef, Fieet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTICN OF geac COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: oot 9‘192-/

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTH HORITY UATE .
APPROVED __ v~ DISAPPROVED

OTHER < [ T T —————
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ______ﬁ_______még\ g





SUBJECT: Complete Rebullding of Autornatic Transmissions for Aulomotives and Light Trucks
BID #: SC-0419-20 OPEN DATE: 3/11/2020
ENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COM EE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - One (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fleat Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By ltem to the lowest responsive, responsible primary and secondary bidders
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Trilife I1, LLC dba AAMCO Transmissions by $61,000.00: $50,000.00
for Fleet Management and $11,000.00 for JSO Forfelture Warehouse for services through the period ending Apritl 30,
2021, Total revised expenditure amount rot to exceed $282,907.00.

Funding for this award to encumbered by the following accounts and executed by purchase orders;
51101.1 14005.545020.060000.00600000.00000.0000000 - $50,000.00
11524.551103.549006.000000,00000858.00000.0006000 - $11,000.00

Attachments: Reco alioh Memo and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

SE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chigf, Flegl Mananement Division & Nick Burgos, Dirgclor of Investigation &
Homelapd Security

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @‘ pate: __ [ l ZEZ éQaQ

OTHER;

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ]y ’9"’

./Y\ PROVED / @9" DISAPPROVED

OTHER r 2 g Hughes
TSRS et ve Oifiter——
l/\/‘ For: Mayor Lenny Curry
J Undaor Autharily u)
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION v Execulive Oulecbin 2019.00

v v






SUBJECT: Complele Rebuliding of Auvlomalic Transmisslong for Aulomolives and Light Trueks

BID#: sC.0419.20 OPEN DATE: a3 12020

GEN 0 ARDS

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT;

Service Conlract - One (1) year from date of award with two (2) ona (1) yaar
fenswal oplions

AGENCY: Flegl Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By tem to the lowes) fesponsive, responsible primary and secondary biddars

NUMBER OF BIDS INViTED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF Bins AND QEQQMM_SNQQ ACTIONS:
Recommend approval ig change Iha vendor name from SDM Aulomolive, Inc. dba AAMCO Transmiss

LLC dba AAMCO Transmissions for tha Assumption of Ihe Clty contract with no cha

conditions for the period ending April 30, 2021, Totst not 1o excead expendilure amo
$221,907.00.

Allachmenls: Rmﬁaﬁan Memo, Vendar Letter and Pravicus Awarg
- ‘{.- , -
- ¢

v
Analyst: Q RESPECTFULLY susm i
Annelte Bumey

OTHER;:

RNV
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate_____ S j k|2

/nﬁ;ﬁzovsn ‘/ d } DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHEN TICATION g Usine Huglins

: ] I
U Tw Elayor Loty Curry
Urider Authanty of
Luditg: &5, 1ag 4y, 201902











SUBJECT: CLYDE STREET SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

BID # JCF-0006-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-10-07
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (7) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to decrease the award with ONAS Corporation by $11,210.00 for change order #1 as detailed in
the attached spreadsheet. Total revised award amount is $384,970.50 for Part A (City portion). Part B for JEA remains at
$52,400.00. Total revised expenditure not to exceed $437,370.50.

Funding Source: 32111.153119.565051.001353.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recom emo, Change Order #1 and Previous Award

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % Zﬁ‘/\—/

Qﬁnneue Butagy GREGURY/PEASE, CHIEF

PROZLREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E., Chief. Engineering & Construction Ma ent

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ity of Jacksonville, Flerida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Strest, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

2 (904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
April 11, 2022
TO! Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement /) ?
A
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.EL g7z

FROM:

SUBJECT:

et

on Maintenance

Director

Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering a

Thomas G. McKnight ~ ' /-‘-"ﬂ&k
Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Clyde Street Sidewatk Improvements
ONAS Corporation

BID# JCF-0006-21

Contract 70727-21 PO 617041-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# JCF-0006-21 in the amount of $396,180.50 to
ONAS Corporation, contract 70727-21/PO 617041-21. Change order #1 is detailed on the
attached spreadshest in the deductive amount of $11,210.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 to contract 70727-21/P0O
617041-21 to ONAS Corporation, in the deductive amount of $11,210.00. The maximum

indebledness to the city will be $384,970.50.

Funding for this project should be as follows:

ACCOUNT:

~ TOTAL

32111.153110.565051.001353,00000000.00000.0000000

($11,210.00)

RGS/w

Attachment

(§11,210.00)

0





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No, Onc (1) Date April 11,2022
Description of Project Ciyde Street Sidewalk Improvements
Name of Contractor Onas Corporation

Contractor’s Address 2050 University Blvd. N.. Jacksonville, FL 32211

Contract No., 70727-21 /PO 617041-21

Account No. Sec attached Original Contract $396,180.50
+ Previous Change Qrders $0.00 + Change Order No. | ($11,210.000
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $384.970.50
Bid Number  JCF-0006-21 Original Construction Completion Date  QOclober 29, 2021

Revised Construction Completion Date _ February 23, 2022
Original Contract Expiration Date _ February 26, 2022
Revised Contract Expiration Dale _June 23, 2022

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER da both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specilied in the plans and
specifications: See attached.  Add 117 non compensable calendar days to contract expiration date.

Jusiification: See attached.

The Issuing Aulhority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change osder is
necessary and all cosls are reasonable.

Accepled for Contractor Onas Corporation
Signed Attest
Title Tille
Date Date
Signed Engineering & Construction Mgmnt Div, By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight. Date

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Signed Right of Way and Slormwater Maintenance By

Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chief, Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div~ Dale Assistant Counsel Date
Dircctor of Public Works Daw Mayor Date
Chief of Procurement Date Corporation Sceretary Dale

Director of Finance Date





NBR

i

Onas Corporation CHANGE ORDER NO 1
Clyde Street Sidewalk . 41112022
CONTRACT # 70727-21

NET NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  DELETION TOTAL

RECONCILE QUANTITIES

Bid ltem #5 - Tree Removal (6-18" Dia) (Contingency) 2 EA $100.00 ($200.00)
Bid Item #5 - Tree Removal (»18" Dia } (Conlingency) -2 EA $300.00 {$600.00)
Bid Item #7 - Fencing Reptacement, Chain Link, n-Kind {Continge 53 EA $15.00 {3795.00)
Bid ltem #12 - A-3 Sand Backiil (Contingency) -200 CY $15.00 {$3,000.00)
Bid [tem #13 - Concrete Sidewalk (4%} 33 SY $45.00 $1,485.00

Bid Hem #15 - Concrele Driveways (5") 34 sy $55.00 $1,87000

Bid ltem #16 - Case X Pavement Repair 12 8Y $135.00 $1.62000

Bid ftam #19 - Pipe Culvert Round 18° 13 LF $60.00 $780.00

Bid flem #20 - Pipe Culvert Other 18° 3 LF $70.00 $210.00

Bid llem #25 - Sod (Bahia) 20000 SY $7.00 $1,400 00

JUSTIFICATION: Design quantities for abave items are lrom estimates. Field measuremenis resulted in the above quantity
overmuns/underuns.

TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES $7,365.00 (34,595.00)
REDUCED SCOPE

Bid ltem #23 - Traffic Skipe Thermoplastic (12° While) -391 LF $20.00 {$7.820.00)
Bid ltem #24 - Traffic Stripe Thermoplastic {24* White) 7 LF $80.00 {$6,160.00)

JUSTIFICATION: Clyde Street was resuifaced shorily before project substaniial completion. Traffic Engineering was conlacled and advised this
conlracl included pavement markings. Traffic requested thal their continuous striping conlracior perform the pavement striping in this contracl when
Ihe rest of the sireel was sinped.

TOTAL REDUCED SCOPE ($13,980.00)
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO #1 $7,365.00 ($18,575.00)
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO #1 {$11,216.00)

Subsianital Completion Date revised to February 23, 2022 due to delays caused by Covid, inclement weather, wlility relocations and
availabilily of building malerials

Page 1





ATTACHMENT "A"

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
CLYDE STREET SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

10103,159001.565050.001353.000.000.000

32111.153119.565051.001353.000.000.000

ACCOUNT NO. 10103.153001.565050.001353.000.000.000
€T NO. PG 617041-21 PO 617041-21 PO 617041-21
1353 1353 1353f
PWRS Public Works R-0-W and Stormwater - Rd & PWRS Public Works R-O-W and Stonmwaler - Rd & [PWCP Public Works Capital Proj- Other Trans Sves
565056]PWRS Public Works R-O-W and Stormwater - Rd & 565051
3 3 2
10103-36111-01 10103-343903 32111-384020
original contract $48,991.01 $1,540.00 $259,900.36
change order #1 $0.00 ($11,210.00)}
Account Totals $4899101 $1,54000 $248,690.36






ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS

LOWER EASTSIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

ACCOUNT NO. 32111.153101.565051.001353.000.000.000 Conlract Totals
CT NO. PO 617041-21
1353
|pwep Various Capital Prop-Othr Gen Gov Sves
565051
1
32111-384020
original contract $88,749.13 $396 180 50
change arder #1 $0.00 {$11 21000}
Account Tolals 380,749 13 $384 970 50

Page 2





SUBJECT: CLYDE STREET SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

BID # JCF-D006-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-10-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS!IS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE 810, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES {IE ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: {7) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to ONAS Corporation, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the lotal base bid

amount of $396,188.50- Part A (city portion); Part B in the amount of $52,400.00 will be awarded by JEA in a separate
agreemenl, for a lolal award amount not-to-exceed $448,580.50,

This award Is fo be funded by account(s). 001353-565050-3-10103-361101- $49,427.00; 001353-565050-3-10103-
343903- $1,540.00; 001353-565051-2-32111-384020- $256,900.36; 001353-565051-1-32111-384020- $140,713.14, o be
executed by formal conlract through Office of General Counsel,

4+

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST:

PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G, Smith P.E. Chief, Engineering & Construction Mana emeant

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING_ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_6)  pate: 19-! ﬂ'/‘a-ﬂ?-“
L : OTHER:

- ’ . ) '1 [ ] =
ACTION OF AWARDIN?LITHDRITY DATE Iékll [0 /7%
/\{\APPROVED \ é/B/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER f} £ F/L,/‘

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \Ié w
Brian Hunhes -
c tive Officer
l
Unde

Executive uiuer No. 2019-02






SUBJECT: MCCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE
BID # CP-0008-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED- JSEB SET-ASIDE
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATE(S) IF ANY TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 13 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Capps Land Management and Material, LLC by $257,852.55 for
Change Order #3 as detailed in the attached worksheet. Total revised maximum indebtedness to the city will be
$2,562,441.09.

This award is to be encumbered by the following accounts and executed by contract change order through Office of

General Counsel: 32111.153101.565051.006201.00000000.00000.0000000 - $234,645 82
33101.153109.565050.009164.000000000.00000.0000000 - $23,206.73

Ny,
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Annette %rpéy B GRE PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

ATTACHMENTS: R

ation Memo, Change Order #3, Previous Awards

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Enginearina & Construction M nagement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

o (904) 255-8782

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
April 6, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E, Z o

Direclor
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering & Construc! Management

Thomas G, Mcknight a1

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: McCoy's Creek Boulevard Closure
BiD# CP-0008-21
Contract: 70783-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0008-21 in the amount of $1,567,605.00 to
Capps Land Management and Material, LLC, Contract 70783-21/ PO 616780-21. Change order
#1 was for $540,320.30. Change order #2 was for $196,663.24. Change order #3 is detailed
on the attached worksheet in the amount of $257,852.55.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #3 for the McCoy's Creek
Boulevard Ciosure in the amount of $257,862.65, thereby increasing the maximum
indebtednass to $2,562,441.09.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered as follows:

Account TOTAL
See attached $267,852.55
RGS/w
Attachments
Cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Richard Coaper, Engineering and Construction Management
Fred Sumter, Engineering and Construction Management





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order Na, Three (3) Date April 5, 2022
Description of Project McCoy's Creek Boulevard Closure

Name of Contractor Capps Land Management & Material, LI.C

Contractor's Address 8719 West Beaver Street, Jacksonville, FL 32220

Contract No. 70783-21

Account No, See attached Original Contract $1,567,605.00
+ Previous Change Order )-2 $736,983.54 + Change Order No. 3 $257,852.55
*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.562,441.09
Bid Number  CP-0008-21) Construction Completion Date  July 1, 2022

Revised Consiruction Completion Date  July 3§, 2022
Contract Expiration Date _October 29, 2022
Revised Contract Expiration Datc _ November 28, 2022

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shali make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add 30 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.
Justification: See attached.

By execution of this document, the Contractor acknowledges that alf issues related te Centract Time and Compensation are
resolved.

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all cosis are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor Capps Land Management and Materials, LLC

Signed Attest
Tile Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Management Dy
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Manager, Construction Management
Signed Right-of-Way and Stermwater Maint. By
Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chiel, Enginecring & Construction Mgmit Div  Date Assistan! Counsel Date
Director of Public Warks Date Mayor Date
Director of Central Operations Date Corporalion Seceetary Date

Director of Finance Date





+Change Order No. |
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. |

+Change Order No. 3
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3

+Change QOrder No. 5
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. §

+Change Order No. 7
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7

- Change Order No. 9
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 9

CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
MCCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE
CONTRACT NO. 70783-21

$540,320.30

30.00

$540,320.30

$257,852.55

$257,852.55

+ Change Order No. 2
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 2

+ Change Order No. 4
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 4

+ Change Order No. 6
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 6

+ Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 8

+ Change Order No. 10
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 10

TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS
TOTAL ENCUMBERED

$196,663.24

$0.00

3196,663.24

$1,567.605.00

$994.836.09

$2,562,441.09






ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
VAN GUNDY ROAD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

ACCOUNT NO. 32111.153101,565051.006201.00.00.00 33101.153109 565050.009164 00.00 0f Contract Totals
CT NO. PO 617066-21 PO 617066-21

6201 9154

PWCP PWCP OTS PWCP PWCP Water-Sewer Combo Sves

565051 565050

1 1

32111-384020 33101-334392-PWS07620
original contract $1,567,605.00 $0.00 §1.567.605 00
[hangeorder#1 | $540,320.30 | %000 ] $540.320.30 |
{adjustment | {$189,713.28)| $189,713.26 | $0.00 |
[change order #2 | $196,663.24 | $0.00 | $196,663.24 |
[change order #3 | $234,645.82 | $23,206.73 | $257,852.55 |
[Accourt Totals | $2349,521.08 | $21292001| $2562,441.09 |

Page 1





HNBR

CAPPS LAND MANAGEMENT MATERIAL, LLC CHANGE ORDER NO. 03
McCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARC CLOSURE Arsr2022
CONTRACTNO 70783.21

NET NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  LIOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
PLAN REVISION CHANGES AND UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
*= NEWBID ITEM
*PRICE ESCALATIONS - LABOR 1000 1S $8,445.00 $6,445.00
HET TOTAL $8,445.00

JUSHIFICATION: The Contracior submitted theis big for the subject project on December 2. 2020 and the Notice 1o Procesd was issued on May 17, 2021. During this time
between ihese two (2) eccurenaces, there wera ongaing 10-sel seview changes and pesmit acqu sitions, which prevented the City kom being able to issue Nolice lo Proceed
within ihe 120-day specified time aliotment (specifications §3.H.). Upon receipt of NTP, the Conlractor did nol opt to withdraw from the bid, but instead requested additional funds
1o cover cost escalalions that occured in the 166 days from the Bid Date 1o the NTP. The fump sum amount to cover the cost escalations for labor were provided in the attached
letter from the Conlractor. The Contractor was previously compensated for the trucking and fuel cost escalalions through Change Order No. 3. The compansation for the labor
cost escalations included in this change order finalizes these post bid cost escalations tequested by the Contractor.

*CRAN4: NIXON STREET ADDITIONS (PLAN REVISIONS #4 & #6) 1000 1S $19,860.07 $19,960 07

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 20000 TN $135.00 $3,780 00

ROADWAY BASE MATERIAL 450000 SY §13.00 $5,850.00

TYPE B STABILIZATION 500.000 SY $6.00 $3,000.00

SINGLE POST SIGN, INSTALL S.000 AS $300.00 $1500.00

TIME EXTENSION 4.000 DAYS

NET TOTAL $34,000.07

JUSTIFICATION: Plan Revisions #4 and #6 were generated to address COJ 10-set review comments. The changes included Ihe additicn of a cul-de-sac at the end of Nixon
Streel, 25 wel as additional drainage struclures and asseciated infrastnutore. Since there were no exisling pay ilems for the drainage slructures, a new lump sum unit price was
negoliated, which is summarnized in the Engineers Estimate attached. The exisling bid pay items were overun based on work quanitites provided by the Engineer of Record for
the roadway werk related to the cul-de-sac addiion. In addition, the Conlracler is due a noncompensible ime extens'on of 4 days due lo the plan revis'on changes affecting
crilical path aclivilies.

SUBSOIL EXCAVATION 2255000 CY $2800  $63,14000
EMBANKMENT 1003.000 CY $1200  $12,036.00
*CRH#06: TRASH DISPOSAL FEES t000 LS $5,409.60 $5,400.60
NET TOTAL $80,585.60

JUSTIFICATION: Ouring the roadway demolition, clearing and grubbing at Sunshing, Leland and Crystal Shieels along McCoy's Creek Blvd, Ihe Conlractor encounlesed Urash and
construction debtis (brick, concrate and asphall remains).o a depth greater than 12-in below the ground surface. This material was unsuitable for embankment £l and had to te
removed within the proposed cul-de-sac foolprint. The Contractor Is only requised to excavale up 1o 12.in below the ground surface under standard dlearing and grubbing
according to the COJ and FOOT Standard Specifications, any excavallon below 122n was considered additional work. The addilional excavafion and unsuitable mateiral remaval
quaniities were eslablished based on definalion fest pits and a survey grid A summary of the survey and the volume calcutalions are provided in the attached tabulation sheels,
It was delermined that total excavation was 1,003 CY, and 476 GY of unsuitable malerial had to be removed below the top 12-in ground line. The Subscd Excavation bid item is
lo be ovenun by 476 C, and the Embankment bid ilem is to be gverrun by 1,003 CY to campensate tha contractor for the additional work. Also, the Subsail Excavation bid ifem
is fo bie overrun by an addiional 1,779 CY lo compensate for the trash disposal fees incurred for the unsuilable material below the top 12.in ground ling. The trash disposal fees
are being paid seperately due to the Conliacier not including disposal fees in the Subsail Excavation bid item following the direction of Bid Addendum #4, Table 1. Lastly, the
Conlractor daimed that additiona! compensation was due for the disposal fees associated with the unsuitable material remaved within the (he lop 12-ground line. A setilement
amaunt was negotialed with the Contraclor compensaling for 15% of the unsuitable material disposal fees for lhe removal within the top 12-in ground Fne, in the Lotal lump sum
amount of §5,409.60 :





RER

4

CAPPS LAND MANAGEMENT MATERIAL, LLC CHANGE ORDER NO 03
McCOYS CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE 41512022
CONTRACT NO T0783.24

NET HET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT COST ADOITION DELETION TOTALS

*CRHOZ JSO SEARCH DELAY - TIME EXTENSION 5000 DAYS
NET TOTAL $0.00

JUSTIFICATION: During the iniGia! drawdown of Broward Pond, he Contractor discovered a veh dle al the bollom of the pond The Contractor immediately ceased working b this
area unti the Jacksonvile Sheriffs Office (JS0) could pefosm a seasch of the vehicle, as requested by JSO. The Contractor also utlized equipmes) and fabor lo assist JSO with

accessing the pond lo conduct thew search. A noncompensible ime exlension of § days was negotated based on the lime and matesial tracking for the addiliona! work and delay
Ume incurced, which affected critcal path actvities on Smith Street and Broward Streel

'CRH09: ATAT BOX RELOCATION DELAY 10060 LS $1.99812 $1998 12
NET TOTAL $1,988.12

JUSTIFICATION: During he demoiition of Sunshine Steeet, the Conlracler encountered an unknown ATAT buried fber aptc cable box thal was in canflict with Drainage Structure
No. SUN-03 on Sunshine Slieet  Through coordination with ATAT, it was determined thal this was an active put box thal woutd have to be relocaled for the drainage struciure
instaflalion The Conlracter immediately ceased workmg in this area until ATT could moblize a crew (o 1elocate tha box away from the proposed cul-de-sac  The Contracior
incumred delay lime from suspending the work eperal on and having 10 realiocate resources to other work activiies. A lump sum price was negolaled based on the time and
material trackmg for the additionat work and delay time ineurred

*CRR10: BROWARD POND ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE {PLAN REVISION #4) 1000 LS $11,706.20 $11.706.20
NET TOTAL $11,706.20

JUSTIFICATION: Plan Revision #4 was geneiated lo address COJ 10-sel review comments. The plan revis on changes Included the addition of a full removal and replacemen
of an existing 36° RCP and mitered end section in Broward Pond from the existing dramage structure a1 approx STA 51+45 {0 the milered end section. Ouring construction, the
36" RCP replacement was changad 1o a partial replacment, as approved by the Eng neer of Record, to avoid removing a large oak bree. A lump sum price fer Lhe additiona
drainage work was negoliated with the Contratter based on lime and malerial Iracking, which fs summarized in the Engineers Estimate attached.

‘CRA1J: RIP-RAP AT SMITH STREET 1.000 LS $1920.53 $1,920 53
NET TOTAL $1,920.53

JUSTIFICATION: Felowing the instalation of the Drainage Siructure No, SMI-QUT {milered end section) in Broward Pond, the Contractor observed significant erosion around the
oulfall following slorm events. The Contractor placed concrele fig-rap al the base of the outfall to mitigate this esosion. VIA submitted RF) #20 and in response, the Engineer of
Record confirmed thal the rip-rap was a value added change A tump sum price for the additional work was negolialed with the contraclor which is summasized in the Engineers
Estimate allached





NBR

10

CAPPS LAND MANAGEMENT MATERIAL, LLC CHANGE ORDER NO 03
MzCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE 452022
CONTRACT ND._70783-21

HET NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS

‘CR#14: CRYSTAL STREET ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE 1600 LS $11154439 §111544.39

TIME EXTENSION 21.000 DAYS
NET TOTAL $111,544.39

JUSTIFICATION During the ‘nstallation of Orainage Structure Mo, CRY-01 [curb in‘el} on Cryslal Street, the Conlractor discovered an unknown 24° pipe which was found lo
exlend from McCoys Creek Bivd to Filzgera'd Street where it lied-in 1o an exlsting manhole. The existing drainage pipe was found lo be part of an aclive drainage system, butin
very poor condition wilh structural cracking throughout Following RF1 #10, the Engineer of Record recommended replacing the existing drainage pipe between McCoys Creek
Bivd and Filzgerald Sreel The drainage pipe replacment is ta be performed lotawing the altached plan markups provided by the Engineer of Record, which will be incorporated
in an upcoming Pizn Revision. A lump sum price for the drianage pipe replacement additional work was negolaled with the Cantractor, which is summarized in the Engineers
Eslimate attached. Additionally, since the 24° pipe was found upstraam of proposed smater diameler pipes, the downstream pipes had to be upsized Therefore, 113.2 LF of 18
pipe was upsized to lo 24° pipe. In order to use the exising nlel stuctures which had already been acquied, the Engineer of Record recommended using high density
poiypropylene (HP) pipe, which resulted in a price increase. The new pay ilem wih this price ncrease has been verified by the atiached invoices. In addilion, the Contractor is
due anoncompensible time extension of 2t days due to the addilonal drianage work affecling ¢ritical path aclivilies on Crystal Streel.

"CR#13: FOREST STREET ! ACOSTA STREET SURVEY 1000 LS $621.36 £621.36
NET TOTAL $621.36

JUSTIFICATION: During the inilial layout of the Foresl Steest i Acosta Street raadway resuracing the Contractor noted the proposed grades did not tie-in to Ihe exisling arades
al the construction Emits shown on the plans. Additionally, the field survey conducted by the Contractor varied significantly irem the elevations provided on the plans survey.
Following RF1 #6, the Engmeer of Record requested an addilional survey be periomed by the Contractor {0 verify the existing elevations and provide a plan revision The
Conlractor and VIA negotiated a lump sum prce for (he additional survey work, which ts summarized in the Engineers Estimale altached.

*CR#18: RELOCATE FENCE AT SUNSH NE STREET 1000 LS $6.941.28 $6.941.28
NET TOTAL $6,941.28

JUSTIFICATION: Durmg the witrat layout of Sunshine Street, the Conlractor found 2 private property fence along 2827 Fitzgerald Street which was In contlict with the proposed
sidewalk. Addilionaty, there was a bree Slump just inside the property fence Thal would need 1o be removed in ordar to grade the sidewafk. In response to RFI #11, and based on
discussions between the COJ and the property owner, the Conlractor inslalled lemporary lencing relocaled the existing fence, and removed the Uree slump. VIA and the
Conlraclor negotiated a lump sum price for this additional work which is summatized in the Engmeers Eslimate attached.

TOTAL CHANGE $257,852.55 $0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGES : $257,852.55

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $257,852.55 $0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $257,852.55

30 DAYS





Item 1 Backup - CO#3 McCoys Creek Blvd Closure

| m_l JACKSOMNVILLE, fLORI0 A
114 BEALSEAMA RD S. JACKSONVILLE, FL 32220
(DOC1IGII 8613 - F.ANX (SOIIGOA. 8685

May 18, 2021
21209-001.1
Ms, Danielle DeMeza, P.E.
Project Administrator
VIA Consulting Services, Inc,
10250 Normandy Blvd, Suite 304
Jacksonville, FL 32221

Re: McCoy’s Creek Blvd, Closure
COCJ Bid No.: CP-0008-21
CQJ Contract No.:70783-21

Subject: Price Increases, 2™ Letter
Dear Ms, DeMeza,

| appreciate VIA and the City’s quick response to our correspondence dated 05-17-21 requesting
additional compensation to help us cover certain cost increases. It is my understanding that the cost
increases for fuels and for our JSEB Trucking Subcontractor have been approved. | also understand our
request for labor increases is more difficult for the City to justify and, therefore, that portion of our request
has been denied pending further discussion and negotiation. Capps certalnly understands the City’s
position regarding the labor as it is not as clear cut to Justify. What we can all agree on is that there is a
severe shortage of labor and that the cost of {abor is tremendously higher than it was when we bid this
project back in early December 2020.

We propose a compromise. Our labor table (attached for your review) is 100% accurate and truthful
regarding our projected manhours in the bid, old labor prices, and new labor prices. We will concede the
fact that the City had 120 days to issue us NTP and that day was 03-31-21. The City issued NTP yesterday
which Is 1.5 months past the 120 day deadline. Additionally, we have the job scheduled to take us 5.5
months to complete which is evidenced by the projected schedule we sent VIA three weeks ago. Based
on the total additional labor cost of $30,964 we can calculate that the additional labor spread out over
5.5 months equates to $5,630 per month. Therefore, we are requesting the City compensate us for the
1.5 month delay at the $5,630 per month which is a total of $8,445.

if you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to call me at {904) 859-4515.

Sincerely,
Capps Land Management & Materials, LLC.

Clyde Cross
Ciyde Cross
Vice President





SUBJECT: MCCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE

BID # CP-DD0B-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12.02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED- JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATE(S) IF ANY TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 13 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 lo Capps Land Management and Material, LLC (Contract # 70783-21) in the
amount of $196,663.24. The new revised maximum indebtedness to the city will be $2,304,588.54.

This award is to be funded by account: 006201.565051.1,32111.384020 to be executed by formal contract through Office

of General Counsel.
ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂ/”\/

us GREQURY/PEASE, CHIEF

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ pate_ [0/2E Z:}Q&{

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate_ /1 = |- 2|
APPROVED L DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘)J/?ﬂ/\/

W ) v Brinn Hughes

Chinl Adminisirative Oilicer
Fu: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undur A hority of

Excoutivo Order Ho 2018-02






SUBJECT: MCCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE

BID #. CP-0008-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IE ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

e e .

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (13) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The McCoy's Craek Boulevard Closure project was awarded lo Capps Land Management and Malerial, LLC {coniract #70783-21) on
177420 in the amount of $1,567,605.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Capps Land Managemenl and Material, LLC in the amount of $540,320.30
to add Bid Alternale #1 to the project. The new revised maximum indebledness to the city will be $2,107,925.30.

This award is to be funded by account(s); 006201.565051.1.3211 1.384020 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Aftachments: Recommendalion Memo, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DIsAPPROVING & paTe: 3/[ ‘jl/’}o'a‘(

OTHER:
ACTION OF ﬂWARDlN{G AUTHORITY DATE /0 /"} [
= vV A |
ﬂ \ﬁéF'ROVED ¥ é DISAPPROVED
OTHER )
ﬂ g W\_/ Briaet Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chin} Adminislralive Officer
W ; vV For. Mayor Lenny Gurry
Under Authority ol

Executive Order Mo, 2010.02





SUBJECT: MCCOY'S CREEK BOULEVARD CLOSURE

8iD# CP-0008-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12.62

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS!S OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-ISEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: JOTAL BASE BID. PLUS SELEC TED ALTERNATES (IF ANY}-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (13) NUMBER RECEIVED. (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF §IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Capps Land Management and Material, LLC, as the Iowest responsive, raspansible
bidder in the lotal basa bid amount of $1,567,605.00 Part A (cily portion); Part B will be funded by JEA in a separale
agreement. The bid allernates will nol be awardad at this lime,

This award is io be funded by accounl(s): 006201-565051-1-3211 1-384020 to be execuled by formal conlracl through
Office of General Counsal,

Attachments: Recammendation Memo, 8id Tabulation Sheel, JSEB Letler, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST; w.(t RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
RILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &7 DaTE ‘! 7! 2021

OTHER:
Fay
h g 7 W Lo i
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORIY DATE N B
\
(v APPROVED D DISAPPROVED
OTHER A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘(5 ‘H/Zﬂ/\/
Sngn Hughos

Chiet Adeunisizative Olficer
For Mmayor Leany Curry
Unuor Auttionty el

Grcculee Ordar tlo. 201902






SUBJECT: FORT FAMILY REGIONAL PARK - BASEBALL COMPLEX REBID

BID #: CP-0088-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCITON FIXED - JSEB PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY}- LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to decrease the award with Acon Construction Company, Inc. by $493,000.00 for change order #2
as outlined in the attached worksheet. Total revised maximum indebtedness is $4,954,436.92.

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565051.002191.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by contract change order
through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Rec ation Memo, Change Order #2, Previous Awards
ANALYST: [) _/{/\~— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %"/
Annette Barngy GR Y PEASE, CHIEF

P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E.. Chief. Engineering & Construction Managgmeht

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:
" ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Conslruction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(504) 255-8762

ONE C'TY ONE JACKSONVILLE www._coj.nel
Aprit 11, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement / /-)

y

THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E ,& .

Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E,

Chiel, Engineering & rdcyon Management

Daryl T JOS@P‘I‘\“E‘&—TB&—

Director, Parks. Recrealion and Communily Sesvices

Thomas G. McKnight ! Ay “S‘

Capilal iImprovement Construclion Manager

SUBJECT: Fort Family Regional Park Baseball Complex

BID# CP-0088-27 4 <~

Conlract 71531-22/ PO 635642-22

Pl

The subject conlract was awarded under BID# CP-0088-2# in the amoLnt of $3.949.111.22t0
Acon Construetion Co., Inc., Contract 71531-22/P0 635642-22. Change order #1 was for
$1,498,325.70. Change order # 2 is delailed on the altached worksheet in the deductive
amount of $493,000.00 lo allow for the direct material purchase of lighling.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval tor Change Order 2 for the Fort Family Regional
Park Baseball Complex in the deductive amount of $493,000.00, thereby decreasing the
maximum indebledness to $4,954,436.92 to allow for the direct material purchase ol fighting.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered as follows:
Account TOTAL
32111.167101.565051.002191.00000000.00000.0000000
002191
2
565051
PRSC Parks & Rec Capilal Projects Parks & Rac.
32111-384020
$493,000.00 $493,000.00

RAGSHw

t





NBR

ACON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

FIRE STATION 20 WATER INTRUSION CORRECTIONS AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACT # 8150-17

NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  NET DELETION
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
INCREASE HEIGHT FOR LIGHT POLES TO ELIMINATE A -1 LS $493 000.00 $ (493,000.00)
PROBLEM WITH GLARE TO BE PURCHASED VIA DIRECT
MATERIALS PURCHASE

JUSTIFICATION: Parks has requested thal the fight poles increase rom 70' 1o 80° 1o eliminate 3 prablem with glare. Becavse of the prce
difterence, the contractor has requested that the cost for Iighling materials be pulled kom the contract and purchased directly by the City lo save
on the sales tax and keep the contract wilhin the negoliated budget. By the city making the purchase, the {ax savings of approximalely $30,000
will keep the project within the negotialed budget.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $0.00  ($493,000.00)
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 $0.00  ($493,000.00)
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO, 2 {$493,000.00)

Fagu |

471112022





Date: 3-7-2022 Project: Fort Family Regional Park

Jacksonville, Florida

Ref: 154097
Quotation Price - Materia{s Only Deh’vgred to Job Site
Lighting
Fields 1-3 per Musco Design 154097C .............. rrrr e 3 493,000.00
This amount

Sales tax, bonding, labor, and unloading of the equipment are not included.
Pricing furnished is effective for 60 days uniess otherwise noted and is considered confidential.

Light-Strucfure System™ with Total Light Controf - TLC for LED® technology

Guaranteed Lighting Performance
&  Guaranteed light levels of 50/30 footcandles and uniformity of 2:1 / 2.5:1 max to min.
¢ BallTracker™ technology - targeted light, optimizing visibility of the ball in play with no glare in the players
typical line-of-sight
System Description
* 13 Pre-cast concrete bases with integrated lightning grounding
¢ 13 Galvanized steel poles
* Factory wired and tested remote electrical component enclosures
e Pole length, factory assembled wire harnesses
Factory wired poletop luminaire assemblies
Factory aimed and assembled luminaires, including BallTracker™ luminaires
UL Listed assemblies

Control Systems and Services
¢ Llighting contactor cabinet to provide onsite onfoff control

¢ Control-Link® control and monitoring system to provide remote on/off contro! and performance monitoring
with 24/7 customer support

Operation and Warranty Services
* . Reduction of energy and maintenance costs by 40% to 85% over typical 1500W metal halide equipment

*  Product assurance and warranty program that covers materials and onsite labor, eliminating 100% of your
maintenance costs for 25 years

* Support from Musco’s Lighting Services Team — over 170 Team members dedicated to operating and
maintaining your lighting system - plus a2 network of 1800+ contractors

%ﬂ:ﬁ.—

M-2038-enl)5-9





Payment Terms

Musco's Credit Department will provide payment terms.

Delivery Timing

4 - & weeks for delivery of materials to the job site from the time of order, submittal approval, and confirmation of order
details including voltage, phase, and pole locations.

Due to the built-in custom light control per luminaire, pole locations need to be confirmed prior to production. Changes to
pole locations after the product is sent to production could result in additional charges.

Notes

Quote is based on:
* Shipment of entire project together to one location.
*  Structural code and wind speed = 2017 FBC, 130 mi/h, Exposure C, Importance Factor 1.

*  Owner is responsible for getting electrical power to the site, coordination with the utility, and any power company
fees.

® Standard soll conditions — rock, bottomless, wet or unsultable soil may require additional engineering, special
installation methods and additional cost.
* Confirmation of pole locations prior to praduction.

Thank you for considering Musca for your lighting needs. Please contact me with any questions or if you need additional
details.

Danny Sheldon

Senior Sales Represantative

Musco Sports Lighting, LLC

Phone: 352-665-0578

E-mail: Danny.Sheldon@®Musco.com

%u.—

3 M-2039-enlS.9





SUBJECT: FORT FAMILY REGIONAL PARK — BASEBALL COMPLEX REBID

81D #: CP-0088-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCITON FIXED - JSEB PARTICIPATION
=2 Ry N FIARD = JOED PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE 81D, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)- LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER REGEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo increase the award with Acon Construction Company, Inc. by $1,498,325.70 for change order #1
as outlined in the altached worksheet. Total revised maximum indebtedness is $5,447,436.92.

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565051.000902.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by forma! contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Rec endalion Memo, Change Order #1, Previous Award

ANALYST:

(©tﬁmnette Burney

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E., Chief, Enqineering & Construction Managemént

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE. .5,/ 3/ / RO,

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

PEASE, CHIEF
PROQCUREMENT DIVISION

OTHER:
A4 ‘
. ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE E%/j;@ ¢ 2-&—
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER i |
N
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ; £ \
, V
Brian Hughes

Chiet Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol

Executive Order No; 2019-02





SUBJECT: FORT FAMILY REGIONAL PARK - BASEBALL COMPLEX REBID

BID #: CP.0088-21 OPEN DATE: 2021.06-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
T TRVENL AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCITON FIXED - JSEB PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES IF_ANY}). LOWEST RESPONSIVE
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER '

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Approval was granled on August 20, 2021 to enter negoliations with ACON Conslruction Company, Inc,, as the next
lowest responsive respansible bidder in order to explare the possibility of reducing the project funding deficit under

Recommend approval of award to ACON Conslruction Company as the only remaining responsive, responsible hidder In
the lotal negotialed base based bid amount of $3,949,111.22, Funding for this award shall be encumbered through
project accounts 002191 and 008956, To be execuled by farmal contract through the Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Negoliated Propasal, Bid Tabulation, Basis af Award, Scope of Work. JSEB
Memo, Previous Award

ANALYST: q’;& é — - RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: :
CM\TU GREFORYYPEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E., Chief, En ineering & Construction Managem

t

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING '—3 "MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @, DATE: ‘f%[ 2 / &3-/

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pateE__J A~ /3 - &]

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER ! i

Al
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / 4{ t’i}/ZD

) Brian Hughes _
W V Chiel Administsative Ollicer

For: Mayor Lcnnleurry
Under Authority @
Executve Order Ho. 2019-02






SUBJECT: FORT FAMILY REGIONAL PARK BASEBALL COMPLEX

BID ¥ CP-0088-21 OPEN DATE: 2021.06-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BIO, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
=t U olBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: {3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIOS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
T 2 ALY RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to @nler negolialions for the Fort Family Ragional Park Baseball Complex with Acon Consiruction
Coampany, Inc., as the next lowest responsive responsible biddar in order to explare the possibliity of reducing the project
Iunding deficit under Fracurement Coda Section 1 26.201 (d) (4)-Negotiations

Allachments: Reco mendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet

ANALYSTT ga‘-e‘ - L’,JL/—»—\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE
for MARILYN LAIDLER

ORY PEASE, CHIEF
FPROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E., Chief. En ineerlng & Canstruction Management

(ALL AWARD .ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROFPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7 DATE 2//9/9_0%!_

OTHER
' sof ﬁ/'_/
thin h oo
Acnonomwnan‘me/aumomw DATE &5 T — ] —
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Q 1 ﬁ(/\-'/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /ZZ) M
Wy







SUBJECT: Oil Change and Lube Services for City Vehicles
BID #: SC-0348-21 OPEN DATE: 3/31/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with Take 5 Properties SPV LLC as the supplier for
Groups 1 — 4. The agency has chosen not to renew the contract with Team Car Care LLC dba Jiffy Lube due to
performance issues and for not adhering to the terms and conditions set forth in the solicitation. Period of service is from
April 26, 2022 through April 25, 2023 with one (1) one (1) year renewal option remaining. Total revised estimated annual
expenditure amount is $440,000.00, for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $880,000.00.

Groups 1 - 4 - Take 5 Properties SPV LLC — $440,000.00, not to exceed $685,000.00
(Team Car Care LLC dba Jifiy Lube — $195,000.00)

This award will be funded from account 51101.114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and processed via

purchase orders.
tion Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

gy
Analyst: J_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂl/
nnette Bﬁy /£ GREG EASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

Attachme

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:;
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ucks il

Where Florida Begins.

Date: April 1, 2022

To: Gre ase, Chief of Procureme Division

——
ne%?{e Mapfage

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administrator

Thry-

Re:  Recommendation to utilize the First Renewal option for SC-0348-21 Qil Change &
Lube Services for City Vehicles

Fleet Management is requesting approval not to exercising renewal option to
Team Car Care LLC dba liffy Lube, supplier did not meet supplier performance
and adherence to the terms and conditions set forth in the bid documents.
Fleet Management request approval to utilize the First (1**) renewal option for
5C-0348-21 Oil Change and Lube Services for City Vehicles to Take 5 Properties
SPV LLC for Groups 1-4. Period of Service is April 26, 2022 through April 25,
2023, with one (1) remaining renewal period. Total estimated annual revenue
amount for the First (1%) renewal period is $440,000.00. Total revenue for the
contract period is $880,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2581 Commonwoalth Ave. facksonvitle, FI 32254 Phoge HLISSTH99  Fax: 904381 4607 www.cojnet





Take 5 Oil Change
440 South Church Street, Suite 700
Charlotte, NC 28202

Memorandum for Record March 31* 2022

Subject: Request for renew Bid Number SC-0348-21

Take S Oil Change would like to accept the City's offer for the renewsal option on Bid Number SC-0348-21

This acceptance includes services performed as of April 26, 2022 through April 25, 2024 with remaining renewat
groups 1-4,

Primary point of contact for this action is the undersigned at joe.strahi@takeSoiIchange.corn

Respectfully,

Jeseph Stranl

Joseph Strahl
Director of Small Business Fleet
Driven Brands - Take § Qil Change





SC-0348-21
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

. SCOPL

The Fleet Management Division of the City of Jacksonville. Florida is currently accepting bids to obtain
source (s} of supply for the services as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these services and to obtain
pricing commitments for Oil Change and Lube Services for City Vehicles as listed in the attached
specificalions.

. AWARD

Award will be BY GROUP to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). To be eligible for an award
of groups 1-4, the vendor musl have a minimum of two (2) properly licensed and zoned, permanent Oif and
Lube facilities located within the quadrant for their group as defined herein. A bidder can win more than
one (I) group. Bidders must bid on all items in a group to be considered for award of that group. ALL
awards are subject to the availability of funds.

. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is one (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options,
Renewal options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and
adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not applicable.
. COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The Bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for cach bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submitials shall be in ink or typewrillten. All corrections must
be initialed.

. STATE CONTRACTS

The Cilty reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for item(s)/scrvice(s) cavered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in
whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

. QUANTITIES

Quantitics indicated reflect the estimated quantitics lo be purchased throughout the contract period and are
subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirementis. The City reserves the right to purchase more
than the estimated quantities listed or nol to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary
anytime during the contract period.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier
may submil in writing a requeslt for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in
the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City
reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

22





SUBJECT: Oil Change and Lube Services for City Vehicles
BID #: SC-0348-21 OPEN DATE: 3/31/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — One (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By Group to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval o increase the award with Team Car Care LLC dba Jiffy Lube and Take 5 Properties SPV LLC in
the lotal amount of $150,000.00 as outlined below for the period ending April 21, 2022. Total revised expenditure amount
is $440,000.00.

Groups 1 & 2 - Team Car Care LLC dba Jiffy Lube ~ increase by $50,000.00, not to exceed $195,000.00
Groups 3 & 4 - Take 5 Properties SPV LLC - increase by $100,000.00, not to exceed $245,000.00

Funding Source: 51 101.114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase order

Altachments: Recom tion Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

Analystd __f RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

nette Byrfey~" GR ?cﬁv PEASE, CHIEF
E

PROC MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol. Chiel, Fi Management Divislon

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVI MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 8 DATE: 97// 0{/ L9 2o

B

OTHER:

%

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE .,2 ~// 2022
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED
OTHER

l,' V £xocutive Order No 2014 02

Brign-Hughes
iol Administrative Oflicer
f-or. Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W Undns Aulhorily of.





FINANCE AND a\DFr1INSTRATIDN DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Jucks il

Where Florida Begins.

Date: February 3, 2022

To:  _Gregory Pga?kmﬂm@:t Division
Thru: Cris Ioﬁgtgl, ‘l‘edf Figet Management
From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager

Re:  Requestincrease award 5C-0348-21 Qi Change and Lube Services for City
Vehicles

Fleet Management is Fequesting approval to increase award by Group for Qil
changes and lube services for city vehicles in the amount of $150,000.00. These
funds are needed to continue service for the remainder of the award until
renewal. Total revised estimated expenditure is $440,000.00.

=
Group 1 & 2: Team Car Care LLC dba Jiffy Lube not to exceed $195,000.00 [ +s0 UW-U"J
Group 3 & 4: Take S Properties SPV LLC not to exceed 245,000.00 ( + 100, oo .oib) O

Funding Source: 51101.1 14005.546010.000000.00000000.000{)0.0000000

2541 Cunnnonwealth Ave  Jacksonville, FL 42050 PR Fax- 9043814607 wawnvcopncel





SUBJECT: O Change and Lube Services for City Vehicles

BID #: SC-0348-21 OPEN DATE: 3/3172021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - One (1) year karn date of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options .

AGENCY: Fieet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By Group to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s)

NUMBER OF Bibs INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEVED: 3 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award io Team Car Care LLC dba Jiffy Lube for Groups 1 & 2 and Take 5 Properties Spy LLC

for Groups 38 4. Period of servica is for one (1) year from dale of award wilh jwo (2) one (1) year fenewal oplions  Tolat
expenditure amount nat to exceed $290,000.00,

Groups 18 2- Team Car Care LLC dba Jiffy Lube - §1 45,000.00
Groups 38 4- Take § Properties SPV L|C - $145,000.00

EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Ctisencio To 1, Chiel, Fles] Mana ment Division

MEMBERS DisappRoving £ pare. 22/ 203
OTHER: ___
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE "42 /%/ fur;
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED .
OTHER __ -

SIGNATURE oF AUTHENTICATION A











SUBJECT: Countywide Wrecker Service
BID # S$C-0275-22 OPEN DATE: 11/3/12021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Date of award through September 30, 2022 with two {2) one
{1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: :

Recommend approval to increase the award with Legit Partners, Inc. dba Deeway Towing and Storage for Group 1 by

$30,000.00 for wrecker services through the period ending September 30, 2022. Total revised estimated expenditure
amount is $306,500.00.

Group 1 - Legit Partners, Inc. dba Deeway Towing & Storage - increase by $30,000.00, not to exceed $84,000.00
Groups 2, 3 & 4 — Southern Crane & Wrecker - $222 500.00

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommgpd i emo and Previous Awards
.X/ -
MNALYST: /l f RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Jaclyh Btamos—" GREGOR SE, CHIEF

PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonaol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ok

Where Florida Begins.

Date: April 1, 2022

To:  Gregory-Pegse, Chief of Procurem
mm-

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administrator

Division

Re:  Request increase award SC-0275-22 Countywide Wrecker Service

Fleet Management is requesting approval to increase award with Legit Partners,
Inc., dba Deeway Towing & Storage for group 1in the amount of $30,000.00.
These funds are needed to continue service for the remainder of FY22. Total
revised estimated expenditure is $306,500.00.

Group 1: Legit Partners, Inc., dba Deeway Towing & Storage — 84,000.00
Group 2, 3 & 4: Southern Crane 7 Wrecker - $222,500.00

Funding Source: 51101. 114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2581 Commomeealth Ave.  Jacksonville, FL 42254 Phome: YD1 2557459 Fax: 904,381 4607 WWW.COJ et





Kurtz, Shezl

From: Preacher, Erik

Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 11:09 AM

To: Gainer, Zena; Kurtz, Sheryl

Subject: RE: Southern Crane and Dee-Way funds low

Yes. Butwe need to increase Deeway's award another $30k."

Re

Erik Preacher

Fleet Administrator

City of Jacksonville

Fleet Management Division

erikp@coj.net

Phone: 504-255-7434
Cell: 904-759-1033

From: Gainer, Zena <ZGainer@coj.net>

Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 10:14 AM

To: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj.net>; Preacher, Erik <ErikP@coj.net>
Subject: RE: Southern Crane and Dee-Way funds low

Cool. So | can do a change order?

From: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj.net>

Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 10:13 AM

To: Gainer, Zena <ZGainer@coj net>; Preacher, Erik <ErikP@coj.net>
Subject: RE: Southern Crane and Dee-Way funds low

Funds available on the award: DeeWay - $9,000.00
Southern Crane - $172,000.00

From: Gainer, Zena <ZGainer@coj.net>

Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 9:41 AM

To: Preacher, Erik <ErikP@coj net>

Cc: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj net>

Subject: Southern Crane and Dee-Way funds low

Both tow POs are getting low. | don't they’ll make it to June.

Zena Gainer
Fleet Management Accounts Payable
504-255-7433





SUBJECT: Countywide Wrecker Service
BID # SC.0275-22 OPEN DATE: 11/3/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=="=00L 9 VERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Date of award through September 30, 2022 with two {2) one
(1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER{S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the vendors listed below by group to provide wrecker service for the City of
Jacksonville. Period of service is from dale of award through Seplember 30, 2022, with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options. Total estimated expenditure amount is $276,500.00.

Group 1 - Legit Pariners, Inc. dba Deeway Towing & Storage - $54,000.00
Groups 2, 3 & 4 - Southern Crane & Wrecker - $222,500.00

Funding Source: 51101.1 14005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 ~ To be encumbered by purchase order

Altachments: Recom tion Memo, Tabulation, and Terms and Conditions
ANALYST:C\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂl/h
nnetteBurney G Y'PEASE, CHIEF
PROCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonael, Chief Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS})
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING (3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &~ oate //// /2024

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate_[(-/9-2]
APPROVED t/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ iﬂl/?ﬂfv
W L V Brian Hughes

Ghief Adminisiralive Oficar
For. Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authorily of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02










SUBJECT: CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE
BID #: XF-0339-22 OPEN DATE: 2022-03-09
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIXED QUANTITY - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF AWARD

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 30 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award 1o the lowest responsive, responsible bidder NETSYNC NETWORK SOLUTIONS in the amount

of $154,890.10 for CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE. Period of service will be one (1) year irom the date of
award.

Funding Source: 53101.113002.546620.000000.00000736.00000, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheets, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: /\——J—“{"—' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: |;,Vh| M

'RUBEN OLA GREAORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/Cl

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

LT

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: April 6, 2022
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division Kenneth E, gieglife*%sgﬂ:duggp
Lathl‘op Date: 2022.0:1‘08
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO 10300 0000
THOMAS  Batmczssw
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager 0SS| Date. 2022 04 06
16 56 12 0400

SUBJECT:  XF-0339-22 CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) submitted an RFP to Procurement Division for solicitation
of Cisco Smartnet Support and Maintenance, BID # XF-0339-22.

Procurement Division received five (5) supplier responses and zero (0} no bids with an open date of
March 9, 2022. The Procurement Division forwarded the bid tabulation sheet and the bid responses to the
Information Technologies Division for review.

SUPPLIER TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT
Netsync Network Solutions, Inc $154,990.10
Presidio Network Solutions LLC $168,000.56
Zones, LLC $174,267.23
Red River Technology LLC $178,286.13
|Tsavvy LLC $184,013.17

ITD Management recommends awarding the bid to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, Netsync
Network Solutions, Inc., in the amount of $154,990.10 for the one (1) year term. All items will be
purchased by Purchase Order.

FUNDING SOURCE:53101.113002.546620.000000.00000736 TR
Tracy Geake Date: 2022.04.08
105224 0400
Your favorable consideration of ITD’s request is appreciated.

Attachment:  Bid Tabulation Sheet

cc: Bill Costa, Technology Infrastructure Manager
Jeremy McDaniel, Network and Telecom Infrastructure Manager
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Andre Conyers, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan $t. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





BID TABULATION SHEET

CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND

[OLE: MAINTENANCE O
hd
BID NO.: XF-0339-22 > &
G &°
OPEN DATE: March 8, 2022 o o Ny &>
> W S o
PURCHASING RUBEN OLA & & oF g
: ¥ S <& O
ANALYST: & s & éx‘
)
BID ANNOUNCER:PEARL MITCHELL, BID RECORDER: M. P[IERCE & o\oe‘
% N
No.invited: (30)  No.Received (5)  No Bids: (0) < &
]
ITEM l DESCRIPTION QUANTITY AMOUNT AMOQUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND
1 IMAINTENANCE (L|NE ITEM NO. 1_57) 1L07T 184,013.17 154,990.10 174,267.23 178,286.13 | § 168,000.56
.L -
GRAND TOTAL: 184,013,17 154,990.10 174,267.23 179,286.13 | § 168,000.56
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
TERMS:| NET 0% DiSC 30 DAYS NET 0% DISC NET 0% DISC 30 DAYS NET 0% DISC NET 0% DISC 30 DAYS
DELIVERY {Business Days): 0 DAYS 30 DAYS 3-5 DAYS 7 DAYS 2 DAYS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v v v v
ADDENDUM(S }{1) v v v v
NOTES:

BID TABULATION SHEET XF-0339-22 Rev.xs






BID # XF-0339-22
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE
SCOPE

The Information Technologies Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to
obtain source(s) of supply for the items as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain
pricing commitments for the purchase of CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount. Bidders must bid
on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a responsive and
responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and who is within 5% of the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder must complete the attached Buy
American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at
least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States.

a. Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less than 51%
American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

b. Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

This is a one-time purchase. The term of this agreement is for one (1) year.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. The Contractor shall provide all business licenses required by local, state, and federal law as
applicable.

b. Contractor must be an authorized Cisco Partner.
STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in
whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or
delete items, or increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if
it s0 deems necessary at any time during the contract period.

19





BID # XF-0339-22
SPECIFICATIONS

CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE

o Please see the Bid Proposal Form for specific description and part number In formation.

* NO SUBSTITUTIONS on ANY of the listed items for bid,
o Authorized Cisco Partners Only

22






SUBJECT: PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF LIMEROCK AND #57 LIMESTONE

BID #: SC-0346-22 OPEN DATE: 04/06/2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - SIX (6) MONTHS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO @
SIX (6) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Green Dream International LLC as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Period
of service shall be six (6) months from the date of award with two (2) six (6) month renewal options. Estimated initial
expenditure amount not-to-exceed $75,000.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from account 44101.156002.5521 50.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 for
#57 limestone and account 00111.156007.552150.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 for limerock and executed by
Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms & Conditions, Spe_éificati
ANALYST: _@E?L” = RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DAVID KLAGES GREG@RYAEASE, CHIEF
PROGUREMMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long Jr., P.E., Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Mintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER __

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






__ bity of Jacksonvilie, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 255-4300

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE. www coj net
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E., Director / _ /
Department of Public Works 7 ?
FROM: Steven D. Leng Jr., P.E., Chief .
Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Bivision ) (éﬂ@‘% J I
DATE: April 08, 2022
SUBJECT: Request to award Bid Number $C-0346-22 for purchase and delivery of Lime rock and #57 Limestone

Vendor- Green Dream International LLC,

Please be advised that the Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division of the Department of Public Works has
reviewed the submitted bid tabulation documents for Bid Number SC-0346-22. After reviewing, we agree it should be
awarded ta Green Oream International LLC. Vendor Green Dream International LLC submitted the lowest bid for
materials requested.

The estimated annual expenditure limit will be $75,000 with an expenditure limit of $75,000. Master blanket releases
will be funded from 44101 156002 552150 00000 00000000 00000 as needad during the contract period to cover
#57limestone purchases. Releases funded from 00111 156007 552150 00000 000000000 00000 will be entered to
acquire lime rock as needed.

Attachments: Bid Tabulation sheet and vendor bids

CC: John Hernandez, Buyer

A&





BID TABULATION

Title: [Purchase and Delivery of Limerock and #57 Limestone
Bid No:|SC-0346-22
Close Date:|April 6, 2022 Garmon Green Dream
Analyst:|David Klages Trucking, Inc. International, LLC
No. Invited:|( 6 ) No. Received: (2) Other: (0)
Recorded By:|Melissa Pierce
Est.
Annual | Unit of Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Quantity | Measure Price Price Price Price
1 Limerock Base per Specifications 5,000 Ton $35.05 $175,250.00 $33.28( $166,400.00
2 #57 Limestone per Specifications 5,000 Ton $48.10 $240,500.00 $42.08] $210,400.00
Total Bid (Items 1 & 2): $415,750.00 $376,800.00
Terms: No Discount Not Stated
Dclivery: 3 Business Days Not Stated
Signed Bid Form: Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form: Yes Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes
Addendum 1: Yes Yes






2.

SC-0346-22

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF LIMEROCK AND #57 LIMESTONE

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Procurement Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of supply for the
item(s)/service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain
information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s)/service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for
the Purchase and Delivery of Limerock and #57 Limestone as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder subject to the Buy American Preference
clause described below. Bidders must bid on ail items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to
reject any or all bids. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a responsive and
responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and who is within 5% of the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder must complete the attached Buy
American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at
least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States.

o Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less than 51%
American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

o Restrictions and exemplions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be six (6) months from the date of award with two (2) six (6) month renewal options.
Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and adherence {o the
terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these requirements may be
grounds for rejection:

a. Supplier shall provide proof of applicable local business tax receipt if located within Duval County.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE
N/A.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental agencies
for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole or in part for
such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are subject to
fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase more than the estimated
quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary anytime during the contract
period. The City reserves the right to add or delete items during the contract period. The City will order on an
as needed basis.

DELIVERY

A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following; purchase order
number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped, unit price, and unit of
measure.

20





10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

S5C-0346-22

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may submit
in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing
Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any
price increase request. '

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the bid
documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance with the bid
specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick up and returns will
be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder. by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in accordance
with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple offerings, alternates (unless
stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms provided herein unless otherwise stated.
Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its agencies.
At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item number and description, date
of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals. Payment terms are Net
30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: CQJ1CloudInvoicesi@coi.net. The invoice email subject line
MUST BE: inv_300000008806179. Invoices can also be submitted through the 1Cloud Supplier Portal.
INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid documents.
All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. The awarded supplier will be
required 1o submit a copy of their Centificate of Commercial Liability Insurance within ten (10) days from the date of
receipt of the award notice. Bid number shall be listed on certificate.

REPORTING :

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and delivery.
Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electrenic format as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email any

~ supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements outlined in

the specifications supersede this section.

21





5C-0346-22

SPECIFICATIONS
PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF LIMEROCK AND #57 LIMESTONE

All questions or discrepancies regarding the bidding process or the bid documents must be submitted in writing to David
Klages, Purchasing Analyst, at dklages@uicoj.net by the date and time specified on the Bid Form.

When submitting a bid, please be sure to write the bid name and number and your company’s name, address, and phone
number on the gutermost sealed envelope or package.

Pricing must be based on the Product Description, the Unit of Measure, and the Estimated Quantity on the Bid Proposal
Form. Example: If the product description calls for 25-ton loads, the Unit of Measure is “Ton”, and the Estimated
Quantity is 5,000 then the Unit Price would be the cost for one (1) 25-ton lead and the Extended Price would be the cost
for 5,000 loads.

All orders must be received within two (2) business days after receipt of a Purchase Order. In the event the awarded
bidder fails to deliver within these guidelines, the City reserves the right to make necessary purchases outside of the
contract.

The typical quantity ordered by the City is in twenty-five (25) ton loads.

Deliveries shall be made F.O.B. Destination to the following locations:
e 2639 West Ist Street, Jacksonville, FL 32254
e 4767 Moncrief Road, Jacksonville, FLL 32209
e 2015 Parental Home Road, Jacksonville, FL 32216
s 609 St. Johns Bluff Road N., Jacksonville, FL 32225

Delivery to other unspecified locations may be required for specific work projects within Duval County.

General Specifications for Limerock Material, Limerock Base, Limerock Stabilized Base, and #57 Limestone:

Limerock material shall be furnished by a reputable firm engaged full time in the supply of this material and related
products. The limerock material shall meet all requirements of the Florida Department of Transportation Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction (Section 911), January 2022 edition (and any addenda issued thereafier)
as it applies to limerock base and limerock stabilized base and be deemed accepiable by the City of Jacksonville engineer.

Standard Specifications Librarv (Idot.gov)

22





FDOT

-

FLEXIBLE-PAVEMENT MATERIALS
(INCLUDING MATERIALS FOR STABILIZING)

SECTION 911
BASE AND STABILIZED BASE MATERIALS

911-1 Description,

This Section governs materials to be used in the construction of base and subgrade
stabilization including limerock, shell. shell-rock, cemented coquina shell, and recycled concrete
aggregate (RCA).

911-2 Materials.
911-2.1 General:

911-2.1.1 Approval of Material: Approval of mineral aggregate sources shall be
in accordance with 6-2.3.

911-2.1.2 Deleterious Substances: Materials shall not contain deleterious
substances that would result in: prevention of the bituminous prime coat from adhering to the
base course; a detriment to the finishing, strength, or performance of the base: or a surface which
is susceptible to distortion under construction traffic. Such substances include, but are not limited
to: cherty or other extremely hard pieces, lumps, balls or pockets of sand or clay size material,
organic matter. loose sand, loose, free shells, corals or skeletal remain of other marine
invertebrates retained on the No. 4 sieve, or water sensitive clay minerals.

911-2.2 Limerock Composition: Limerock material shall consist of unconsolidated or
partly consolidated limestone of marine origin.

911-2.3 Shell Material: Composition: Shell materials shall consist of naturally
occurring deposits formed essentially of broken mollusk shell, corals and the skeletal remains of
other marine invertebrates. Live or steamed shell, or man-made deposits as a by-product of the
shellfish industry will not be permitted.

911-2.3.1 Bank Run Shell: Shell materials meeting the requirements of this
Section which are presently found as “dry land” deposits.

911-2.3.2 Dredged Shell: Shell materials meeting the requirements of this
Section which are dredged from ocean, bay or lake deposits.

911-2.4 Shell-Rock Material Composition: Shell-rock materials shall consist of
naturally occurring heterogeneous deposits of limestone with interbedded layers or lenses of
loose and cemented shell, to include cemented sands (caicitic sandstone). This material shall be
mined and processed in a manner that will result in a reasonably homogenous finished product.

911-2.5 Cemented Coquina Shell Material Composition: Cemented coquina shell
materials to be used as cemented coquina base or stabilized base, shall be defined as naturally
occurring deposits formed essentially of broken mollusk shell, corals and the skeletal remains of
other marine invertebrates, which are presently found as “dry land” deposits and which have
been cemented together by carbonates or other natural cementing agents.

911-2.6 Recycled Concrete Aggregate (RCA) Composition: RCA shall consist of
concrete material derived from the crushing of hard portland cement concrete. In addition to the
deleterious materials noted in 911-2.1.2, RCA shall be asbestos free. The following limits shall
not be exceeded:

Return to Table of Coatents 1019 January 2022

23





Bituminous Concrete .......c.ccovvvmeerevnenererennnn 1% by weight
Bricks e 1% by weight
Glass and Ceramics.......eceeeerereeeeeeereeeiessennnns 1% by weight
Wood and other organic substances............. 0.1% by weight
Reinforcing steel and welded wire fabric .... 0.1% by weight
Plaster and gypsum board .........cccevererrreennne 0.1% by weight

911-3 Material Requirements.

911-3.1 Limerock Bearing Ratio (LBR): Materials shall meet the requirements in
Table 911-1 in accordance with FM 5-515:

SC-0346-22

FDOT\

Table 911-1

Limerock Bearing Ratio {LBR)

Material

Requirement

Limerock

Shell

Shell-Rock

Cemented Coquina Shell

Average Results per LOT - 100, minimum
Individual Results - 90, minimum

RCA

Individual Results - 150, minimum

911-3.2 Liquid Limit and Plasticity: Materials shall meet the requirements in
Table 911-2 in accordance with AASHTO T 89 and AASHTO T 90:

Table 911-2

Liquid Limit and Plastic Properties

Material Liguid Limit Plastic Properties
- Base Not to exceed 35 Non-Plastic (NP)
e Stabilized Base Plasticity not to exceed 10
Shell
Shell-Rock ) L
Cemented Coquina Shell - NP
RCA - NP

911-3.3 Carbonates: Materials shall meet the carbonate requirements in Table 911-3 in

accordance with FM 5-514:

Table 911-3

Percentage of Carbonates (Calcium and Magnesium)

Material

Requirement

Limerock

minimum - 70%

Shell

minimum - 50%

Shell-Rock

minimum - 50%

Cemented Coquina Sheil

minimum - 50%

RCA

Not Applicable

Hetum to Table o Contems

1020

January 20

2

2

24





5C-0346-22

FDOT\

911-3.4 Gradation and Size Requirements: Materials shall meet the gradation and size
requirements in Table 911-4 in accordance with FM 1-T27 and FM 1-T11;

Table 911-411
Gradation Requirements

Material

Requirement

Base

At least 97% shall pass a 3-1/2 inch sieve'?

Li k
fmeroc Stabilized Base

At least 97% shall pass a 1-1/2 inch sicve™

Dredged shel

Passing 3-1/2 inch sieve - 97%
Passing No. 4 sieve - 50%, maximum

Passing No. 200 sieve - maximum 7.5% (washed)

Shell

Bank-run shell

Passing 3-1/2 inch sieve - 97%
Passing No. 4 sieve - 80%, maximum

Passing No. 200 sieve - 20%, maximum (washed)

Shell-Rock

Cemented Coquina Shell

Passing 3-1/2 inch sieve - 97%, minimum

Passing No. 4 sieve - 70%, maximum

Passing No. 200 sieve - 20%, maximum (washed)

RCA

Sieve Size Percent by Weight Passing

2 inch 100

3/4 inch 65 to 95

3/8 inch 40 to 85
No. 4 25 to 65

No. 10 20 to 50

No. 50 5to 30

No. 200 0to 10

i 1) The maximum dimension shall not exceed six inches.
{2} The material shall be well graded down 10 dust. The fine material shall consist entirely of dust of fracture.

911-4 Exceptions, Additions, and Restrictions.
Approved materials shall ot be mixed with other approved or non-approved materials.

Return o Table of Contents

January 2022

25










SUBJECT: MOBILE EVIDENCE PRESENTATION INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS
BID #: XF-0347-22 OPEN DATE: 2022-03-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIXED QUANTITY — PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF AWARD

AGENCY: FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 29 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2_ OTHER: @0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject the bid of Advanced Document Solutions, Inc. due to not meeting bid specifications as required

in the solicitation. The submitted bid did not include the programming of the mobile evidence displays to integrate with our
current system.

Recommend approval of award to the next lowest responsive, responsible bidder VISIONWORX, LLC DBA CCS
PRESENTATION SYSTEMS in the amount of $118,228.00 for MOBILE EVIDENCE PRESENTATION INTERACTIVE
DISPLAYS. Period of service will be one (1) year from date of award.

Funding Source: 15203.413002.531090.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheets, Bid Reject Letter, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

mLYST: / | AT RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂfﬂ/

RUBEN OLA GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Eve Janocko, Trial Court Administrator, Fourth Judicial Circuit of/Florida

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ____ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
FINANCE & ACCOUTING DEPARTMENT
501 WEST ADAMS STREET
JACKSONVILLE, F1. 32202

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14, 2022

TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division

FROM: Eve Janocko, Trial Court Administrator 5" {'// / 9/ 2022
RE: Approval of bid to Visionworx dba CCS Presentation Systems

Court Administration is rejecting the bid from AD Solutions for Solicitation XF-0347-22. The bid
request was for an all or nothing bid. AD Solutions did not include the programing of the mobile
evidence displays to integrate with our current system. Court Administration is requesting to
award the bid to the next bidder, Visionworx dba CCS Presentation Systems. Please let us
know if you have any questions.

Your favorable consideration of our request is greatly appreciated.

Funding Source: 15203.413002.531090





BID TABULATION SHEET

MOBILE EVIDENCE PRESENTATION

: »
[TTLE: INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS ‘:\\0 &
& o
BID NO.: XF-0347-22 & &
)
OPEN DATE: March 23, 2022 oc}: &
<
PURCHASING RUBEN OLA v-_t&* @é
00 \5\“
ANALYST: &9 &
BID ANNOUNCER:P. MITCHELL, BID RECORDER: M. PIERCE & S
No. Invited: (28)  No.Received (2)  No Bids: () & &
& )
&V w
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
Contractor to pravide ali labor, materials,
equipment, expertise, tools of trade,
1 supervision and transportation for the 1L0T ] 118,228,00
installation and completion of 10 New Mabile
Evidence Presentation Interactive Displays.
GRAND TOTAL:|s 118,226.00
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
TERMS; 0% DISC 0 DAYS
DELIVERY (Business Days): 30 DAYS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v
ADDENDUM(S }{ 1) v v

NOTES:

BID REJECT due to not meeting bid
specifications as required in the

solicitation. Did not include
programming,

BID TABULATICN SHEET XF-0347-22.Final1.xls

Page 1






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION
S —

Date: April 11,2022

Via Email: mhamdan@ mvadsusa.com

Bidder’s Name: Advanced Document Solutions, Inc.

Address: 653 West Michigan Street
Orlando, FL 32805

Contact Name: Attn: Moody Hamden, Chief Executive Officer

Bid No: XF-0347-22

Title: MOBILE EVIDENCE PRESENTATION INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS

Date Opened: March 23, 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: The City intends to reject the bid due to not

meeting bid specifications as required in the solicitation. The submitted bid did not include the
programming of the mobile evidence displays to integrate with our current system.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority, The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for
Thursday, April 14, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: Rubien B. Ola
RUBEN OLA, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phonc: 904.255-8813 | Fax: 904.255-8837





Ola, Ruben
%

From: Ola, Ruben

Sent: Monday, April 11, 2022 4:51 PM

To: Moody Hamdan

Subject: Notification of Recommended Bid Rejection: XF-0347-22 MOBILE EVIDENCE
PRESENTATION INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS

Attachments: Bid Rejection Letter Form - XF-0347-22, Advanced Document Solutions, Inc.pdf

Good Afternoon,

Attached is notification of recommended bid rejection for the above subject solicitation.
Thank you for participation and appreciate your interest in doing business with the City of Jacksonville.

Sincerely,

Ruben Ola, Buyer

City of Jacksonville
Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno @coj.net

One City. One Jacksonville.





U

BID # XF-0347-22
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

MOBILE EVIDENCE PRESENTATION INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS
SCOPE

The Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida through the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids
to obtain source(s) of supply for the items as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this
bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain
pricing commitments for the purchase of MOBILE EVIDENCE PRESENTATION INTERACTIVE
DISPLAYS as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount. Bidders must bid
on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a responsive and
responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and who is within 5% of the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder must complete the attached Buy
American Preference Compliance Certificale and attach supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at
least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States.

a. Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less than 51%
American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

b. Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

This is a one-time purchase.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. The Contractor shall provide all business licenses required by local, state, and federal law as applicable.
STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in
whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are
subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or delete
items, or increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so
deems necessary at any time during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Court Administration, 501 West Adams Street, Room 6197, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, A packing list
shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following: purchase order number,
item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and unit of
measure. Inside DELIVERY ONLY and if on pallets must be broken down for delivery.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier
may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in

19





BID # XF-0347-22
SPECIFICATIONS

MOBILE EVIDENCE PRESENTATION INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS

SCOPE OF WORK: Bidder will provide and install 10 New Mobile Evidence Presentation Interactive
Displays that can be moved around between courtrooms, connected at the floorplate, and integrated into
the existing AV system. Price must include all shipping, labor, and additional materials as needed.

Each cart includes the following EXACTLY as specified.

2

(1) 107 touch panel! for standard room control with PoE injector with the following specs, Crestron
TS-1070-B-S 10.1 in Tabletop touch screen, Black smooth with Niveo Professional NRS-PI30 PI35A-
| Single Port 10/100/1000M Gigabit PoE injector, AC 35W

(1) Mobile cart with accessory shelf with the following specs, Peerless-AV SR598 SmartMount
Universal Cart for 55" to 08" TV’s with the Peerless-AV ACC-MS SmartMount metal shelf for SR
flat Panel cart.

(1)75” Interactive display from Sharp with the following specs, Sharp PN-L751H Spectacular 4K
Ultra-HD 75” class (74-1/2" diagonal) AQUOS Board interactive display system with 20- point
InGlass TM multi-touch screen, built-in SoC controller, wireless connectivity, and Mini OPS
expansion slot.

(1) Crestron DM Transmitter — to be installed on the back of the display with the following specs,
Crestron DM-TX-20i-C Digital Media 8G+ Transmitter 201

(1) Crestron DM Receiver- to be installed on the back of the display with the following specs, Creston
DM-RMC-4KZ-100-C Digital Media 8G+ 4K60 4:4:4 HDR Receiver & room controller 10.

21






SUBJECT: TEMPORARY TENT STRUCTURE
BID #: SC-0353-22 OPEN DATE: 2022-04-13

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE FROM THE DATE OF
AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1} YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 13 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the sole responsive, responsible bidder SKYLINE TENT COMPANY in the amount of

$134,350.00 for TEMPORARY TENT STRUCTURE. Period of service will be from the date of award through September 30,
2022, with four {4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding Source: 00113.133101.549040.000000.00001330.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: __ / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 7%'

RUBEN OLA GR PEASE, CHIEF
PROZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl T. Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl T. Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

- (904) 255-7907
ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE. -

#
-

Apiil 14, 2022

To: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

-

From: Daryl T. Joseph, Direct N
Parks, Recreation and Cofmmiunity Services Department

Thru:  Chandler Fussell, Chief
Sports and Entertainment Division

Subject: SC-0353-22 Temporary Tent Structure Recommendation

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services, Division of Sports & Entertainment respectfully

recommends Skyline Tent Company as the lowest qualified responsive bidder to SC-0353-22 for the Temporary
Tent Structure,

This award is to be active from the date of the award through September 30, 2022, with four (4) one (1) year
renewal options.

Annual expenditures are not expected to exceed $134,350 and items procured wili be through Purchase Order
releases from the assigned Contract Purchase Agreements (CPA).

Funding Source: 00113.133101.548040.000000.00001 330.00000.0000000
Attachments: SC-0353-22 Bid Tabulation

JMK

CC: Rene'e Harriman, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Jennifer Malice Kelly, Sports & Entertainment





BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: TEMPORARY TENT STRUCTURE N
. =S
BIDNO.:  gco353-22 &
)
OPEN DATE: April 13, 2022 &
A
ANALYST: RUBEN OLA *eﬁ’f«
No. Invited: (13) No. Received {1) No Bids: (0) d;\"
Bid Recorder: M. Pierce, Announcer: P. Mitchell
ITEM D ESCRIETION QUANTTY | pricegach | ext.price |paiceeach|  ext.pce  |priceeach | ext.price | PRiceeach | exr.price |priceeacH| ext.price
1 Structure Tent and Equipment 1 EACH | $130,000.00| S 130,000.00
2 Site Specific Engineering TEACH | s 2850.00| % 285000
a City c!f Jacksonville Building/Zoning/Fire 1EACH |5 1s0000|s 150000
Permitting Package
GRAND TOTAL: $134,350.00
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS
DELIVERY (Business Days):
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v

ADDENDUM ( »:

NOTES:






BID NOQO.: SC-0353-22
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
TEMPORARY TENT STRUCTURE

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, Division of Sports
and Entertainment is currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s)/service(s) as
outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about
your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain pricing commitments for TEMPORARY
TENT STRUCTURE as listed in the bid.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The basis of award for this bid shall be primary and secondary supplier,
based on total extended pricing per the estimated quantities. The secondary supplier will only be issued a
purchase order if the primary supplier is not able to meet the City requirements at the time of requesting
services and/or at the time of the event. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be from date of award through September 30, 2022, with four (4) one (1)
year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier
performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents. Services will be
needed at the City of Jacksonville Special Events including but not limited to the Jacksonvitle Memorial
Wall Event on Memorial Day. Tentative Dates for these events are below. The Office of Special Events
reserves the right to change these dates or add new event dates under this bid. City will notify vendor
within thirty (30) days of new or changed dates:

a) Memorial Wall Event

May 30, 2022
May 29, 2023
May 27, 2024
May 26, 2025
May 25, 2026

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders shall submit proof of and comply with the following requirements. Failure to submit proof of any
of these requirements may be grounds for rejection.

A. Supplier shall provide proof of applicable local business license.
B. Supplier shall be skilled on installation and removal of large temporary tent structures in
excess of 4,000 square feet. These requirements include submitting proof of the following:
I. Overview explaining how company is qualified to provide these services.
2. A list and photos of structures installed at 3 events where your company has provided
large temporary tent structures in excess of 4,000 square feet within the last four (4)
years.
Photos and technical specifications of structure proposed to be installed by supplier.
4. Proposed timeline (in number of days, specific dates do not need to be included) of
install and removal of structure.

jFe)





BID NO.: SC-0353-22
SPECIFICATIONS

TEMPORARY TENT STRUCTURE

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES
The City of Jacksonville, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, Division of Sports
and Entertainment is currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s)/service(s) as
outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about
your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain pricing commitments for TEMPORARY
TENT STRUCTURE as listed in the bid.

B. REQUIREMENTS

Vendor Information And Quality

a) Vendor shall provide all adequate staffing to complete the job as outlined in this bid.
b) Vendor staffing shall be professional, speak fluent English, and in easily identifiable uniforms.

Staff may not consume tobacco or alcohol while working at any City of Jacksonville event.

¢) Drivers must possess an appropriate. valid U.S. motor vehicle operator’s license and be

adequately trained to transport units. Drivers must be a minimum of 18 years of age.

All items/services must meet exact specifications as outlined in this bid.

ITEM #1: Structure Tent and Equipment

a.

mo oo o

Shade Structure Tent - Structure size:
i. Width: 100" - 120°

ti. Depth: 49" — 65°
iii. Height: No less than 6° at the rear of the tent and no shorter than 13" at the front of the
tent

Must include open unobstructed front side of structure closest to the Memorial Wall

Must include custom uprights to level dtructure

If Anchoring into concrete, must include baseplate and vendor is responsible for concrete repair
Must include concrete ballast as necessary to secure structure

Must include all labor equipment necessary to successfully complete the installation and removal
of this structure.

Tent must cover at least 80% of total seating area at the Memorial Wall (see Exhibit C for a map
of the requested coverage area)

. Top tent span must be white, clean and free of any holes or damages

Must include all equipment for the successful instillation and removal of structure, including but
not limited to: crane, generator, fork lifts, portolet for crews, trucking, weights, etc. City will not
provide any equipment for installation and removal.

ITEM #2: Site Specific Engincering

a.

A State of Florida stamp — signed and sealed - site specific engineering plan must be provided to
be reflective of item #1.

ITEM #3: City of Jacksonville Building/Zoning/Fire Permitting Package

a.

Vendor to obtain, at its own cost, all necessary City of Jacksonville building permits for
installation.

fd
[§]






BID NO.: SC-0353-22
PERMITTING: Supplier is responsible for all City of Jacksonville building permits and City
inspections necessary for built structures.

THRESHOLD INSPECTION: City will conduct an independent threshold inspection on all built

structures. Supplier will be responsible, at its own cost, to correct any items recommended by inspector
to meet engineered specifications.

VENDOR QUALITY: Vendor staffing shall be professional, speak fluent English, and in easily
identifiable uniforms. Staff may not consume tobacco or alcohol while working at any City of
Jacksonville event. Drivers must possess an appropriate, valid U.S. motor vehicle operator’s license and
be adequately trained to transport units. Drivers must be a minimum of 18 years of age.

DIAGRAM OF COVERAGE AREA

‘\ai.qr 4 AT I
|'I :r

£ 1145 E. Adams St.
== Jacksonville, FL 32202_

N T

S 1145E Adams s,
S Jacksonville, FL 32202

oy,






BID NO.: SC-0353-22

Measurements (rough estimates)

Bl e
F [ i

Li











SUBJECT: TWO-WAY RADIO BATTERY REFRESH
BID #: SC-0446-22 OPEN DATE: 2021-10-20

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE TWO (2) YEARS FROM
DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 30 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject the bid of Williams Communications, Inc. due to not bidding on all line items as required in the
terms and conditions.

Recommend approval of award to the next lowest responsive, responsible bidder HOLZBERG COMMUNICATIONS, INC. in the
amount of $155,750.00 for TWO-WAY RADIO BATTERY REFRESH. Period of service will be two (2) years from date of award
with two (2) one {1} year renewal options.

FUNDING SOURCES: 53102.113503.552180.000000.00000000.00000 and 53102.113501.552180.000000.00000000.00000, to
be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Bid Rejection Letter, Terms and Gonditions,
Specifications

WA/NALYST: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: '%’. /Z(/'/

RUBEN OLA GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PHOCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Divisign/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER ___

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

LIl

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE:  April 1, 2022

TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
Kenneth E. gy ssieey
THRU:  Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO L Date. 2022 04 07
athrop 09,2818 0400

FROM:  Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager THOMAS S
O S SI Date. ;022 04 05
| 10 37:51 -04'00

RE: SC-0446-21 TWO-WAY RADIO BATTERY REFRESH

Information Technologies Division (ITD) submitted an RFP to Procurement Division for
solicitation of Two-Way Radio Battery Refresh, Bid # SC-0446-21.

Procurement Division received four (4) supplier responses and zero (0) no bids with an open
date of October 20, 2021. The Procurement Division forwarded the bid tabulation sheet and the
bid responses to the information Technologies Division for review.

ITD recommends rejecting one supplier Williams Communications, Inc., who did not bid on items
3 and 6 in the bid.

The following table details the responses received:

SUPPLIER TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT
Williams Communications, Inc. $130,370.00
Holzberg Communications, Inc. $155,750.00
Motorola Solutions, inc. $194,847.50
Visions of Video $240,350.50

ITD Management recommends awarding the bid to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

Holzberg Communications, inc. in the amount of $155,750.00. The term of this agreement is for

two (2) years from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. All items will be

purchased by Purchase Orders.

FUNDING SOURCES:53102.113503.552180.000000.00000000.00000 ~ Tracy Geake Soe.r v
53102.113501.552180.000000.00000000.00000 1041 350400

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.

Attachment: Bid Tabulation Sheet
CC: Alex Ciprian, Radio Communications Manager
Bill Costa, Technology Infrastructure Manager
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Andre Conyers, IT Contract Administrator
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N, Hogan St. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL. 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





BID TABULATION SHEET

/-
L o
TITLE:  Two-wAY RADIO BATTERY REFRESH / & o8 &
) N
BIDNO.:  sc-p446-21 & & «\°¢ =
\)$\ ‘\\0 CF «\o
OPEN DATE: Octaber 20, 2021 e o \xg"‘\ g
(S NN & )
ANALYST: RUBEN OLA & ey b 55
No.lnvited: (30)  No.Received (4)  No Bids: () - & + & o,p“
S A\
Bid Recorder: M. Pierce, Announcer: P. Mitchell &£ ®& ¥
fTEM DESCRIFTION °b"ﬁ..m_nnt{€:; EXT.PRICE | PRICE EACH EXT.PRICE | PRICEEACH | EXT.PRICE | PRICEEACH | EXT.PRIGE |PRICEEACH| ExT.PRICE
Motorola- RNN4007AR
1 NOTE: Motorola or Equivalent Product 100 |s 6200 |$  6,200.00 | DISCONTINUED NO BID $ 6035 (% 601500 | § 88.50 | § 8,850.00
Powaer Products: |.E4007MHXTIS-HOLZBERG fEOL
Motorola- PMNN4487A
2 NOTE: IMPRES 2 Compatible 800 (S 84.00 |$ 6720000 % 14520 (% 116,06000 [§  7815($% 6252000 [§ 11151 [$  B9,208.00
Power Products: PM4487LIPIC-HOLZBERG
Motorola- NNTN9S089A NOT
3 NOTE: IMPRES 2 Compatible 50 & 170.00 | § 8,500.00 | 5 TR0 s 8,560.00 AVAILABLE NO BID $ 14160 | % 7,080.00
Motorola- PMNN4493A
4 NOTE: IMPRES 2 Compatible 100 |3 67.00 [$ 670000 (% 94,75 | 3 947500 | 6515 (§ 651500 | § 79.65 | S 7,965.00
Power Products: FM4493LIPIC-HOLZBERG
Motorola- PMNN4486A
§ NOTE: IMPRES 2 Compatible BOO |$ 7200 |$ 5760000 % 12059 | § 96472.00 |[$§ 6945 |% 5532000 |% 9.17 |8  76,936.00
Power Products: PM4486LIPIC-HOLZBERG
Motorola- NNTNS090A NOT
6 NOTE: IMPRES 2 Compatible 50 $ 19100 ($ 9550003 19367 | § 9.683.50 | i amiE NO BID $ 86.17 |5 4,808.50
GRAND TOTAL: $155,750.00 $240,350.50 $130,370.00 $194,847.50
TERMS:| NET 0% DISC. 30 DAYS NET 0% DISC. 30 DAYS
DELIVERY {Business Days):
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v v v
ADDENDUM (1}: v v v v
NOTES: Item 1,2,4,5 with [INCOMPLETE BID/
alternate part number BID REJECTED
Power Products






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: April 18, 2022

Via Email: sales@wmscom.com

Bidder’s Name: WILLIAMS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Address: 5046 Tennessee Capital Blvd.,
Tallahassee, FL. 32303

Contact Name: Attn: Hilarie Geraldi, VP

| Bid No: SC-0446-22

Title: TWO-WAY RADIO BATTERY REFRESH

Date Opened: Cctober 20, 2021

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: The City intends to reject the bid due to

bidder not bidding on all line items as required in the terms and conditions.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonvilles bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for
Thursday, April 21, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: Rubien B. Ola
RUBEN OLA, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jucksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





Ola, Ruben
m

From: Ola, Ruben

Sent: Monday, April 18, 2022 3:11 PM

To: sales@wmscom.com

Subject: Notification of Recommended Bid Rejection: SC-0446-22 TWO-WAY RADIO BATTERY
REFRESH

Attachments: Bid Rejection Letter Form - SC-0446-21 WILLIAMS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.pdf

Good Afternoon,

Attached is notification of recommended bid rejection for the above subject solicitation.
Thank you for participation and appreciate your interest in doing business with the City of Jacksonville.

Sincerely,

Ruben Qla, Buyer

City of Jacksonvifle
Procurement Division

214 N, Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net

One City. One Jacksonvilte,










BID # SC-0446-21
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TWO-WAY RADIO BATTERY REFRESH

SCOPE

The Information Technologies Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids
to obtain source(s) of supply for the items as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s)/
service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for intrinsically safe, public safety grade, Motorola
two-way portable radio batteries or the equivalent products as listed in the bid documents to
include warranty as specified.

The specified portable radio batteries will be purchased to outfit various Motorola XTS & APX portable
radios which are serviced by the Information Technologies Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida.

The City seeks bids from radio battery resellers who can provide Motorola two-way portable radio
batteries or the equivalent products. The City will make individual hardware orders, depending current
City needs, once a contract is awarded. Batteries must be Intrinsically Safe, new and not refurbished.
Each order will be initiated by a purchase order.

Background: The City’s P25 radio system supports more than 8,500 Motorola two-way portable radios.
The two-way portable radios are used by police officers, firefighters, and other municipal employees in
the performance of their job duties in and around Duval County, Florida,

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder's grand total amount.
Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of
funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder
must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting
documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured,
assembled or produced in the United States,

a. Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less
than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

b. Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is for two (2) years from the date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options. Renewal option may be exercised at the discretion of the City.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Vendor must be an authorized Motorola Certified Reseller or the Equivalent Products.
19





= e

6.

BID # SC-0446-21
SPECIFICATIONS

TWO-WAY RADIO BATTERY REFRESH

i r Equival P i mber:
ALL Batteries items must be NEW and NOT Refurbished.
“NEW?” Equipment - NO OPEN BOX.

The City requires that bidders submit batterv pricing and product specification sheets for each
tier of batteries that Suppliers bid . See Bid Proposal Form.

The proposed equipment shall be intrinsically safe, public safety grade. The battery must be
suitable for use in hazardous atmospheres as specified in the National Electrical Code (NEC)
(publication no. 70 of the National Fire Protection Association) Article 500 or current
American National Standards Institute (ANSI)/International Society of Automation (ISA)
standards, “Hazardous (Classified) Locations, Classes I, I, and 111, Divisions 1 and 2.” The
Class (es), Division(s), and Group(s) in which the batterv is suitable for use must be certified by

a nationally recognized testing laboratory such as SGS or Factory Mutual. Vendor must state
in the bid response that thev currently have and can provide upon request signed

documentation to substantiate this certification.

Additional battery requirements:

+ Batteries should provide a secure latch fit to the radio.

«  Battery Latch should be robust enough to resist wear and tear from normal tusage over
several years, '

» Battery Latch should prove attachment with audible latching sound and should both latch
and release easily.

» Battery Cell Chemistry should be an Intrinsically Safe Nickel Metal Hydride (NiMH).
» Battery Cell Chemistry should be Intrinsically Safe Lithium Polymer

» Battery Cell Chemistry should be Intrinsically Safe Lithium lon.

* The OEM belt clip must easily and securely attach to the battery pack.

«  Motorola- RNN4007AR or its equivalent products. (Fits XTS5000 Portable Radio)

*  Motorola- PMNN4493A must be IMPRES 2. (Fits APX900/APX 1000 Portable Radio)

*  Motorola- PMNN4485A must be IMPRES 2. (Fits APX6000/APX7000/APX8000
Portable Radio)

«  Motorola- PMNN4487A LONG must be IMPRES 2. (Fits APX6000/APX7000/APX8000
Portable Radio)

+ Motorola- NNTN9089A must be IMPRES 2. (Fits APX NEXT Portable Radio)

»  The batteries will be charged vsing the following Motorola chargers and, if providing
Motorola-equivalent batteries, suppliers MUST attest that the battery type bid will

fit the chargers listed below AND will not experience a degradation of either useful
life or charging capacity due to the use of these specified Motorola chargers:

+  WPLN4208D






BID # SC-0446-21

* NNTN7624C
* PMPN4174A
* PMPN4175A
* NNTN8844A

* Vendor MUST be willing to supply upon request and at NO COST to the City two
batteries of the proposed product for evaluation and testing. Evaluation batteries
will not be returned to vendor. Evaluation batteries will only be requested from
vendors whose proposed products appear to meet the specifications.

* Vendor MUST provide supporting documentation for each battery pack being bid,
to include: Manufacturer Specification Sheet, MSDS, UNDOT Cert, IS Cert from
NRTL, Statement of materials used in plastic housing, statement of materials used in
battery contacts including chemical make-up and microns of gold plating, Name &
contact information of vendor, name and contact information of battery
manufacturer, Copy of warranty, and RMA policies.

*  Battery pack label must show a unique serial number and a date code for purposes of
determining warranty status.

* The label must also include intrinsic safety compliance and the Class(es), Division(s), and
Group(s) for which the intrinsic safety compliance applies. (Vendor must provide certified
proof that Batteries proposed in bid is intrinsically safe)

* At aminimum, the battery must be labeled for use in Class I, 11, and IH, Division 2,
Groups A-G.

7. WARRANTY (GOODS)

The Vendor warrants that the furnished equipment shall be free from defects in material and fabrication
for a period of not less than one (1) year from the date of delivery and acceptance at the City site.
Standard two-way portable radio battery Warranty applies.

Batteries must maintain a minimum of 80% of the rated capacity for 12 months from the date of
shipment to the City of Jacksonville, If a battery requires warranty services, the battery MUST be
replaced with a new battery rated at 100% of the rated capacity.

23










SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to address design modifications for the
new 2-bay apparatus building at Fire Station #10 (Amendment 10E), and to increase the amount by $67,869.24. Total
revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount is $3,077,485.96. Total estimated expenditure amount remains
at $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 3211 1.127001.565051.008825.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R ndation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

ANALYST: L £ - RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂ/‘/
QiNNETTEﬂURNEY GR O%LPEASE, CHIEF

PRECUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief. Engineerin

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS])
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N, Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

April 11, 2022
TO: Gregory W, Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.
Direclor

FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE
Chief, Engineering i anagement

Keith Powers
Director, Jack

Thomas G, McKnight e VB‘

Capital improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: CDB-0007-16 — Design-Build Services —Vertical/Architectural Projects —
Auld & White Constructors, LLC. Contract 9182-03
Fire Station #10 New Apparalus Bay AMENDMENT 10E/ PO 616876-21

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0007-16, Contract 9182-03, the Fire Station #10 New Apparatus Bay project
was awarded by Amendment 10A in the amount of $129,567.00 for 90% design and pre-construction services.
Amendment 10B in the amount of $1,300,000.00 was for 100% design and limited construction services for the new
2-bay apparatus building for Fire Station #10. Amendment 10C in the amount of $1,491,600.00 was for additional
scope items required to complete the project using FY 21-22 funding. Amendment 10D in the amount of $88,449.72
was to address design modifications requested by JFRD. Amendment 10E is for additional scope as requested by
JFRD. Negotiations have resulted in the GMP amount of $67,869.24 as indicated on the attached Scope & Fee
Summary, Exhibit L-5 with no change to construction duration.

Accordingly, this Is to recommend that Amendments 10A to Contract No #9182-03, originally executed on February 4,
2021, between the City and Auld & White Constructors, LLC. for Fire Station #10 New Apparalus Bay be amended to
incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit L-5 to increase the GMP by $67,869.24 to a new GMP
amount of $3,077,485.96, known as Amendment 10E.

Funding for this project should be as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

32111.127001.565051.008825.00.00.00

008825

FRCP Fire Stations Capital Projects- Fire Control

565051

1

32111-384020 $67,869.24

'| $67,869.24.

RGS/w
Atlachment:  Exhibit L-5 - Scope & Fee Summary

cc: Daryl Weinstein, Engineering and Construction Management

02





AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
FIRE STATICN NO_ 10 EXHIBIT L-5
CONTRACT NO. 9162-03 AMD 10E

NET NET
MER MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNITCOST  ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
1 TREE MITIGATION FROM PERMITTING, PCO #001 1 LS $471100  54711.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the addilive cost to remove (2} Laurel Oak Trees thal were shown outside the property but were surveyed
inside the property and to mitigate the removal of the these trees by instaliing additional plants per the revised lardscape drawings.
This PCC adds zero calendar days to contract time.

2 PURVIS ALERTING SYSTEM - LABOR, PCO #0124 1 LS $11,880.00 $11,880.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost for the instalation porion of the Fire Station Alerting system. The mateial for this scope
was issued in PCO #012. This scope includes installing the LCD's & acknoledgment buttons, terminating the speakers and trp lights
to the head end unit and all programming. This change order includes a 1 year warranly and mainlenance. This PCO adds zero
calendar days to conlracl time.

3 DEMO EXISTING LOW VOLTAGE WIRE MESS, PCO #0168 1 LS $5276.00 $5.276 00

JUSTIFICATION: Per JFRD's request this is the additive cost to demolish all the low voltage wiring throughout the comidor and any in-
wall cabling thal will be replaced wilh new cabling during the FSAS, Data, & Communications scope of work. This PCO adds zero
calendar days 1o conlracl time,

PURVIS ALERTING SYSTEM MONITORING ON 2ND FLOOR
4 DURING RENOVATION, PCO #020 1 LS $21,33543 §$21,33543

JUSTIFICATION: Per JFRD's request this includes the additive cost io make the 2nd floor ready with alerting system devices &
additional power & data receptacles per JFRD's request so that the 2nd floor serves as the monitoring station during the rencvation of
the first floor. Additional to the 2nd floor devices, there will be a LCD in the existing Chief's Offiice (107) and the Dining (108) that will
have permanent new wire inslalled during the timing of this scope. These two localions will be the only places the alerting system can
be monilored on the first floor during the renovation of the first floor. This is for scope that was not covered in PCO's #005 & #014.
This PCO adds zero calendar days to contract time.

5 JEA USAGE FEES, PCO #024 1 LS $11,070.56 $11,070.58

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost to pay for the JEA capacity fees. COJ requested that Auld & White pay for these fees to
be able to get them paid before their rates increased on 4/1/2022. This PCO adds zero calendar days {0 conlract time.

6 JFRD REQUESTED EXTRACTOR TROUGH, PCO #025 1 LS $1,14390  $1,143.90

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost lo furnish and install a Poly DRN TRGH 70# WX drain trough for the exiractor fo help
preven! the overflow of the trench drain that cannot keep up with the outflow of the extractor. This PCO adds zero calendar days to
contract time.

7 BOLLARD SLEEVES, PCO #028 1 LS $2411.60  $§241160

Page 1





AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
FIRE STATION NO. 10 EXHIBIT L-5

CONTRACT NO. 5182-03 AMD 10B

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost to furnish and install bollard sleeves al the 8" Apparatus Bay Bollars in lieu of painting
them. The sleeves are to be yellow with no refiective tape on them. This change order includes a credit for painting the bollards. This
PCO adds zero calendar days to contract time.

8 HOLLOW CORE OVERHANG SOFFIT, PCO #029 1 LS 3452700 $4,527.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost to furmnish and inslall a drywall soffit to cover the existing hollow core roof deck overhang
per JFRD/CQ request. This PCO adds zero calendar days to conlract time,

9 TEMPORARY EXTERIOR COVERED PATH, PCQ #030 1 LS $490481 $4,904.81

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost lo furnish and install a temporary covered path on the east exterior elevation. The covered
path will span from existing door 108A to the south side of overhead door apening 128F. The path will be [it by {4) 4' exterior light
fixtures. This PCO adds zero calendar days to conlract time,

10 COJ STANDARD FULL SIZE MIRROR, PCO #031 1 LS 5608.94 $608.94

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost to install 2 full width custom made mirror in lieu of {2) 18"x36" tall mirrors al Bath 123. This
PCO adds zero calendar days to conlracl time.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $67,869.24 $0.00

NET ADDITIONAL SCOPE $67,869.24
SUBTOTAL CHANGE CRDER NO. 2 $67,869.24 $0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 $67,869.24

Page 2





ltem 01 EXHIBIT L-5

3/1/2022 Re: COlJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr, Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 1 for the following additional work:

The additive cost fo remove (2) Laurel Oak Trees that were in shown outside the property but were surveyed

inside the property and to mitigate the removal of these trees by installing additional plants per the revised
landscape drawings.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 1........ioiiiiiia, $4.711.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,
Brett Nansen

Breit Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-&8

405 Golfway West Drive Proposal
& Suite 103-D item 01
St. Augustine, FL 32095 Date Proposal #
OF NORI’HEAST FEQR DA INC
A LANDICAPE COMINA (904) 328-7333 2/2/2022 33933
Name / Address Project
Auld & White Constructors, LLC Fire Station #10
4168 Southpointe Parkway New Apparatus Bay Addition/ Renovation
Suite 101 1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32216 Jacksonville, FL. 322205
Description Qty Cost Total
> CHANGE ORDER #1 <
TREES / PALMS
Install Trees - East Palatka Holly (3" Cal, 12 Hi x 4' Spd, FTG) 2] 825.00| 1,650.00
SHRUBS / PLANTS
Install Plants - Coontie Palm (5 Gal, Full in Pot) 13 24.00 312.00
BID PRICES ARE ALWAYS FOR CONTAINER SIZE - PLANTS WILL NOT ALWAYS MEET Total $1.962.00
SPECS LISTED DUE TO STRAIN ON NURSERY INDUSTRY - PRICES GOOD FOR 60 DAYS ’ :






o BRHIBIT LS

Kenny Weiss \ Item 01

From: Kenny Weiss

Sent: Tuesday, March 1, 2022 2:39 PM

To: Kenny Weiss

Subject: FW: 57 stone for two footing locations at fire station 10

Kenny Weiss | Manager in Training

Auld & White Constructors, LLC | BUILDING YOUR FUTURE
p. 904.296.2555

Fram: Ashley Laney <ashley@laneyllc.com>

Sent: Friday, November 19, 2021 9:09 AM

To: Richard McSwain <rmcswain@auld-white.com>; Brett Nansen <bnansen@auld-white.com>
Subject: Re: 57 stone for two footing locations at fire station 10

EXTERNAL EMAIL - EXERCISE CAUTION OPENING LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS

Brett/Richard,

We can get the additional trees removed next week. The price is $2,200. | am out of town today but [ can send
an official change order request next week.

Thank You,
Ashley Laney

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy 521 Ultra 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Qutlook for Android

From: Richard McSwain <rmcswain@auld-white.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 2:56:58 PM

To: Ashley Laney <ashley@lanevlic.com>; Brett Nansen <bnansen@auld-white.com>
Subject: Re: 57 stone for two footing locations at fire station 10

Thanks Ashley

Richard McSwain | Superintendent
Auld & White Constructars, LLC | BUILDING YOUR FUTURE
€. 904.271.9768

From: Ashley Laney <ashley@laneyllc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 2:45:49 PM

To: Richard McSwain <tmcswain@auld-white.com>; Brett Nansen <bnansen@auld-white.com>
Subject: RE: 57 stone for two footing locations at fire station 10

EXTERNAL EMALL - EXERCISE CAUTION OPENING LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS






EXHIBITL-5
Richard,

We have it setup for tomorrow.
Thank You,

Ashley Laney

ANEY;

COMPANY LLC wmmam
« UTILTIES « PAVING
2905 Corinthian Ave #3
Jacksonville, FL 32210
904-389-6752

From: Richard McSwain <rmcswain@auld-white.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 2:41 PM

To: Ashley Laney <ashley@laneyllc.com>; Brett Nansen <bnansen@auld-white.com>
Subject: 57 stone for two footing locations at fire station 10

Ashley per our conversation please provide one load of 57 stone for 2 footing locations that are to wet for densities at
fire station 10 first thing tomorrow morning

Richard McSwain | Superintendent
Aulg & White Constructors, LLC | BUILDING YOUR FUTURE
c. 904.271.9768





m o

2/25/2022 Re: COIJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville. FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 14 for the following additional work:

The additive cost for the installation portion of the Fire Station Alerting System. The Material for this scope
was issued in PCO No. 12. This scope includes installing the LCD's & Acknowledgement buttons, terminating

the speakers and trip lights to the head end unit and all programming. This change order includes a 1 year
warranty and maintenance.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 14.......cccoiiiiiiiiininnn, 511,880.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,
Brett Namsen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-5

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S. McDuiff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 14 - Purvis Alerting System Scope - Labor

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
16012. ALERTING SYSTEM 2 suB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 $ 10,495.00
Bond 0.90% 106.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 61.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 113.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 1,067.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 38.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $11,880.00

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






PURVIS PRICE QUOTATION - Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department

PURVIS SYSTEMS Dhte: February 22, 2022 EXHIBIT L-5

Item 02qudhe #: PC2022-127R1
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue

Agency: Department

Tax 1D #: 11-229930¢

88 Silva Ln Address: 515 N. Julia St
Middletown, Rl 02842 Jacksonville, FL 32202
Sales: J. Mascola 401-619-2466 Agency POC: James Gunnoe
imascola@purvis.com E-Mail: Jeunnoe@coj.net
Contracts: M Craft 401-845-8401 Phone #: 904-763-2212
mcraft@purvis.com

Task:

The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department {JFRD) has requested that PURVIS provide installation services in Station 10.

Project Assumptions:

PURVIS will install and terminate eight (8} PURVIS FSAS Message Boards. Message Boards were provided as part of quote
PC2022-096. Cabling provided by others.

PURVIS will install and terminate three (3} PURVIS FSAS Acknowledgement buttons. Acknowledgment buttons were
provided as part of quote PC2022-096. Cabling provided by others,

PURVIS will terminate the eighteen (18) speakers to the audio amplifier. Speakers and cabling provided by others.
PURVIS will terminate three (3) horn speakers to the audio amplifier. Horn speakers and cabling provided by others.
PURVIS will terminate trip lights to the Station Control Unit. Trip lights and cabling provided by others.

PURVIS will terminate and connect all FSAS related cabling to the PURVIS FSAS core components

PURVIS will perform final test and checkout

All cabling will be provided by others and must be labeled and tested

A single 120v 15amp duplex outlet is required within 5' of each Message Board. All 120V power provided by others.

FIXED PRICE SERVICES:

Description Price
installation Services $10,495.00
1 Year Warranty & Maintenance Included $0.00
TOTAL SERVICES $10,495.00
|GRAND TOTAL $10,495.00}

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30

VALIDITY: This FFP Quote is valid for 90 days

END-USER LICENSE/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS: All purchased hardware and software resulting from this quote will be
licensed, warrantied and maintained under the existing PURVIS FSAS End-User License Agreement and PURVIS FSAS
Warranty, Maintenance and Service Agreement - with the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department

EXPORT CONTROL: Products purchased or received under any resulting 5ale may be subject to expart control laws,
restrictions, regulations, and orders of the United States. Customer agrees to comply with all applicable export laws,
restrictions and regulations of the United States or foreign agencies or authorities, and shall not export, or transfer for the
purpose of re-export any product to any prohibited or embargoed country or to any denied, blocked or designated person
or entity as mentioned in any United States or foreign law or regulation.






EXHIBIT L-5

2/16/2022 Re: COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 16 for the following additional work:

The cost to demolish all the low voltage wiring mess through out the corridor and any in-wall cabling that will
be replaced with new cabling during the FSAS, Data, & Communications scope of work.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 16.........cocvvviivieeenennnnn, $5.276.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansewn

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-5
Change Order Request

M Item 03

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL. 32216

Phone; 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1719- CO.l Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renaovation
214 N, Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 16 - Demo Existing Low Voltage Wire Mess

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
16011. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACT 2 SUB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 S 4,661.00
Bond 0.90% 47.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 27.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 50.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 474.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 17.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $5,276.00
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






T & M Electric of Clay County, LLC.

Phone: {904)-272.0272

DATE:

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

Project:

200 College Drive
Orange Park, Florida 32065

PROPOSAL

January 20, 2022

Auld & White Constructors
1458 Southpaint Parkway

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Attn; Brett Nansen

Demo existing LV wiring

EXHIBIT L-5

Fax: (904)-276-7689

1. Provide labor and materials necessary to demo \ remove unused low voltage wiring per meeting
with county IT rep Mr. Jam,es Gunnoe.

Iltem Numb | Quantity Description Unit Price Ex;?;::;ed

NCS subcontractor $3,360.00
Material $3,360.00
Taxes 7.5%
Labor $491.52
Labor Burden $201.52
Mark Up 15% $607.96
Total $4,661.00|

Labor Hours:  Supervision 16

Labor Rate Per Hour $830.72

Thank you, and please feel free to call me with any questions you may have

Sincerely,

Jerry Anderson
Project Manager





EXHIBIT L-5

ltem On

3/3/2022 Re: (COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 20 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to make the 2nd floor ready with alerting system devices & additonal power & data
receptacles per JFRD's request so that the 2nd floor serves as the monitoring station during the renovation of
the first floor. Additional to the 2nd floor devices, there will be an LCD in the existing Chief's Office (107) and
The Dining (108) that will have permanant new wire installed during the timing of this scope. These two

locations will be the only places the alerting system can be monitored on the first floor during the renovation of
the first floor. The cost for these two locations is included in the main scope of work in PCO No. 05 & 14.

The scope includes:
-re-running and terminating wire for 2nd floor devices to the Ist floor communications room.
-relocating alerting system components from the existing location to the new communication room location.

-installing new power and data receptacles requested by JFRD to support the 2nd floor alerting system devices.
-installing new speakers and volume controls on the 2nd floor and tying them into the alerting system.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 20......cocioiiiiiiiiiienen, $21,335.43

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville






EXHIBIT L-5

BY:

DATE:






HIBIT L-5
Change Order Request Item 04

N

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner: City of Jacksonville Project:  1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renavation

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S, McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 20 - Purvis Alerting System Monitoring on 2nd Floor During Reno.

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
16012. ALERTING SYSTEM 2 suUB 0.00 000 LS 0.00 $ 18,847.43
Bond 0.90% 180.00
Builders Risk 0 58% 110.00
General Liabifity Insurance 1.08% 204.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 1,916.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 68.00
Printing Costs 0.00% g.o0
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $21,335.43

Approved By: ity of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






T & M Electric of Clay County, LLC.

Phone: (904)-272-0272

DATE:

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

Project:

200 College Drive
Orange Park, Florida 32065

PROPOSAL

January 20, 2022

Auid & White Constructors
1458 Southpoint Parkway

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Attn: Brett Nansen

Data stubs and receptacles 2nd floor

1. Provide labor and materials to install (6) data stubs on 2nd floor for purvis system.
2. Provide labor and materials to install (4) 120 volt, 20 amp receplacles wired to nearest electrical circuit,

EXHIBIT L-5

Fax: {904)-276-7689

Note: all new outlets on 2nd fioor will be surface mount using EMT conduit and 4" square boxes.
any culting, patching, painting of existing surfaces will be provided by others.

Item Numb | Quantity Description Unit Price Ex;t:[r;c;ed
1 1 Lot |Miscellaneous Materials $445.24
Material $445.24
Taxes 7.5% $33.39
Labor $491.52
Labor Burden $201.52
Mark Up 15% $175.75
Total $1,347.43
Labor Hours: 16
Labor Rate Per Hour $30.72

Thank you, and please feel free to call me with any questions you may have

Sincerely,

Jerry Anderson
Project Manager





EXHIBIT L-5

IntelliBid

tacles 2nd floor

Summary by Subtotal

Labor Level: CONEST 20 Jan 2022 13:45:32

n Qm Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result Quote Unit Quote Resuit
M 6000 FT 11101 B6 61 0.0000 000

M 60.00 FT 35008 210.05 0.0000 0.00

Subtotal totals: 276.66 0.00

n Qm Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result Quote Unit Quote Result
L-COMP COUPLING M 600 EA 0.4340 2.60 0 0000 0.00
L COMP CONNECTOR M 1200 EA 0.7939 9.53 0.0000 0.00
-E STEEL STRAP ™M 1200 EA 00567 c6e8 0.0000 0.60
-E STEEL STRAP M 1200 EA 0.2824 3.38 0.0000 c.00
Subtotal totals: 16.20 0.00

n am Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result Quote Unit  Quote Result
OLT M 4800 EA 06878 33.01 0.0000 0.00
HER {PLT) M 4800 EA 0.0581 278 0.0000 0.00
Subtotal totals: 35.80 0.00

n M Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result Quote Unit Quote Resuit
IMMERCIAL-GRADE DUPLEX REC M 400 EA 22140 B.86 0.0000 0.00
Subtotal totals: 8.86 0.00

n QM Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result CQuote Unit  Quote Result
3KO NO BRKT M 300 EA 1.9240 577 0.0000 0.00
-KO NOBRKT M 600 EA 2.9418 17.65 0.0000 0.00
'LASTER-RING M 600 EA 1.2708 7.63 0.0000 0.00
. RAISED CVR M 400 EA 14184 5.67 00000 000
Subtotal totals: 36.72 0.00

Phone!
2060 Covegs Drive Web:

Orange Paik, FI 32263

Page 1 of 2





m EXHIBIT L-5

10 Revised i |iii ii4 i 20 Jan 2022 13:45:33

n QM Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Resuit Quote Unit  Quote Result
iHNCU {GRD 20A) M 6600 FT 0.3586 2367 0.00G0 0.00
Subtotal totals: 23,67 0.00

n am Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result Quote Unit Quote Result
NN CU (SOL) M 13200 FT 0.3586 47.34 C 0000 0.00
Subtotal totals: 47.34 0.00

Job totals: 445.24 0.00

Grand Material, Quote, Equipment, and Subcontract Total: 445.24

Phone:
200 Coliega Drive Web:
Grange Park, Fi 32065

AN

Page 2 of 2





PURVIS PRICE QUOTATION - Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department

PURVIS SYSTEMS Date: February 1, 2022

Tax 1D #: 11-229930 Quote #: PC2022-129
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue
Agency: Department

EXHIBIT L-5

88 Silva Ln Address: 515 N, Julia 5t
Middietown, Rl 02842 Jacksonville, FL 32202
Sales: ). Mascola 401-619-2466 Agency POC: James Gunnoe
jmascola@purvis.com E-Mail: Jeunnoe@coj.net
Contracts: M Craft 401-845-8401 Phone #: 904-763-2212
mcraft@purvis.com

Task:

The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department {JFRD) has requested that PURVIS provide installation services in Station 10.
Additionally, five (S) of the Remote Push Buttons identified in the PURVIS FSAS quote (PC2022-096) for Station 10 were not
needed.

Project Assumptions:

PURVIS will relocate the core FSAS components from the existing rack to the new rack on the 2nd floor. Rack provided by
others.

PURVIS will re-wire existing FSAS components to the re-located core FSAS components

PURVIS will relocate 2nd floor monitor near pole to opposite side of the door

PURVIS will install new 2nd floor speaker and volume controls. Speaker and volume controls provided by others.

PURVIS will install new single port data jacks for IP phones

PURVIS will install new single port data jacks for existing 2nd floor monitors

PURVIS will install surface mount wire mold on plaster walls

PURVIS will install a new " riser from the existing FSAS core component location thru supply closet, thru old hose storage
area and up to 2nd fl. above ceiling tile.

Hardware:

Item PURVIS Part # Qty Unit Price Extended Price
Remote Push Button, Green, 22mm,
llluminated {Acknowledgment) 315-280004-131-G -5 $60.00 -$300.00
TOTAL -5$300.00
Sales and Use Tax $0.00
TOTAL HARDWARE -$300.00

Hardware Prices do not include installation or any system configuration, if applicable. Any applicable manufacturer’
warranties will be extended to the customer.
Hardware lead time is 6 weeks after receipt of order (ARQ)

FIXED PRICE SERVICES:

Description Price
Installation Services $17,800.00
1 Year Warranty & Maintenance Included 50.00
TOTAL SERVICES $17,800.00
{GRAND TOTAL $17,500.00|

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30

VALIDITY: This FFP Quote is valid for 90 days

END-USER LICENSE/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS: All purchased hardware and software resulting from this quote will be
licensed, warrantied and maintained under the existing PURVIS FSAS End-User License Agreement and PURVIS FSAS
Warranty, Maintenance and Service Agreement - with the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department

EXPORT CONTROL: Products purchased or received under any resulting Sale may be subject to export control laws,
restrictions, regulations, and orders of the United States. Customer agrees to comply with all applicable export laws,
restrictions and regulations of the United States or foreign agencies or authorities, and shall not export, or transfer for the
purpose of re-export any product to any prohibited or embargoed country or to any denied, blocked or designated person
or entity as mentioned in any United States or foreign law or regulation.






EXHIBIT L-5

2/16/2022 Re:  COIJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 24 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to pay for JEA capacity fees. COJ requested that AWC pay for these fees to be able to get
them paid before their rates increased on 4/1/22.

This reimbursement only includes capacity fees, meter fees are not included.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 24......ccuvvevieeeieeaaennnn.n $11,070.56

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nawnsén

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE;






TL-5

Change Order Request ltem 05
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpaint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 504-296-2555
Owner: City of Jacksonville Project:  1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL. 32205

Change Order Request# : 24 - JEA Usage Fees

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
01143, JEAUSAGE FEES 1 MAT 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 9.108.56
Bond 0.90% 99.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 53.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 98.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 994.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 35,00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 683.00

Total For Change Crder $11,070.56

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






CAPACITY FEE PREPAYMENT AGREEMENT
Terms and Conditions
{Commercial/Multi-Family)

THIS CAPACITY FEE PREPAYMENT AGREEMENT FOR WATER, SEWER AND/OR IRRIGATION CAPACITY FEES (the "Agreement’) is made ard entered into
this day of , 20___, by and among JEA, a body politic and corporate ("JEA”), and Clty of Jacksonville (Developer/Owner”).

RECITALS:
1. JEAPlant Capacity Fees wilt increase beginning on April 1, 2022, In efforts to minimize the impact en the development community of such future fee increases,

JEA has established a program that allows for the one-time aplion to prepay non-refundable new service waler, sewer and/or immigalion capacity fees ("Program”) for
certaln projects.

2. Developer/Owner is the owner of 2021-2110-0007 City of Jacksonville Fire Station 10 mprovements, located on that cerlaln real property mora particularly
described in Exhibit A ("Development”},

3. This Agreement sels for the requirerments, terms and conditions for participation in the Program.

4. Subject to the requirements, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, Developer/Owner wishes to parlicipate in the Program to allow for the prepayment
of Plant Capacity Fees associated with the Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, in censideration of the recitals set forth above and the covenanis, conditions, and promises contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, JEA and Developer/Owner agres as lollows:

1. Program Participation Requirements. In order 1o participate in the Program, each of the following requirements shall be met;
A.  Acomplete plan package must be submitted to JEA by February 1, 2022,
B. Asigned copy of this Agreement and Plant Capacity Fee prepaymenis must b received by JEA no later than April 1, 2022,

2, Services and Flow Included in this Agreement: The déta“s provided below specifically clarify the services and flow to be provided Lo the Development,
Following Developer's execution of this Agreement, the details below shall not be amended or otherwise modified.

A, Service(s) Watar,Sewer
B. Potable Water Flow: 1,975.82 GPD
C. Sewer Flow: 1,975.83 GPD

D. Imigation Water Flow: 0 GPD

3. Plant Capacity Fees due in conneclion with the Developmeni:

Waler Capacity Fes {$0.97/gallon) §1,916.55
Sewer Capacily Fee ($3.64/gallon) $7,182.01
Imigation Capacity Fee ($0.97/gallon) $0.00

Total Plant Capacity Fees Due $9,108.56

4. Payment of Plant Capacity Fees. Developer/Owner expressly understands and agrees that:
A The total Plant Capacily Fees due in conneclion with the Development shall be due upon execution of this Agreement.

B. Al prepaid Plant Capacity Fees made pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed a non-refundable deposit paid to provide services to Development as
delailed above in Paragraph 2, and such prepayments shall not be transferrable.

C. Failure to begin service by Apiil 1, 2027, will result in forfeilure of ali Plant Capacity Fees paid pursuant Io this Agreement.

D. In the event of a Development flow increase resulting in additional pfant capacity fees due, such fees shall be calcufated based upon the then current
published rales at the time of service activation.

E. Any reduction in Development flow shall not result in a credit, refund, reduclion, or other payment adjusiment of any p}epaynvents made pursuant to this
Agreement,

5, Miscellaneous.
A The recitals, exhibits and attachments referenced above are incorporated into and made part of this Agreement.

8. The term of this Agreement shall be effeclive upon full execution, and shall expire upan full performance by each of the parlies or on April 1, 2027, whichever
OCCUrS S00NEr.

C. The failure of a party lo inslsl upon strict adherence to any tarm of 1his Agreement on any cccasion shall not be considered a waiver of such party's righls or
depriva such party of the right thereafler to insist upon strict adherence to that term or any other term of this Agreement.

D. Developer shall not assign or otherwise transfer its righls, duties, or obligations under this Agreement, by aperation of law or otherwise, without the prior
wrilten consent of JEA, which such consent may be withheld in JEA's sole discretion. Any assignment in viclalion of this provision shall be void.





E. This Agreement is binding upen and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors in interest, and assigns. I?émWS-'S

F. Invalidation of any of the provisions contained in this Agreement, or of the application hereof to any person or parly by judgment nt ogdenshall in fo
way affect the application thereof to any ather person or parly or any of the other pravisions hereof ar the application thereof to any other person ar party and the
same shall remain in full force and efiect.

G. This Agreement may only be amended by a written agreement executed by the parties hereto.

H. The captions and headings of each section of this Agreement are included only for convenience of reference and shal be d sregarded in the construction
and interpretation of this Agreement.

I, All notices, demands, statements and requests required or permitied to be given under this Agreement shall be given in wriling and shall be deemed given
when delivered by messenger delivery or on the date of deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, registared or certified mail, retum rece:pt requested,
properly addressed as follows:

if to JEA: if to Developer/Owner:
Altention: Deanna Davis, PE, Manager-Development Alteniion: Daryl Weinstein

JEA City of Jacksonville

21 West Church St 214 N. Hogan Street, 10th floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32202

Aftention: Regina D. Ross, Chief Legal Officer
21 West Church Si
Jacksonville, FL 32202

or such other address as either party may designate by written notice 1o the other parly given in the manner hereinabove provided.

J.In the evenl of any legal proceedings arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reccver from the non-prevailing party its
reasonabla attomey’s feas, expenses and court costs.

K. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement between the parlies regarding the subject matter hereof. There are no verbal Understandings or agreements
between the parlies.

L. This Agreement shall be govemed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, Venue for any aclion arising from this Agreement
shall be in & court of competent jurisdiction, situated in Duval County, Florida.

M. This Agreement may be executed in any number of identical counlerparts, each of which shall constitute an original and shall together constitute one and the
same instrument.

N. Each parly agrees thal this Agreement may be electronically signed, and that any electronic signalures appearing on this Agreement, whether digital or
encrypled, are the sare as handwritien signatures for the purposes of validity, enforceability, and admissibility,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreerment as of the date first writien above.

JEA Developer/Owner
By: By:
Signature Signature
— Deanna Davis PE

— Manager.Development

Print or Type Name Print or Type Name

Title Titte





Exhibit A EXHIBIT L-5
(Development)





EXHIBIT L-5

E,, ltem 06

3/1/2022 Re: COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr, Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 25 for the following additional work:

The cost to furnish and install a POLY DRN TRGH 70# WX drain trough for the extractor to help prevent the
overflow of the trench drain that cannot keep up with the outflow of the extractor.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 25........ccovviiiiienennen, $1.143.90

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:

Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-5
Change Order Request

Vs \ % ltem 06

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner: City of Jacksonville Project: 1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hogan Stireet, 10th Floor 1055 8. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 25 - JFRD Requested Extractor Trough

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
15200. PLUMBING 2 5UB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 $ 1,008.90
Bond 0.90% 10.00
Builders Risk 0.58% : 6.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 11.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 103.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 4.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $1,143.90
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






]

MECHANICAL

Project:

21-130 - Fire station #10
Plumbing

Contract #NA

Contract Date: 11/5/2021

Customer:

Auld & White Constructors,
LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101

Jacksonville FL. 32216

1. Install of New Trough Drain for Extractor

ltem ary
POLY DRN TRGH 70# WX Drain Troph 1.00
Freight From manuf. to Distributor 1.00
Freight from warehouse to site 1.00
LABOR 1.00

EXHIBIT L-5

ttem 06

Change Order i1

Prepared By:
Douglas Shields
dshields@krmechanical.com

2/16/2022
$1,009.90

Price Subtotal
5658.90 $658.90
$141.00 $141.00
$150.00 $150.00
$60.00 $60.00

Total Price: $1,009.90

We herehy agree to make the changes specified for Total Price listed above.

CONTRACTOR: Douglas Shields

2/16/2022

KR Mechanical, LLC

The above prices and specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. All
work shall be performed under the same terms and conditions as specified in the original contract

unless otherwise stipulated.

ACCEPTED BY:

Auld & White Constructors, LLC

KR Mechanical, LLC - 2670 Phyllis Street - Jacksonville, FL 32204





EXHIBIT L-5

KR Mechanical, LLC - 2670 Phyllis Street - Jacksonville, FL 32204





EXHIBIT L-5

3/16/2022 Re: COlJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 28 for the following additional work:

The cost to furnish and install bollard sleeves sat the 8" Apparatus Bay Bollards ILO painting them. The

sleeves are to be yellow with no reflective tape on them. This change order includes a credit for painting the
bollards. The labor is being priced at 2 men x 1 day to cut the bollards to size and install them.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO.28.......ccooiiiiiiiiiinnnanes S2.411.60

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Mansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-5

M Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC .

4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101

Jacksonville, FL. 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner: City of Jacksonville Project: 1719- CO.J Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 28 - Bollard Sleeves

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
05503. BOLLARD CAPS 1 MAT 0.00 0.00 LS goo § 1,662.60
09801. PAINTING SUBCONTRACT 2 suB 0.00 0.00 LS 000 § -330.00
05503. BOLLARD CAPS 3 LABOR 0.00 000 EA 18.85 § 384.00
Bond 0.00% 24.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 12.00
General Liability Insurance 0.00% 22.00
Labor Burden 0.00% 211.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 46.00
Overhead and Profit 0.00% 246.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 9.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 125.00

Total For Change Order $2,411.60

Approved By: City of Jacksonvilla Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






W T3 o Jacksonville
VUL 6773 PHILLIPS INDUSTRIAL LANE
CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY CO. JACKSONVILLE FL 32256

Tel : 904-262-2903

Fax:

2I18I§%§§'@6ﬁ%§6

Quotation

Bill-To-Party : 123409

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS INC
4168 SOUTHPOCINT PKWY STE 101
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216

Information
Quotation Number
Quotation Created Date

Customer Number

Ship-To-Party : 5513406
FIRE STATION #10 - MCDUFF
1055 MCDUFF AVE S
JACKSONVILLE FL 32205

Inside Salesman
Outside Salesman

21026100
02/18/2022

123409

Stacy Nelson
David Knowles

QUOTE VALID FOR 5 DAY/S

Expires 02/23/2022
Notes from the Customer:
Item Material Quantity Price Per Unit Amount
*10 SPECIALTIES MISC —46~EA 7733 & 1 EA 1:23728
MOOTHH BOLLARD SLEEVE &' 20 EA $1,546,60
Items total:
*Sales Tax:
Sales Coupon:
Total Amount: $
$1,662.60
Signature Date






EXHIBIT L-5

EZéff-,’S’ Estimate

. - Date Estimate #
Painfing & Maintenance lnc.

3/1/2022 1072
7949 Atlantic Blvd, Ste 103 Jacksonville FL 32211
Name / Address

Auld & White Constructors

4168 Southpoint Parkway

Suite #101

Jacksonville FL 32216

Project Due Date
Fire Station #10 Bollard Deduct 2/8/2022
Description Total

Fire Station #10
Deduct Change Order
Credit for painting (16) bollards owner 1o plastic sleeve them in liew of painting.
Material + Labor 330.00

Phone # Fax # E-mail T t |

330.00
904-729-0860 904-328-3826 stewart.belet@comeast.net ota s






EXHIBIT L-5

Item 08
3/30/2022 Re: COlJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 29 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to furnish and install a drywall soffit to cover the existing hollow core roof deck overhang
per JFRD/COJ request.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO. 29..........oiiiiiiieieni, 34,527.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same. we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-5
Change Order Request

Ay

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpaint Parkway, Suile 101 ltem 08
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner ; City of Jacksonville Project: 1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 10565 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 29 - Hollow Core Overhang Soffit

'~ Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
09155. DRYWALL, FRAMING & ACOUSTICAL CEIL 2 SUB 0.00 0.00 LS 000 8 4,000.00
Bond 0.90% 40.00

Builders Risk 0.58% 23.00

General Liability Insurance 1.08% 43.00

Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00

Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00

Overhead and Profit 10.00% 407.00

Pollution Insurance 0.32% 14.00

Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00

Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $4,527.00

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






B&H Interiors, Inc. EXHIBIT L-5

905 North Street

Jacksonville, FL. 32211

CHANGE ORDER
DATE: March 8, 2022
TO: Auld & White
ATTN: Kenny W
PROJECT: #1719-FIRE STATION NO. 10

CHANGE ORDER # 4

We hereby agree to make changef(s) specified below at the price below:

1. Install single drop soffit framing with 1 layer of 5/8 drywall on 1-side to apparatus
bay to cover hollow core slab end

ADD:
Material $920.00
Labor $2,030.00
Total $2,950.00

2. Install single drop with return soffit framing with 1 layer of 5/8 on 1-side to
apparatus bay to conceal hollow core slab

ADD:
Material $1,600.00
Labor $2,400.00
Total $4,000.00

NOTICE: THIS CHANGE ORDER(S) BECOMES PART OF AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE EXISTING CONTRAGT

Carl Whitehead
President

ACCEPTED: The above specifications of this change order are satisfactory and are
hereby accepted. All work to be performed under the same terms and conditions as
specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Office 904-725-4142 Fax 904-725-4416
' bhinteriorsinc{@email.com






o

3/30/2022 Re: COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 30 for the following additional work:

The additive cost to furnish and install a temporary covered path on the East exterior elevation. The covered

path will span from existing door [108A] to the South side of overhead door opening [128F].The path will be
lit by (4) 4' exterior light fixtures. inclusive in this change order is the rental for a month's duration only.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NQ. 30.......cccucvvuivieeianennn.. $4,904.81

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nawnsen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-5
Change Order Request

mf Item 09

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addilion & Renovation

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S, McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 30 - Temporary Exterior Covered Path

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
02035, TEMPORARY WALK WAY COVER 2 SUB 0.00 000 LS 0.00 5 2,657.16
16011. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACT 2 SUB 0.00 000 LS 0.00 5 1,674.65

Bond 0.90% 44,00
Builders Risk 0.58% 26.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 47.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Teols & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 440.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 16.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $4,904.81

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






MRAME SCAFFOLD QUBHE™-

Sunbelt Rentals Scaffold Services
301 200 PKWY

JACKSONVILLE, FI. 32226-2601
{904) 751-7305

www supbeltrentals.com

Customer  AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS INC Quote ARW fire station weather prot

(4997) QUO-08116-K3Waw1

Kenny Weiss

{904} 662-6062

Kweiss@auld-white.com Job Site FIRE STATION 10
L0071BR220275032
1055 MICDUFF AVE S
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205 7403

Introduction

Sunbelt Rentals Scaffold Services (“Sunbelt”) is thankful for the opportunity to do business with
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS INC {“Customer”). We are happy to support you with a wide
variety of installation services for your access needs such as: Frame & Brace Scaffold, System
Scaffold, Shoring of Existing Structures, Re-Shoring, Trash Chutes, Scaffold Mounted Hoisting
Options, Swing Stage, Man/Material Hoists, Mast Climbers, Interior/Exterior Vessel Access, Stair
Towers and Overhead Protection Systems. in addition, we offer various training sets, for your lead
men and crews that will apply to each of the products we provide.

We constantly advance the idea of what an equipment rental company can do for its customers,
through unmatched customer solutions, uncompromising customer safety, and continuous
innovation.

The latest equipment rental technology, more than 900 locations throughout the U.S. and Canada
for pick-up or delivery, 550,000 units in our rental fleet, over 15,000 passionate employees with a
"make it happen" attitude, and a culture of safety...

THIS 1S THE POWER OF SUNBELT.

Thank you for considering Sunbelt Rentals Scaffold Services,

Bob Reeves

Scope

Erect and dismantle 67 lineal feet of weather protection tunnel. The scaffold will be constructed out
of canopy frames (7’ tall-6’ wide) with aluminum planks covering the top.

Customer Responsibility

Return an executed copy of this quote along with a PO number (for tracking purposes ONLY-no
terms) prior to the commencement of any labor associated with this job.





EXHIBIT L-5

Have a customer representative on-site to sign off with the acceptance of the equipment and upon
the completion of the build that it is to their satisfaction.

Customer shall be responsible for daily inspections after initial Sunbelt inspection.

Customer shall notify Sunbelt IMMEDIATELY if any possible damages have occurred to the scaffold
that would affect the structural integrity.

Customer agrees to the following:

° Customer shall have all work permits in place prior to Sunbelt's arrival.

. Customer to provide a minimum of two-week’s notice for scheduling of any labor phase.

. Customer shall maintain awareness of scaffold load capacities provided by Sunbelt.

° Customer shall provide all necessary floor protection (as applicable).

] Customer shall provide a barricade around the work area prior to Sunbelt’s arrival on-
site.

° Customer shall remove any obstructions from the scaffold work area.

o Customer shall provide a dedicated lay-down area for scaffold equipment prior to
Sunbelt’s arrival.

° Customer shall provide a clear and direct passageway from lay-down area to scaffold
site.

® Customer shall be responsible for unloading/loading the truck of equipment and placing
equipment in the location where the scaffold will be erected.

* Customer is responsible for patching and/or painting all penetration repairs where
scaffold was secured to the building.

. Customer shall provide exclusive and interrupted access to elevator during both
installation and removal phase of the work.

. Customer accepts that interruption of crane availability shall be as minimal as possible

to avoid downtime which may result in a Time and Material charge in addition to this
quote (as applicable).

° Customer shall provide logistics for efficient crane load-in upon delivery {as applicable).
. Customer shall provide the crane’s maximum capacity for hoisting to required radius (as
applicable).
° Customer shall provide signal man for hoisting & crane operation (as applicable).
General

Scaffold will be designed and constructed to meet OSHA 29 CFR Part 1926 Subpart L.

Afinal job site survey must be completed before a final price can be provided. Additional charges
may apply due to changes in logistical conditions, or differences between what is specified in the
scope of work and the actual work that needs to be done.

Prices quoted are for working regular time, 7:00 am to 3:30 pm Monday thru Friday. Any time
worked outside of regular time, unless pre-approved and in writing, will be charged at the overtime
rate of $57 per man hour.

Delays caused by the customer or the owner of the building will be billed to the customer at the
overtime rate.





EXHIBIT L-5

Miscellaneous charges include:

Rental Protection Plan {(RPP) may be charged and added to the total unless waived. RPP is optional
coverage that protects against theft, incidental damage, accidental damage and rental liability for
bulk and serialized equipment {please see RPP brochure for coverages and additional information).
The cost for RPP is 7% of the rental rate for bulk equipment and 15% of the rental rate for serialized
equipment.

This quote must be signed an approved before a crew can be scheduled to perform the work. Any
subcontracts issued for this project, or purchase orders containing indemnification clauses will have
to be approved by Sunbelt before work can begin. Any subcontracts issued after work has started
will not be accepted and Sunbelt’s terms and conditions will govern the scaffold on the project.
This Quote supersedes any and all previous quotes (written or verbal), notes, comments, or advice.

Pricing Details

Equipment Rental: (4 week min.) $405.30*
Daily Rental: (after initial 4 weeks) $14.55*
Erection Price: $930.93*
Dismantle Price: $930.93*
Maove Price: (see above) $0.00*
Misc./Sales: {see above) $0.00*
RPP Included?: No
Rental Protection Plan: $0.00*
Freight: (P/U-Del) $390.00*

Quote Total: $2,657.16*

*Plus applicable taxes

Terms & Conditions

Terms and Conditions

PROJECT CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS (a) Customer must be present at time of delivary to sign, inspect, count, and accept respensibility of equipment via Sunbelt £rection
Ihspection Checklist; (b} 1 Ci di les i any equip missing is Cust r's ibitity and will be charged at replacement cost; [c) Should PE
Stamped Orawings be required, additional charges apply. All such engineering work is limited ta the Scaffold Design and Leg Loads and does not include analysis of job
site structures; [d} Price hevein assumes Sunbelt shall be exampted from participating in OQP/CAP requiremants. i not exempted, additional charges apply; (&) Our
quoted price is based on the written terms of this Quote, If we are requested to sign an agreement you prepare, this Guote in its entirety or, must be incorpcerated into
that agraement. If there is a conflict between your agreement and the written and included terms of our Quote, the terms of our Quote shall gavern; {f) Both parties
shall aceep? this Quote within 30 days of Dats of Quote {above) or it may, at cur option, be considered null and void; (g} it is a condition pracedent 1o work being
scheduled that this Quote Is signed and received by the Scalfold Services Branch listed below; (h) Allow two {2} week lead times for scheduling all labor phases. {i) All
work will be performed during straight time hours on day shift, Monday through Friday 7:00 am to 3:30 pm, unless specifically noted otherwise; {j} All wark bayend the
scope of work outlined above will be reimbursed based on Sunbels Rentals, Inc. current Man-Hour Rates, These rates shall be made available upon request, The

c will be responsible for verifying all time sheets. Delays {over 20 minutes), remohilizations, and unacceptable work conditions net attributable to Sunbelt, will
be charged at the current Man-Hour Rates and may include a 4-hour minimum and/or additional travel time charges; [k} Scaffolds to be erected to meet or exceed OSHA
1926.451 Subpart L [or a3 Indicated herain).

SCAFFOLD PRICE EXCLUSIONS. The priging of this Quote does not include the foltowing, unless specifically dascribed on the front of this Quote: {a) expenses incusred i
the Customer's or the Job Site Physical Address safety requiraments exceed State and Federal codes; (b) toebaards, streens and pets; [c) costs associated with providing
a firm, compacted and level grade for ali szaffolding; {d} any foundaticns or re-sharing required below sid Ik level of sub-b. t level; {e) lins or other
sheeting {seafialding must be modified 1& withstand the additional wind koads, with such sheeting), (f) any costs for proof of drug testing or employment drug screening






X Y X XY

ltem 09

whether it be pre-employment, site required, or otherwise, (g) moving rolling towers; (h} lodging, meals, travel, transpartation, or other extracrdinary expences, {i}
perfermance band, and/ar OCIP/CCIP requirements, if required; {f} sales taxes, use taxes, of tasiffs; (k] sealed shop drawings or PE Stamped Drawings, if required; ard {1
any ather costs incurred due te the Jobs Site Physical Address conditions, delays, or safety considerations nat attributed to Sunbelt will be invaiced 10 Customer on a Lime
and material basis,

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES. Unless ctherwise noted herein, Customer shall be responsible for the following, all at Customer’s sole expense (a) compliance with all
laws and regulations related to the proper possession and use of szaifalding; (b) provide qualified, experienced, and adeguate supervision of any and all users of the
scaffclding including a competent person; {z) provide all training of all users as required by 23CFR19310, 29CFR1926, and other apglicable local, state, and federal
gaverring bodies, and alll accepted industry standards, [d) all scaffold users hase read and understand the Codes of Safe Practices; le] provide a firm, compacted and
level grade for 3l scatfolding; {f) provida suitable crane and forklift suppors, of ether materisl handling, as needed for the Work; (g} verify that the existing structure wit
safely suppart the additional vertical and herizontal loading from the szaffole; {h) repair alk holes in existing structure left as a result of concrete anchors or gther ties
necessary to stabilize scaffold structure; (i} arrange with the Utilities Autharity for all necessary safeguards, notifications and prozass lock-guts prise to esection date; {j}
provide electric pawer and lighting ta suit Sunbelt requirements; (k) supaly a1y necessary flagmen or tamporary barriers or signs, ete_; {1} if Sunbe!t will be werking in the
vicirity of water, necessary boatmen and boat as defined in QSHA regulations; {m) any ground protection, i.e. for fusniture, machines, carpets, landscaping, exc.; [n) toilets
and wash facilities; (o} a firm, compacted and level grade laydown yard during both erection and dismantling; [p] security of Sunbelt equipmert and mdteriats within
laydawn yard; {g) restoration of the laydown yard following completion of the Wark; {#) all permits; {3} Falimg Object Protection and any citations and/or fines OSHA may
impose for failure to do so; (t} Customer’s fall protection systems and method s during the use of the szatfolding that comply with all laws and be at Customer's risk; {u}
assume 3l risks iated with the ion, custody and operation aof and full responsibility for, the eguip . insluding but not limited to, persanal inju-y, death,
rental charges, lossas, damages and destruction, including customer transpart, loading and unloading; and {u) [{ ) and auto liability insurance of not less
than $2,000,000 per occurrance, including coverage for Custamer's cortractual liabilities herein (such as the indemnification clause), proparty insurance against loss by
all ritks 1o the Eguipment, in an ameunt 3t least equal to the fair market vakue thereck; and worker’s compensation insurance. Such policies shall be primary {3nd not or
an exsess basis), on an occurrence basis, name Sunbelt as an additional insurzd and igss payee. Customer shall provide Sunbelt with certificates of insurance evidencing
the coverage required above prior to any rental and any time upon Sunbelt’s request,

SCAFFOLD CONDFTIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS. Unless otherwise specified herein to the contrary: (a) the szaffolding will be erected and dismaniled one time orly; {b) any
alterations not described herein will be charged at the applicable time and material rates; (¢} any overtime werk shall be inveiced at the applicable time and materiat
rates; and (&} the work performed by Sunbelt will be done in accerdance with applicable state and federal codes.

INDEMNMIFICATION. Suntelt indemnifies, releases, defends, and holds Customer karmless frerm and against any third-party claims including any and all liabilitias, losses,
darmages, claims, penalties, fines and expenses, including attorney’s fees, for any damages to property and/or persons including death ["Claims™} to the properionate
extent caused by Sunbelt or any of its contractars, suppliers, officers, agents, or employees negligent acts or omissicns in the parformance of thic Agreement. Customer
wili [i give Sunbelt prampt notice of any such Claim, and i} at Sunbelt’s reascnable request, cooperate with Sunbelt in the deferse and settlement of the Claim.
Customer indemnifies, releases, defends and holds Sunbelt harmiess from and against any third-party claims including any and all Ctaims to the proportionate extent
caused by Customer’s or any of its contractars, suppiiares, officess, agents, or e mployees negligent acts or omissions in the performance of this Agreement. Sunbelt will {i}
give Customer prompt notice of any such Claim, and {ii} at Customer’s reascnable request, cooperate with Customer in the defense and settlement of the Claim
Hotwilhstanding anylhing contained in any agreement between the parties to the contrary, Sunbelt’s requiremant to provide additional insured, primary, noncantributory
and waiver of subrogation status shall be limited to the extent of Sunbelt’s indemnification obligations herein.

SCAFFOLD CHANGE ORDERS. If Customer requests a change in the Work, Sunbelt shali send Customer’s “Point cf Contact™ a change order request in written farm,
Customer shall return a signed copy of the change order 1o Sunbe!t; provided however, if no objection to the change crder is reseived by Sunbelt, the chinge order shall
be deerned approved by Customer,

INSPECTION AND ACCERTANCE, On Customer's acceptance of the erected szaffold, Custamer will be responsible for the maintenance, control, proper use and supervision
of the scaffold until such tirne as the scaffeld is fully dissnantled and returned to Sunbelt for remaval frem the Job Site.

Quote Acceptance

EXHIBIT L.-5

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS INC
Kenny Weiss

Acceptance Signature of Customer’s Authorized Representative Date

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.
Bob Reeves

Acceptance Signature of Sunbelt Rentals Authorized Employee Date





EXHIBIT L-5

T & M Electric of Clay County, LLC. ( Item 09

200 College Drive
Orange Park, Florida 32065
Phone: (804)-272-0272 Fax: (904)-276-7689
PROPOSAL
DATE: March 23, 2022
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: Auld & White Constructors
1458 Southpoint Parkway

Jacksonville, Florida 32216
Attn: Brett Nansen

Project: Temp lighting for covered walkway

1. Provide labor and materials to install temporary light fixtures with circuit wiring under covered walk
to be built behind fire station.
Proposal includes (4) 4' vapor tight lights connected to existing lighting circuit at dining room back door.
Fixtures and wiring to be removed after covered walk is no longer needed.

Item Numb | Quantity Description Unit Price Eth:ir:::ed
1 1 Lot |Miscellaneous Materials $709.93}

Material $709.93
Taxes 7.5% $53.24
Labor $491.52
Labor Burden $201.52
Mark Up 15% $218.43
Tota! $1,674.65

Labor Hours; 16

Labor Rate Per Hour $30.72

Thank you, and please feel free to call me with any questions you may have
Sincerely,

Jerry Anderson
Project Manager





Job ID: 21B093-4
Project: DCPS Fire Station 10 Revised

. ltem 09
coO: 218093-4-9: Temp lighting for covered walkwsay
Summary by Subtotal
Vendor; GB_JACK Labor Level: CONEST
Subtotal 3 - PVC
Iltem # Size Description am Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Resuit
10056 112 PVC SCH 40 M 8000 FT 1.2259 110.33
20000 172 PVC SCH 40 90-DEG ELBOW M 300 EA 0.9199 2.76
Subtotal totals: 113.09
Subtotal 8 - PVC FITTINGS
ltem # Size Description QM Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Resuilt
30236 172 PVC COUPLING M 7.00 EA 01713 1.20
30286 172 PVC MALE ADAPTER M 600 EA 0.2298 1.38
40032 QUART PVC (GLUE) CEMENT M 1.00 EA 7.5000 7.50
Subtotal totals: 10.08
Subtotal 24 - CAST BOXES
Item # Size Description QM Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Resuilt
150390 2" DEEP 16.5-Ci 1G ALUM WP {BELL) BOX W/ 5 x 3/4"HUBS M i00 EA -8,1476 9.15
i Subtotal totals: 9.18
Subtotal 28 - USE-RHH-RHW CU
Item # Size Description am Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result
70111 12 GREEN THHN CU (GRD  204) M 10000 FT 0 4087 40 87
Subtotal totals: 40.87
Subtotal 31 - THHN/THWN CcU
ltem# Size Description M Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result
70029 12 THHN/THWN CU (SOL) M 20000 FT 0.4087 B81.74
Subtotal totals: 81.74
Subtotal 99 - MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS
Item # Size Description Qm Quantity UM Mat Unit Mat Result
g VAPOR TIGHT 4' LIGHT M 400 EA B8.7500 355 00
10 MISCELLANEOUS STRAPS & SUPPORTS M 1.00 EA 100 0000 100.00
T 1 Eart Phone;

Web;






Cremo9 3

Summary by Subtotal: DCPS Fire Station 10 Revised

Subtotal totals:
Job totals:

455,00
709,93

Grand Material, Quote, Equipment, and St

T M Electrig, Ine

200 Cokege Drive
Orange Park, FI 32065

Phone:
Web:

Page 2 of 2





EXHIBIT L-5

3/16/2022 Re: COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 31 for the following additional work:

The added cost to install a full width custom made mirror ILO (2) 18" wide x 36" tall mirros at bath 123.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 31......ccoiiiiiiiiiniiins 5608.94

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:
City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-5
Change Order Request

e %

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner : Cily of Jacksonville Project: 1719~ COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Rencovation
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 31 - COJ Standard Full Size Mirror

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
10120. TOILET & BATH ACCESSORIES 2 suB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 537.94
Bond 0.90% 5.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 3.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 6.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 55,00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 2.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $608.94

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






CHANGE ORDER?®

olman, Inc. REQUEST
Date: 3/8/2022
PO BOX 60332
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32236 Change Order No. 23369
Project Name: 15037 Fire Station 10
Location:
To: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC Rep: KYLE
4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY .
SUITE 101 Terms: Net 30
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 Order No.
WE PROPOSE TO:  Fumish ]  Furnishin..[X] Install ] CBCI258919
1 Description Qty Total
ADD 1 ea. 747 - 70"x46" Mirror 551.34T
ADD Install 125.00
DEDUCT 2 ea. 780 18"x36" -130.00T
DEDUCT Install -40.00
Customer Signature: SELile) s
Sales Tax (7.5%) $31.60
Date: Total $537.94

Work for the above described items will not proceed unitl this request for change order has been fully executed by customer. Execution of this request
for change order is considere horization o proceed and acceptance of price and terms contained herein. Change Order Pricing is Valid for 30
Days. Some items may be non-returnable due to their custom nature, ltems that are returnable will incur a 25% restocking fee and additional freight
charges. Cancellation of an order prigr to fabrication will incur a $75 fee. Cancelation fees after fabrication begins are not pre-determined,






EXHIBIT L-5

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL. 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555
Owner ; City of Jacksonville Project: 1718- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovalion
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 8. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request# : 1 - Tree Mitigation Cost Impacts

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
02001. SITEWORK SUBCONTRACTOR 2 SUB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 & 2,200.00
02800. LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION 2 suB 0.00 000 LS 000 § 1,962.00
Bond 0.90% 42.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 24,00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 45.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tocls & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 423.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 15.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Crder $4,711.00
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






SUBJECT: RFg FOR DESIGN-BUILD SYCS For VERTICAUARCHITECWRAL PROJECTS
OPEN DATE. 1012412015

CC}MPETITWE SEALED PROPOSBAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIMND AND BASIS OF

CONTRACT COMSTR UCTIoN - DESIGMIaUILD

AGENCY DEPARTMENT OR PUSLIC WoRKS
BAasIs oF AWARD: SQUALIFICATIONS BASED
=== 10MS gAgED

NUMBER oF BIDS iviTED : NUMBER RECEIVED . OTHER .

SUimaRy OF Blos AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: .

Recommang aperoval 19 pmeng Conlraci 0783.03 VAh ALLT 8 Vi Constiuclars L1 1g Extend 2 xgiralng from July 13, 20324
thiu January 12, 2022 angd g incrense thy upszl limij by 53,000,000 09 15 o nav: kvl of $13,000,000,6g. Thiz will sitgy conlinwad
Dasign Ay s0nvice;s thai are needsd unll o faglaceman) conlracl is ceogyey

Allachmezays: Racemmandatip temo, Piovioys Aviard(s)
BUYER Jg! o Jand, “"};‘lu (g RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
'[ NEKOLE RULTTT GRE

Pﬂoi
COHCURRENCE BY: Houln G, Smith P, Chisl En insering and Consiryction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBVECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) -
ACTIOM OF Cspec COMMITTEE O RECC’;‘:’!.‘;!EMDATEONS ABOVE

S @' S /
MEMBERS PPROVING i‘u’!EMBERSDISAPPROWNG DATE _ 2L

e

OTHER
—————— ————

+ ) —[ g '_‘_
CTION OF AWARGING ALTHORITy DATE % /

/Y\ [\PPRDVED 1 /5 I"}’ DISAPPROVED, . )
OTHER: g nrg f7

SIGNATURE of AUTHENTJCATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERT!CAUARCH!TECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0007-15 : OPEN DATE 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
2= 9LbALED PROPOSAL EV NIV IEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUGTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
—=tAnWENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: . NUMBER RECEIVED: : - OTHER .

SUNMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Depariment of Public Works has compleled negolialions wilh Auld 8 While Conslructors, LLC for Fire Siation #74 in accordance
with subjec! bld.

Recommend approval of award 1o Auld & White Conslructors, LLC, for design, permilling and construclion services for Fire Sialion
#74 in tha guaranteed maximum price of §4,100,000.00, This incorporales Scope & Fea Summary, “Exhibil 0-1" and with design
Complelion in 260 days for on-site construction from the Molice to Praceed and permilling Tola) annual expandilure amount is

Currenlly al $32,000,000.00; total amounl spent o dale is 31 7,549,036.43,

Funding for Ihis project la be execuled by Amendment 134 for conlract # 918203 and encumbered by accaunl(s)
010102.565051.1.3211 1.384020

Altachmanis: Recommendation Memo, Exhibil *0.1", Previous Award(s)

BUYER ; ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@’\IEKOLE MULITT GR

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division & Keiln
Powsrs, Director Jacksonville Fire & Rescus
Mﬁ_\—_—

] CoANMN— | OTHER

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ S MEMBERSDISAPPROVING_ £~ pate. S / ?~7/ 209

N

S A — - M = st
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE o 7 /| 7~
iAPPROVEDm () B DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ[g aag}/[]/( In_—
L) |





SURJECT: rRFQ FOR DESIGH-BuLp BVESFoR \!EﬂTICAUARCHiTECTURﬁL PROJECTS

8ib# cos -0007.16

QFEN DAaTE 1012172645

COMPETITIVE SEALED PF{OFLC_)_S!{\L EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTIDN .- DESIGHNIAUILG

AGENCY: OEPARTMENT OF BUBLIC WaKks

bBASIS o AWARD: DLALIFICATIONS BASED
==l aTIONS Bastg

HUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: :

NUMBER RECEIVED

OTHER: .

SUMMARY OF BIOS aNG HE’BOMMENUED ACTIONS:

The Oeparimun) of Public Weiks has cemplelsd nzqofialions valir Auld & Waita Constivcions, LLC, o Fi:aISIaIS 0 Addilian in

actordence with subfeci big,

Becommenyt Appiveal of aviard 1o Aty & Whila o

Aslucions. LLG Jar dosinn, permadting ang LoRsluclion sanizag jor the Sira

Slalion i Addilisn i1 Ih2 gozmatiped maimum piza of 5729,600.00. This inceiporalay Scopa 8 Fea Summary, "Extilii M.+ gny

wilh dergn complzlion i 70 days, peumitling in 50 tays and 99 £ays 1o constreelipn {or 2 lotal of 2ap days fiom the Mol
Procead Tola) &nausl expzndivra gmeun) o cutranily 21 $32,000.6on CO. tatal amsynt ipentta dala {5 513,249 036 3

<alo

Funding fos thiz peojzct 1o be 2xzcuind by Amendment 124 {2 conlragy g 51832.03 amp efcumharoy by accouniis):

605305.555051.1.321 11384020

Alachmenis: Rsccmmendaifan Memo, Exhibi "1

BUYER -

MERQLE HULITT

COMCURRENCE BY: Rabin G. Smlth, P.g
M

Powsrs Direciar Jacksonvilia Fira & Fe

fy——

——rlt

IALLAWARD ACTIES
ACTION OF Ospi

MEMBERS APPROVING 5

", Pioviays Aviaid(s)

RESPECTFULLY SuamiTTED / )@%@/1/\ ‘
B

CRERORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUBELIENT Division
.

Lilef, Enginserin gud Gunstrueiinn Mananemaons Divisian & Keup
SRggneering ar S SN0 & Keli:

s sﬁ?ﬁf&fﬁr}ﬁ“ﬁlm}sﬁuﬂx PPROPRIATED FUHDa] .
U COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

_
MEMBERS DISsEPROVING 1) oATE_ 5/ 1)
Y ~ ,

ACTION OF AWABDING AUTHORITY
(W ArPROVED Y
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

4‘5_ Hg ) . DISAPPROVED:

OrFeEe
hm_-_—m-u‘

—————

e

————

——

2 = SRR Sigtes T = vty
< T
OATE - ) L l:M

X N e .
4 b ) .
R S ——





SUBJECT: Rrg FOR OIB svBs 0= VEHTICAUAHCHITECTUHAL FAOJELTS

BID » CB8.0007-15

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPQSAL EVALUA

OPEN DATE: 10/2112615

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIENBUILD

AGENGY: pe PARTMENT OF PUBLIC V/DAKS

BASIS oF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITEFIA
===t ATION CRITERI

NUMBER oF BIDS INVITED: A MUMBER AECEIVED; 2 OTHER: ;

SUMMARY OF BIDS AMD FIECGMMEMDED ACTIONS.
Tha Cit

¥ had previously Issueg fhis AFP, and Inz evaluztion comminas has avalualsd Propogals, Sunse
conduetad and avaluated an February 4, 2015; 02111/18 Auld & VWhigg Gonsfructors, LLC was awarday

tunding nol-to-axcend 58,000,600.60 RRUaTy lor a pagiag o) sendze lar liva (5) yeam

Fztommang 2hproval al awatd 1o inelyge {he ralo shaats as Az el Exhibi A, as tha
additionz) thanges arp nagdag,

Allazhmongs; Hecammahdallo_q Memo, Frovioys Awand (5)

/
doven kgt
\ ALl JARILYN

¢ /
A

L T,

TION COMMITTEE
—= WV IEE

Quanlly, graseatatipng watg
as highes) raaking Ham wilh

¥ ¥i2to omidlag! from original awaid, No

5 /
FIESPE.CTFULLYSUBMITTED____ Gt /¥

p/aﬁ*

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD AGTIONS SUR EE7%5 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FURDS) -
ACTION OF CSREG COMMITIER O HECO.‘AMENDAT!ONS ABOVE

HEMBERS DisaPPROVING

S . T

oares b~ 16 4

OTHER

f\.CTILZN ;/F AWAHD:NG/GTHQWTV

i -'A'PPHGVED___ L DS PRROVE

OTHER:

e

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

A





SUBJECT: RFQ Fon prg 3YCs5 oF VEF}TJCAUAF!CHITECTUHAL PROJZCTS

BIO 4 CDZ-0007.1¢ OPsn pATE: IW212015

COMPETITIVE SEALED FROPDSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AN B1ASIS OF CONTRACT: .

CD!‘{STRUCTION ~DESIGNBUILD

AGENCY. DBERARTMENT D PUBLIC woRKs
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALLAYION CHITERIA

HUMBER oF BIOS inviTED: A MNUiBER HECENED:Q OTHEFI:l

SUMMAF]V OF BIDS AND AEC ORMMEMNDED ACTIONS.
The Cily hay Piaviausty lssyag iz REP zng Iha evalvalion Camimiing has eudluated prososaly Suzznsquemly. Preseniat ong g

conducied pag Svalualag cq Fahruaty 4. 2015, Bazeq Lpen the cembinalion of Pragasal and pep seniation gvialudong 20105 angd
tinkings arp as telfavrs (Lislog alahakeliag; ardar)-

A 2 whia Canstrucioes, LLC (Seora g 18}
Sour, Ine. {Scare | 15)
2) Siafar Group, tne, (Seem i15.5)

Aecommepng a3sroval of award 1o Avld & VWhila Coastuziar s, LLe as racziving 1ha highast scorg jn Acwdaden valh g evelualion
3ng ranking ahove, Paslog ol Spniee wij ba fiva I3} years rgm; eHaclive g of coniracl why funging Rol-lo-gappay 55,000,000 v
anualy. Tokg 8xzcutad by fasng) canltacy h:ough Otlics o) Ganpiaf Counsay,

Altachmaonts, Aecommangatian Momog, Scoving Motiiz, Pravigys Awarg

27 iy
BUYER _\ \, ,° RESPECTFULLY SUsmiTTag L d e ]
(’:\1, MARILYM LAIDLER GF}EGU-_:U' FEAS'E GFHEF
i f‘ﬂ’ Pnocu/c;’ef,feyr DIVISION

CDNCUHFIEHCE BY: Thomag . Fali izl noings:ing & Lansiruciing Masaunmpn; Divistan
%ﬂ“.‘.&wuwh trimasy 4~

{ALL AWARD AOTIONS SUBJELT TU'L'AWFULL‘TE}SPHDPQ‘EZTEB FUNDIS; o
AGTION OF CSPEC GO TEC O BECOMMENDATIONS Ane e

MEMAERS APPAOVING | ! I‘-AE:‘;!EEF{SDISQPPFTOUING : o3re
7

k.._,,r:,.-:7 C OTHER

ST 3 e - TR -.-*—-:':_Waen.a. z\.-.:—.‘_'np'.--.sqf"r:'- T aEET s,

i ;_mn-»_téws-‘ﬂw;:_ BT - S

]

/ )’)/@Gﬂpnovea,;_____g DI APPROV g _f?;_i o =

O7HeR:

SIGNATURE g AUTHENTICATION \\_/_D_QLL'[;Z [ _,U CLendy _

s snd
ACTION OF AWARpyal AUTHOR). e /] é;_(
d /& ,‘-.; [ [






SualecrT: AF0. Fog DESFGN-BUILD SERVICES o VEFIT!'CALJ;\F!CHITECTUHAL PROJECTS
goep C0B-0007.15 OPE! biaTe: lo21zo15

COMPETIT|VE SEALED PROPGSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
HIND AND BASIS o CONTRACT

CBNSTHUC’TIGH - DESJGNIELHLD

AGENCY DEpmmemg: PUSLIC wonks
BASIS OF AWaan. E¥ALYATION CRITEA)A
==l CRITER)

NUMBER OF BIDS NviTep. I MNUNAER RECEIvED § OTRER

SUMBARY OF 8ipsg AND REC HMenpep ACTIONS,
Tha Ciry hag BIndauzly Tasueg tea AR, 3nd tho pvaluaizn Cemmiliag pog gy oleging Pieposals Bagpq LR03 1 picpgsar
Bvaluztion, g TIBRY £oores parg tashlngs gip o loltzwz anct Mowihie sagiqe {L aizd in Shphatisal Ciglar}

1} Avid o Vihitp Cons:n.-:lms. LLE {5carp a7 5}
1) Sewer, tae, [Sean 87,5}
3) Brznar Gravg, Ine {Scorp 85.5)

Purstany {5 Sealign 2.5 - Aviare ot Ceniraci gt tho Grp 2eemmang CRRreval o eenduey fonnat infendoy s viith 0azk ot iha lhrea-rap
r2nieg Firmg,

Aflackmonty- Heccrrmnnrmim hpmg Seamyg Mas gig Taky :;r.:m Scatianz g, JEEE Laugy

BUYER : HESPECTFULLYSUE“.HTTED /417, # “'/a‘—/
S MRILYR L AIDLIER GﬁgfoB\ PEASE, CHIEE
g JCURERENT Divigien

CQNCUHHENCE BY MWilllam Y. Joyee, E.E. Chipt.en Inaering g Cansiryeilan i‘=!an€\4-mm[

(ALL AWARD ACTIORS S UBJECT 70 LmproTes APPHOPAIATED FUADS) -
ACTION OF CSPEC Conmrmyag o RECOMMENDATIONS Aggos
MEMQFE;F APPFEQWHG S M:‘:‘(‘JBEHS DM!\PFRO\.’JNG ) bATE (",_./-_/F,“‘.:..f_f_.&___
OTHER
DATE Jr / gtf_}{ (¢ N
APPROVED DISAPPROVED _/ L

"J"‘ﬁl"‘.'?fﬂ""»"I‘T’RT":}"E??f:
R 0
[ i &}

OTHET: N R ST =g reeees
- i HIU e
SIGNATURE OF!\UTHENTICRT!U;\J [ ¥(§ (AR g /(L{l %{ ,{J}zfﬁ/ e e s O

!










SUBJECT: CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS- RE-BID

BID# ECF-0076-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-06-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION ~ EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA-SECTION 3

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9_ NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with C.C. Borden Construction, Inc. by $28,625.28 for change order #4 to
perform additional work as outlined in the attached worksheet. Total revised maximum indebtedness is $1,237,655.86.

;I'his award is to be encumbered by account: 32112.185201.565050.000760.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be
executed by contract change order through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: ndation Memo, Change Order #4 and Previous Awards
ANALYST: , RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /Zk/”’
NNETE=’‘BURNEY GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
PR EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief, Engineering & Construction Marf

o T — -
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
April 4, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

Thomas G. McKnight "‘J"‘\M

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Charles Webb Wesconnett & Highlands Regional Libraries Children's Area
Renovations-Re-Bid
BID# ECF-0076-20
Contract 70386-20/ PO 610282-20-021

The subject contract was awarded under BID# ECF-0076-20 in the amount of $1,172,800.00 to
C.C. Borden Construction, Inc., Contract 70386-20. Change order #1was for $847.48. Change
order #2 was for $19,030.68. Change order #3 was for $16,352.42. Change order #4 is
detailed on the attached worksheet in the amount of $28,625.28.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #4 for the Charles Webb
Wesconnett & Highlands Regional Libraries Children’s Area Renovations-Re-Bid in the amount
of $28,625.28. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be $1,237,655.86.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. Fund ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See Attached $28,625.28
TOTALS: $28,625.28

RGS/lw

Attachments





Flynn Road Crossing

Change Order No. 001

June 16, 2006

Page 2

cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Four (4) April 4. 2022

Description of Project Charles Webb Wesconnett & Highlands Regional Libraries Children’s Area Renovations-Re-Bid
Name of Contracior C.C. Borden Construction. Inc.

Contractor's Address 1019 Rosseselle Street. Jacksonville, FL 32204

Contract No. 70386-20 / PO 610282-20-021

Account No. See Attached Original Contract $1.172,800.00

# Previous Change Order 1-3 $36.230.58 + Change Order No.d4 $28.625.28
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $1.237.655.86
Bid Number € POGSH-10 Construction Completion Date _ Webb-09/18/21-Highlands 08/14/21
PLE.0 ON\2 - AC Revised Construction Completion Date _ Webb/Highland 12/30/21
Contract Expiration Date _Januarv 16, 2022
Revised Contract Expiration Date _ April 29. 2022

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract. CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add 15 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.

Justification: See attached.

By exccution of this document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation are
resolved.

The Issuing Authority has fooked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepted for Contractor C.C. Borden Construction. Inc,
Stgned Attest
Title Title
Date Dute
Signed Construction Management B
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Capital Improvement Censtruction Manager
Signed Public Librany Ba
Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chicef, Engineering & Construction Mgmt Div Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Date
Chief of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Date





CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS RE-BID
CONTRACT NO. 70386-20/P0O 610282-20-021

+Change Order No. | $847.48 + Change Order No. 2 $19,030.68
Less Contingency Amount 30.00 Less Contingency Amount 50.00
Net Change Order No. | $847.48 Net Change Order No. 2 $19,030.68
+Change Order No. 3 $16.352.42 + Change Order No. 4 528.625.28
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3 $16,352.42 Net Change Order No. 4 $28.625.28
+Change Order No. 3 + Change Order No. 6
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 5 Net Change Order No. 6
+Change Order No. 7 + Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7 Net Change Order No. 8
- Change Order No. 9 + Change Order No. 10
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 9 Net Change Order No. 10
TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT $1.172,800.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $04.835.86

TOTAL ENCUMBERED $1,237.655.86






ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA RENOVATI

ECOUN?EO- 11101.174103.583052.009084.0000.0000.0000 |32112.185201.565050.000760.0000.0000.0000 |11101.174103.583052.008090.000.000.000 | -
CT NO. PO 610282-20-021 PO 610262-20-021 PO 610282-20-021 F
Charles Webb Library Charles Webb Library Highland Library t
9084 760 9050
NBCD Housing & Comm Dav- HUD PLCP Public Libraries Capital Proj - Libraries ~ NBCD Housing & Comm Dev- HUD F
583052 565050 583052
. 1 2 1
11101-331509-PDCO0120 32112-352010 11101-331509-PDC0O0120 &
original contract $450,000.00 $175,200.00 $450,000.00
change order #1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
change order 42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
change order #3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
change order #4 $0.00 $28,625.28 $0.00
Account Tolals $450,000.00 $203,825.28 $450,000.00






ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
LOWER EASTSIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

ACCOUNT NG. Contract Totals
CTNO.

original conlracl $1,172,800.00
change order #1 $847.48
change order #2 $19,030.68
change order #3 $16,352.42
change order #4 $28,625.28
Accoun! Totals $1,237,655.85

Page 2





C.C BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, ING CHANGE ORDER NO.4
CHARLES WEBB/HIGHLANDS LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA RENOVATIONS 411452022
CONTRACT #70386-20

NET NET
NER MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNITCOST ADDITION  DELETION TOTAL

ADDITIONAL SCOPE

Substitute moisture resistant floor adhesive for standard
1 adhesive in the Webb Regional Library. 118 57,933 61 $7,933 61 $7,933.61

JUSTIFICATION: Per specification requirements prior to installation of {looring, the moisture content of the floor concrete slabs was
measured. It was discovered that several large areas in the Webb Regional Library exceeded moisture standards, requiring a special
adhesive 1o be applied fo secure the flooring malerial,

2 Enclose an unforeseen existing roof drain within drywall. i LS $1,085.03 $1,065.03 $1,065.03

JUSTIFICATION: During the demolition phase for the Webb Regional Library, an existing copper roof drain was discovered that had
been enclosed in a wall. Since the new work would have left it exposed, the roof drain was enclosed in drywall.

Perform investigative work to Irace eleclrical cabling and panels

3 forprojectuse. 1 LS $9,600.00 $9,600.00 $9,600.00
JUSTIFICATION: During the demolition phase, it was discovered that porions of the electncal plans were not accurate. In order o
properly provide power {o ali outlets and fixtures, unptanned investigalive work had to be performed at the Webb Regional Library.

Relocate one {1} dala/power drop and install four {4) new dala

4 i LS $6,504.41 $6.504 41 $6,504.41
JUSTIFICATION: After work had starled, JPL requested a dala outlet near the chemietal wall be relocated and 4 additional data drops
with cable be installed in the Webb Regional Library for intemet access.

5 Procurefinstall door, frame and hardware for reslroom #117. 1 LS $2,431.00 $2,431.00 $2,431.00
JUSTIFICATION: Plans for the Webb Regional Library provided conflicting guidance regarding keeping or removing the door and frame for restroom
#117. The door and frame were removed during the demolition phase and now have to be replaced.

6 reimbursement 1 LS S27000  5270.00 $270.00
JUSTIFICATION: The existing fire alarm syslem at both fibraries needed work to allow (he new new strobes/alarms lo be incorporated.

This was realized only after Building Inspection Division failed the new work several times. The expense for the rechecks should be
reimbursed {o the contractor.

7 Credit for cost of adhesive 1 LS ($550.00) ($550.00)
JUSTIFICATION: Deduct cost of flooring adhessive due to using the moisture resistant floor ahesive in ltem 1

8 Credit for work nol perdormed at the request of JPL 1 LS $1,200.00 ($1,200.00)  ($1,200.00)
JUSTIFICATION: After work had staried, JPL requested that LED fixtures, electrical oullets and a mation sensor in the Webb Regional
Library not be installed on the east wall and a credil given as other artwork will be installed at a future date.

g  Place additional concrete sidewalk i LS $2,184.99 $2,184.99  (537870)  $1,806.29

JUSTIFICATION: The concrete sidewalk for the new emergency exit door in the Webb Regional Library was rerouted to lessen the
polential for damaging a near by live cak tree. The new roule is approximalely 18 feet longer than required in the plans. Credil is
given for the concrete sidewalk in the plans.

Page 1





C C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC CHANGE ORDER NO.4

CHARLES WEBB/HIGHLANDS LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA RENQVATIONS 471412022
CONTRACT #70386-20
NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  DELETION TOTAL
40 Faint an additiona! docr in Webb Library 1 LS $760.04 5764 .94 5764.94

JUSTIFICATION: JPL requested that an existing door in the Webb Regional Library not scheduled for painting under the contract e
painted.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $30,75308 (52,12870) 528,625.28
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #4 $30,75398 (52128.70) $28,625.28
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.4 $28,625.28

Extend contract completion date for both hbrariies to December 30, 2021

Page 2






1
( B C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

March 3, 2022 (Rev)
December 22, 2021

Attn: Mr. Daryl Weinstein, Project Manager

City of Jacksonville

Engineering and Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan St,, 1.0 Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

RE: Charles Webb/Wescannectt Library — Children’s Area Renovation

6887 1034 Street, Jacksonville, FL 32210
Praject No. 70386-20

Mr. Weinstein,

Please find below our additional monies requested for Changes to the Scope of Wark. See detailed
breakdown below:

1. Furnish and Install Forbo High Moisture Adhesive - Bonitz $ 6,346.88 (without profit)
15% Profit & Overhead $ 95204
Subcontractor 10% Marlaup (Prime) $ 634.69
TOTAL with Profit & Overhead §7.933.61

2. Install 70" of wall cap and box in old roof drain - Substantial Compl. $ 852.02 (without profit)

15% Profit & Overhead § 12781
Subcontractor 10% Markup (Prime) $ 8520
TOTAL with Profit & Overhead $1,065.03

—3= Investigative time for troubleshooting

Relocate data outlet and drops - B&G Electrical $12,883.53 (without profit)
ltems 3 & 4 15% Profit & Overhead $ 1,932.53
Subcontractor 10% Markup (Prime) 5 1,28835
TOTAL with Profit & Overhead $16,104.41

5% Profit & Overhead $1,260.00

Need ackup '

before approving  gyheontractor 10% Markup (ane) $ 840.00
TOTALwitirProfit &Overhead $10,50000
5. Hollow metal door frame, extra wood door, finish hardware - TCR $ 1,944.80 (without profit)
15% Profit & Overhead $ 291.72
Subcontractor 10% markup (Prime) $ 19448
TOTAL with Prafit & Overhead $2,431.00

1019 Rossclle Sireer » Jacksonville, Florida 32204
904 /354-3438 « FAN 904/354-4770





{ B C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Charles Webb/Wesconnectt Library - COR 5
Page 2

6. CC Borden Construction Re-Inspection Fees $270.00

7. Credit for cost of Adhesive - Bonitz

8. Credit for LED light fixtures - B&G Electrical

9. CC Borden Construction Subtotal: $ 30,697.23 (without profit)
O/H&P 10% (Items 1 thru5) § 3,042.72

Total: $38,304.05

To reiterate our letter dated December 29, 2021; we still have some outstanding owner requested change
orders that will need to be processed accordingly. The revised substantial completion date for both

library projects is December 30, 2021.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Camulle Borden Starks
President .

1019 Rosselle Sireet « Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Y04/354-3458 = FAX 90:4/334-4770





-
C
C = C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

February 10, 2022

Attn: Mr. Daryl Weinstein, Project Manager

City of Jacksonville

Engineering and Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan St., 10t Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: ChﬂlMﬁbeg{gqnmt_mtm ~ Children's Area Renovation
6887 103 Street, Jacksonville, FL. 32210
Profect No. 70386-20

Mr. Weinstein,

Please find below our additional monies requested for Changes to the Scope of Work. See detailed
breakdown below:

=+ Sidewalk concrete $ 1,986.36 (without profit)
Item 9 Subcontractor 10% Markup {Prime) $ 198.63
TOTAL with Profit & Overhead $2,184.99 - 378.70 + 1,806.29
~Z= Painting Door per request from Library staff $699.94
ltem 10 Subcontractor 10% Markup (Prime) $ 70.00
TOTAL with Profit & Overhead $769.94
3. Sidewalk concrete in scope credit (§ 344.28)
Part of item 9 Subcontractor 10% Markup (Prime) {8 34.42)
TOTAL CREDIT with Profit & Overhead ($378.70) .

GRAND TOTAL this Request: —— 5257623

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,
C ole [Serad SAerhe

Camille Borden Starks
President

1019 Rosselle Street * Jacksonville, Florida 32204
904/354-3458 * FAX 904/354-4770





z__,_l:-. s .-',_\

L Item 1
K ) Change Order Request
Charles Webb Libraries Children's Area Reno COR Subject: Bonitz - High Moisture
. Adhesive
To lc.:)ér:EnSWestbrook COR Number: 05
COR Revision Number:
COR Date: 11/23/2021
Return To: CC Borden Construction, Inc. Work Type: Price / Proceed
Days Valid:
Details
Cost Qty
Line No | Code Description Type / Rate /Hrs| Workers Ext
. Sustain 100 Material $437.10 8/ Qtv. $ 3,496.80
001 Material Adhesive g
Material FST 1299 Adhesive [Material 5 462.85 5/ Qty. $2,314.25
002
003 Freight Freight $100.00 § 100.00
24 Tax Sales tax Tax 7.5% $ 43583
Breakout .
Labor : -
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: -
Freight: 3 100.00
Gross Margin Percent @ 15% § 15.00
Material +Tax: $§ 6,246.88
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: §  937.04
Total: $7,298.92
With 10%a Mark-up from CC Borden Construction ($634.69) - GRAND TOTAL js: §$7,933.61
Reservation of Rights

This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in the
sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our request for

any of these items.

Signed By: Dated:






MG) e — Quotation

FLOORING SYSTEMS » ltem 1/
I'\ O
PO Box 667, Hazletan, PA 18202
Email: orders.us@forbo.com Date 11/23/2021
Toll Free: 800-842-7839

Quotation # 20142532

Quotation For Customer ID  Bonitzjax

Bonitz
Jim Hesson

Quotation valid until:  2/29/21
Comments or Special instructions Prepared by:  Catherine Mays

Salespersan P.0. Number f Ship Date F.0.B. Point [ Terms
| {

Catherine Mays

Quantity Description Unit Price ' Freight

8 Sustain 100 adhesive g 437.10 3 3,496.80
5 FST 1299 adhesive 5 462.85 [ 2,314.25
freight basic g 100.00 s 100.00
l
Additional eharges may apply for expedited orders,

Subtotal 5,811.05
it you have any guestions concemlng this quotation, please contact: Freight $ 100.00
Enter your contact details Tax |s 435.83 l
TOTAL

Thank you





(Bonitz suislaibedin: it

T et vieLLE

Working Proposal

Company: CC Borden

Project: Webb Wesconnett Add Tile in Library

Atin: Farrah 11/18/2021

e Furnish and install Forbo High Moisture adhesive

Total Investment: $ 6,346.88
Sincerely, Please see attached Proposal Clarifications.

Jirne Hecoon

Project Consultanc

B948 Western Way Suite 20
Jacksonville, FL 32256

0. 904-300-321

c. 904-315-1331

e. JimHesson@Bonitz.com






Proposal Clarification Notes:

Pricing & Warranty

All rﬂp’f’[‘iﬂn‘ gglfgggga period of 60 days unless otherwise noted. Warranty Is standard manufacturers for material and one year from date of

Work Hours
Normal working hours are Monday through Friday 7am-4pm off hour and weekend work is subject to a sur- charge,
Jobsite Conditiang

Contractor ta provide adequate lighting and permanent HVAC as required for the installation of commercial floar covering.

Protection

Pricing excludes cleaning, waxing, and protection of installed finishes unless otherwise notead.

Sub-floor Prepgrallg
nrnnrz fﬁalﬁ J}trl'rﬁ Fir &#‘#g &#E’g Erﬁpa{% Dr i |ﬂ f@ﬁ ac:og ?’é?'% &uuted amount canbe provided

A1 . In t € contra ng Su ennte erevf) forverification of

r Emissions Testin

E'!,f,?’“ ALY e : e s e e
oty $ i etentss Qaripnls e sfﬁ;q,ga%mﬁsohngen ‘5715.:« Jaiff}se'é"

HIg agency retained co pe orm var.igcl Einoslons teg g prior
' {]
F&IIJT tgglm%xlls .5’.-"3 %‘Aﬁﬂ. le né larﬁﬁg Fn%tes EF&REE%%‘B% ﬁoﬁ'r}g m molsture conditions of concrete slabs. Motsture testing only

Change in Work

gggli,toz Fl&gﬂrm{ltggtc%%cg%egr ‘I!trh any changes to the original scope of work until the cost of performing such work has beenauthorized and

Qor CDVEI‘

Holsting

et U s o bl SRS S0 R S SRR s St petre costto

Coniract
Th%.-? Eﬁ’é%é’:?y pgosallclarlﬂiﬂ}s%nmr% ust pe u\sifigéeg‘ an gf’% r?wrgucn%g:‘ i ¢ prior to cantracting, If contracting is to eccur onan AIA form or
Fﬁﬂﬁ glzogsigs '?ﬁgﬁﬁ%a grt\}’ow i g Julth hl jau at'c‘: P veig gnf irst quality and professionally installed project. Please feel free to call us at

Signature Date





G

Substantial Completion, Inc. ltem 2 ) JJacohs809@aol.com
8048 Grits Mill Lane s (Jay) 904-613-2726
~ Glen St Mary, FL 32040
Proposal
TO: CC Borden DATE: 10/18/2021
ATTENTION:

JOB NAME: Charles Webb Library
LOCATION: FL

SCOPE OF WORK:

#1- Install 70°of wall cap
#2- Box in old roof drain
#3- Clean up as needed and place in dumpster.

THIS PROPOSAL DOES NOT INCLUDE:.
Dumpster

WE PROPOSE hereby to furnish LABOR AND MATERIAL completed in accordance with

the above specifications for the sum of: $979.83 (includes 15% profit and overhead)

See attached brcakdown of cost.
Proposal good for 30 days.






LN

[.- L NG

Charles Webb Libraries Children's Area Reno

To Lynn Westbrook

C&ES

, ~
, Item 2

) Change Order Request

Ao

COR Subject: Substantial Completion-
Wall Cap/Box in Roof Drain

COR Number:

COR Revision Number:
COR Date: 11/23/2021
Work Type: Price / Proceed

Return To: CC Borden Construction, Inc.

05

Days Valid:
Details
Cost Qty
Line No |Ccde Description Type / Rate /Hrsi Workers Ext
001 Material Wall Cap Material 70’ $ 600.00
002 Material Metal Studs Material 3 10.44/ea 4 $41.76
003 Material Drywali Material $ 19.80/ea 1 $19.80
004 Carpenter | Install Wall Cap/Box Labor $3521/Mr 4 $ 140.84
in Old Roof Drain
Breakout
Labor: $140.84
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: $£21.13
Freight : -
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: -
Material+Tax : $711.18
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: 106.68
Total: $ 979.83

With 10°% Mark-up from CC Borden Construction {$85.20) — Grand Total is: § 1,065.03

Reservation of Rights

This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in the
sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our request for

any of these items.

f

Signed By:

Dated:





Charles Web Library 6887 103rd Street
GC: CC Borden Jax., FL 32210

MATERIAL FBM

Wall Cap 70

Metal Studs 4 $10.44/ea

Drywall 1 sht
sub total
tax
total

15% profit and overhead

LABOR - Substantial Completion

carpenter 4 man hrs x 835.21
sub total

15% profit and overhead

Grand Total

. ltem 2 .I

L] A A

$600.00
$41.76
$19.80

$661.56
$49.62

$140.84

711.18

140.84

979.83






3 FEM [
( -_L_,.- TN -\"._
i____ L tem2 )

Foundation Building Materials oo s

JOB: CUSTOMER:

CC BORDEN CHARLES WEB LIBRARY

DESCRIPTION SiZe ary PRICE EXTENDED
Wali cap 70 $600.00
Drywall 5/8” 1/sheeat $19.80
Metal Studs 4 51044 |3$41.76
Subtotal $661.56
Tax $49.52
TOTAL $711.18






/m’“(“\(“j\

Y Item 3 & 4
{
[> Change Order Request
M.)\_/
Charles Webb Libraries Children's Area Reno COR Subject: B&G Electrical -
Data Outiets/Data Drops
To Lynn Westbrook COR Number: 05
C&ES COR Revision Number:
COR Date: 11/30/2021
Return To: CC Borden Construction, Inc. Work Type: Price / Proceed
Days Valid:
Details
Cost Qty
Line No | Code Description Type /Rate| — —~/Hrs, Workers Ext
001 Material Data Qutlet Chemical| Material | $1268.40 [~ yoma $ 1,268.40
Wall & 4 new data P
drops

002 Labor Instaltation Labor Labor 3 96/hr 40/hrs

XX $ 3,840.00

ltem 4
003 Labor Investigative Time | Labor $96/hr|  80/hrs 0 1] $7.680.0
3/1/2021-4/20/2021 Item 3

004 Tax Sales Tax Tax 7.5% A ‘g $95.13

ltem 4

C

o

Breakout

Labor: $ 11,520.00
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%. $1,728.00

Freight : -
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%:

Material +Tax: 3% 1,363.53
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: § 204.53

Total: $14,816.06

QTR

Woth 10% Mark-vp Gom U0 Borden Constriction /502855334

ltem 3: $9,600.00
Reservation of Rights item 4: $6,504.41
This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interferen isruptions, reschieduling, and changes
in thesequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our
request for any of these items.

Signed By: Dated:





item 3 & 4

COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION HEATING AND AIR ELECTRICA
3230 KLINE ROAD, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246
{904) 620-0081 FAX (904)5620-9815 TOLL FREE (800) 955-0081
wway barelnigeralion com wwiw baetegiric nel www baheats I Com
LICENSES CAC1813635 EC0001 181

CC Borden Construclion
1019 Rosselle St
Jacksonville FL 32204
Tuesday, November 30, 2021

RE: 5796 - Charles Webb Library, Change Order for relocating data oullet and drops

DESCRIPTION: THIS CHANGE OROER QUOTE 1S FOR RELOCATING THE DATA OUTLET ON THE CHEMICAL WALL AND AMOUNT
FOUR NEW DATA DROPS ON THE EAST WALL OF ROOM 127

QUOTE INCLUDES materlal, equipment, labor and necessary permits for the following work: SCOPE OF WORK:

1, MOVE QLD WORK OUTLET AND DATA ON CHEMICAL WALL TO THE EAST CLOSER TO THE FIRE EXTINGUSHER

2. THE EXACT LOCATION TO BE MARKED 8 Y GENERAL CONTRACTOR

3. OLD WORK FOR NEW DATA LOCATION ON EAST WALL OF ROOM 127, EXACT LOCATION WILL HAVE TWO DATA
DROPS FOR TOTAL OF EIGHT NEW DATA DROPS

4. ALL WORK ABOVE WILL BE USING OLD WORK BOXES & 3/4" GREENFIELD TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING WALLS.
5. INVESTIGATIVE TIME FROM 3/1/2021 TO 4/20/2021

LABOR S11.520.00
MATERIA $ 126840
il s 0313

TAX
TOTAL INCLUDING TAX $12,883.53

Work not specifically mentioned above is excluded. Quotation is good for 10 days, however, since no schedule was provided prior ta this quote, we reserve the right 10 decline
this job based on schedule or manpower requirements. We hope this meets with your approval. if s, please sign and fax or e-mail to or
- If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Repair warranty, unless stated differently above, is 1 month part(s) and workmanaship,

I haye autharity to order the wark/materials above, and agree that B&G retains title to equipment/materials furaished until fina! payment is made. If payment is not made as
agreed, B&G can remove equipment/materials at my expense. Any damage resulting from said removal shall not be BRG's responsibility. A finance charge of 1.5% per month
(18% annual) will be charged on all past due accounts, ) shall be responsibte for all of B&G's attorneys fees for any action or dispute arising out of or relating 10 this invoice,
the work/material provided and/or the relationship of the parties (whether relating 1o this invoice or otherwise). There will be a 5% processing fee for all credit card
payments. Except as otherwise exprassly sat forth in writing signed by BRG, all work and materials are furnishod AS-15, without any representations or warranties of any kind
by B&G.

Best Regards, Client

Frank Carroll,
Electrical Supervisor, Date:
B&.G Electrical
ssm






[ ilissa Calvert
- e e

From: Frank <frank@bagelectric.net>

Sent: Tuesday, January 04, 2022 11:15 AM

To: Farrah Clemente; ‘Jeanne Copeland’; Lynnwood Hatton; Milissa Calvert
Subject: RE: Quote for Webb Library change order to relocate data outlet and drops
Attachments: library2 jpg; library.jpg

Importance: High

Farrah,

I have attached vendor invoices for material on change order Quote | also have faw items to add which | do not have
vendor invoicas for, see below

10- RJ45 jacks 545.00

S- two port plates $ 10,50

Miscellaneous Material $37.00
Trip Charge § 60.00

* |52 s¢C

Best Regards,

Frank Carroll
B&G Electneal Co., Inc
Project Manager

5 Licemie CAC 1812435 - [C 200110

3230 Kiine Ra, Jacksonvilia, FL 32246  Tel: 1-904-620-0081 Cell:904-239-7611  {rank@hgelectrical.net

From: Farrah Clemente [mallio; B n ]

Sent: Tuesday, December 28, 2021 9:11 AM

To: Frank; ‘Jeanne Copeland'; Lynnwood Hatton; Milissa Calvert

Subject: RE: Quote for Webb Library change order to relocate data outlet and drops
Importance: High

Feank - really need this ASAP, please. Dtherwise they will not be able tr icess this at all @v

Thanks,
Earrah






JACKSONVILLE

[ 4 ™

COMPANY e L

l
114 PARK ST . ltem4
JACKSONVILLE, FI, 32204-2224

PHONE (304) 350-1468
FAX (504) 350-1472

B&G RRFRIGERATION
SHOP ACCOUNT

3230 KLINE RD R .
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246-3635

Phone (904) 620-0081
Fax {204} 620-9815

) "'.-\. L b
001143 |NBT 30 e JAMES SERATT 8
R O 7 URIE
i Tedne 1-Qty. | Desoription ! Price UGM| Price
1.0 400 |3 /4-PLEX-ALUX-REDUC-RALL 1.0300 |EA 102.00
2.0 250 [MC-AL-12/2-50L-W/GRN-GRO1 0008 JT000 [FT 175.06 ]
3,0 ' €{8BG503 2-1/2 BWITCH BOX A.1300 (EA 18.78
4.0 6 /195 BOX SUPPORT PR 4600 |EA 2.76 |
5.0 10152 3/4 BX-FLEX STRT 802 CONY L8400 [HA I 0.40 |
5 1
7.0 10532 3/4 1HL RGD STRAP -2530 ER | 2.50 |
[l |
Tax Area Id et Sales gﬁ'
Freight 00
| Tax
L Oyctatiop Total





Ramil len .
ggﬁ (F.EC’I'R‘G COMPANY, INC.

X-403082
ATLANTA GA 302843962

B&-To'

G BLECTRICAL & IE-'FUGEATJON
3‘230 "KLINE RO,

Jﬁégl{SONVILLE FL 32246

5D4-380-3400

Ship-Te '
aegos ELECTRCAL & REFRIGERATION
JASEKEDNVILLE A 32248

Mrdmd !}"r RHGIELF:hnR Caxxoll

Page't of 1
Dalanco-. : JERO §. Date Shipped |shipped From F.0.B, [Rt. Te
E SPeEEYED | cONEAUSTELLGA PEp-- Bl

‘Guantity [ cuhu.og #/ nescript:i.an 1_0!1:],?. Price [ m:_nil-.l Amgunt
BP4P24-GY-REERARNS - BERK-TEK LiC 403,23 / 1000 g
31091258

¢« "mms-of Paymenl
{ - lb-h qut._, pet LBth Yros,
nt 3 na:!lt.laq of l:ln watey S¥FEAsEaC, ‘4 003thly
‘aqzvLew :nnrg- af :l\a Adwsar of ‘L. :]n or the msateus
PexiSsnd by ‘lav eiy be added- e a2l ‘sTcountd nge paid
by nex dub date.-visy, Hastestwsd, AmEricih :!p\'us.

and @5scover sxedlt. cards apn ageeprad. as poipy ot
pprehaps only.

Frognt o

Hangfing;

Tox:

Tota! Du

Cash Discountlil paid wihin ferms);

2 boxes @ 403

o

23 = % 806.46

SUBJECT TO THE STANDARD TERMZ AND CONDITIONS LISTED ON WHY GRAYBAR.CON





IC:

C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC
1019 Rosselle Street Jax FL 32204
TELEPHONE: 904/354.3458

CONTRACTOR "JOB REPORT
Mo 3-1-2)
. Job Name Charles webb Libray
Date Rar Weather (r® £ Job No 2011
Temp AM P M Address
Supervisor __ K So<eon L) R 8
Employee Classification Rate Hours Work Performed
. |
_'-H"""'_‘-"-n—._._,_
Material Received - Qty Materials Qty
L Equipment on Project Hours Rented Rate Hours
= Subcontractors Name Work Performed
L &6 Ele :

Change Order ** Additiona] Work

__Visitors to Sita = Remarks

_VaAve To0 I+ E
Mewa

—_—
—

Change Order Number

—h“\\






N
. b C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION. INC
.J a L 1019 Rossalls Streat Jax FL 32204

Date
Tamp

TELEPHONE:- 804/354-3458

NN

I/-" o )
L. Item 3
( -
I}' )
L

CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT

Tows 3-2-2(
___z_ﬂ'“d Weather Gf.F
AM PM

Job Name Charles webb Libray

Job No 2011

Address

Supervisor __ A Tosews &/ X oA

Employee Classification

Rate Hours Work Performed
[T e
Material Received Qty Materials Qty
: e=l
Equipment on Project Hours Rented Rate Hours
Subcontractors Name Work Performed

() mas)

Change Order ** Additional Work

Visitors to Site ** Remarks

1) v LITTE ar il L2 p0at v

Change Order Number






5

C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC
1019 Rosselle Street Jax FL 32204
TELEPHONE: 904/354-3458

el 33A

CONTRACTORS DAIL

Job Name Charles webb Libray

Date Ratw  Weather 6o Job No 2011
Temp AM  FPM Address
Supervisor A SASERL 4/-4 K
! Emplayee Classification Rate Hours  Work Performed
T

R ——

[
Material Received Qty Materials Qty

:
-
fricy Equipment on Project Hours Rented Rate Hours

Subcontractors Name

Work Performed

REG- Ele [(mav]

Change Order ** Additional Work

—.--:\.--_.-..-.. — e —55\ - = T ¥
Change Order Number __ i, e,
=i — o
1
1






C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. m
C)\_,\_)\..)

[ X JREQUEST FOR INFORMATION RFI # 12
[ JeLariFicaTion
Project: Charles Webb Library Children's Area Rene. Data: 03fo9f21
Location: Charles Webb- 6887 103rd Street, Jacksonville FL 32210 Project #: 201
To: Owner Company: VRP Architects, Inc.
Architect Attn.: Stephen F. Lazar, AlA
Other Fax: sflazar@vrlarchitecls.com
From: Construction Mgr Name: Lynnwood Hatton Office Phone #  904-354-3458
Project Mgr Name: Farrah Clemente OfficeFax#: g904-354-4770
Superintendent Name: Joe Wright Site Phone #:
Site Fax#:
Re: A. Fire Cabinet Re-Location, B. Existing wall plugs, C. Power & Data floor boxes
Remarks:

A. During inspection with Lynn Westbrook it was noted that Room# 103 West Wall plans show an existing
fire cabinet to be relocated to south wall. When book shelving was removed we discovered that there is no
existing fire cabinet. See attached pictures and notes on plan. B.Existing wall plugs are noted to
be mid-way up the wail on South Side of room # 103 which are not shown on plans which are calling for
new outlets in different locations and heights - clarify which direction we are to take

C. Demo of room #103 on CWW plans do not show Power & Data for these existing floor boxes, please
advise how 1o proceed. Lynn Westbrook did take notes of these issues during his inspection.

Reference Drawing No. / Detail / Spec: Room #103

CC:

Response:

1019 Rosselle Street * Jacksonville, Florida 32204





CC BORDEN COHSTRUCTJON. INC
1019 Rosselle Street Jax FL 32204
TELEPHONE 904/354.3458

item 3
: CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT ¢

- Al R
wld 3 L Jobh Name  Charles webb Libray
C LMuy Wegther So'& Job No 2011
B A M P M Addrass
Supervisor _i&&,( L) ey e X
___ Employee Classification e Rate Hours Work Performed .
_— 1 2 -
—_—
S ol g

—_— 2

—-—-_________|__ _____E

—_— i 1

Material Received =~~~ Qty Materials Qty
_"'_\_"_-—\_"_-_____._H_
Equipment on Project Heours Rented Rate Hours
—
Subcontractors Name Work Performed
(2 naen %E%
mt DArd poa Lt 7o T7a4
ﬂé [Cemon o~ of b iy owl Sels oL
W Mo Nece {
T be SewT
L7 A1
Change Order ** Additional Wél_'_k =1
..... - * 5

- Ry e T T e e i





: € € BORDEN CONSTRUCTION. INC ltem 3
; [B 1019 Rasselle Street Jax FL. 32204 —
TELEPHONE 904/354-3458
CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT
Fl"a' g '/2 '01/

Job Name Charles wobb Libray

Date Junsy Weatrer S K JobNo. 2011
Temo " AM_PM Address
Supervisor hepn (oxtn
__Empioyee Classification Rate Hours __ Work Performed ]
Material Received Qty Materials Qty
——'-'
Equipment on Project Hours Rented Rate Hours
Subcontractors Name Work Performed
Bgo Fle (amea) Settp Pawer Feam Ry
: Tewp Toilcts
le o .
Mmu, T Dpelewwy )
= E
Change Order ™ Additional Work Visitors to Site ™ Remarks fﬂ
e in
=] Pl - e H
T 6
____ P—— — - L— o : = iJ

Change Order Number






€ € BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC
1010 Rossetle Stroet Jax FL 7204
TELEPHONE 004131543458

'g./.f')-( Plow

$Datn §Lveame: @O R
oo AWM. PR

Item 3

CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT

dob Name  Charles webb Libray
Job Ne. Farkh)
AZdress

Suoervoe A Jofesh (0 XX

Rate Hours Work Performed

:- ! ____Employee Classification

!

N e —

]
!
]
r.

Material ﬁeceived

iIvl.'.}t:,.r Matarials Qty

T —

o A R Y

%

g !

5. |
Equipment on Project Hours  |Rented |Rate Hours
E'-iq. . -EI b et i‘l_

&

Subcontractoras Name

Work Parformed

BEG Fl (3 paw)

J__

L i
fL Unital 5./fc Sasviess (Jram)
e,

Ii Temp Tolels (e ik s7dlled

F And  Powssn Covine cTudl

| ; And Y il
F Lgspele e ¥
| Change Order ** Additional Work Visitors to Site ** Remarks

L4 ‘h

F

{

Change Order Numbar

=0

101





tarrah Clemente

— S A= RS =N
From: /O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPOLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=JOE WRIGHT56E_CCBORDEN on behalf of
Joe Wright
Sent: Monday, March 15, 2021 10:31 AM ~
To: Lynnwood Hatton; Farrah Clemente Q
Subject: Webb week ending 3-12-21 ltem 3
(\._)\)\.

Book shelving was removed

C/0 for water Vlvs submitted

Demo shelving and the rest of ceiling rooms 127 and 126

Trace data from room 103 into main library

Trace circuits for 3 wall plugs on south wall room 103 not shown on plans
Demo wall room 129

Run conduit on roof for temp toilets

Joe w,

Get Outlook tor Andro






=

]
L]

8

cc. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION. INC
1018 Rossalle Stroot dax FL 32304
TELEPHONE: 904/354.2458

e

/W ] ll?‘ ; i

bue S s F
,, oy

S AM P

ltem 3

CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT

Job Hame  Wesconnect & Highlands Libraries

Jub Np 2011

Addiess  Jacksonvilla

Supernisor A, Joseph Wright

Rate I:I'ogr_s Work Parformed _

r.-_____"—‘-—-_._“__‘___‘_'_
Employee Classification
ﬁ"—"———_________—-—-_._

]

Qty Materials

Qty

———

——

Equipment on Project

Hours  |Rented Rate

Hours

Subcontractors Name

Work Performed

S iiler doca

Lot

Change Order ** Additional Work

Visitors to Site ** Remarks

Ly

Change Order Numbar

oo o= rm






ltem 3

C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

PN N
[ X |REQUEST FOR INFORMATION RFI# 14
[ JeLariFicaTiON
Project: Charles Webb Library Children's Area Reno. - Date: o3/18/21
Location: Jacksonville FL 32218 Project #: 2011
To: - Owner Company: VRP Architects, Inc.
Architect Attn.: Stephen F. Lazar, AIA
| |other Fax: sflazar@vrlarchitects .com
From:  [DX|Construction Mgr Name: Lynnwood Hatton Office Phone #  904-354-3458
- Project Mgr Name: Farrah Clemente OfficeFax#:  904-354-4770
<]superintendent Name: Gary Weaver Site Phone #:
Site Fax#:

Re: Electrical

Remarks:

1.The specification on plane E-002 line 8.5 states horizontal runs of wire/ conduit is not permitted. | would
like to know if we use nail plates on horizontal runs will that be ok? 2. The plan calls for 1 ¥2* conduit
for data drops, but the walls are only furred out 1 1/2 . Can we use 1’ conduit? 3.The plans call for 3 caté
drops in each floor box& 2 in each wall jack. Please confiirm  4.The drywall on the CMU wall dividing
room 103 & 127 will need to be removed ,so we can install all data and oullets as per plan.

5. Trecommend the drywall on the south wall of room 103 should be removed. So the power and data can
be installed. We also will need to rout power and data for room103A in the south wall. Due to these new
walls stop short of existing ceiling. 6. The plans call for data drops to stub above ceiling, then use J-
hooks above ceiling.{ Per detail 5 on plan E-300] There is no way to access the ceiling around perimeter
walls, Which also poses a problem for running the power and fire alarm in these walls. | recommend
installing a drop ceiling around perimeter walls,

The GC can provide drawing of what was proposed in the meeting.

7.The outlets on the wall belween rcom 103 & 127 on plan E-201 show outlel for monitors, then on A-903
they are LED signs.
A. Which are they?

B. Do they need data?
C. These outlet on plan are half switch power by motion sensors in ceiling. Is this correct?

D. Who can | contact to provide proper iayout of oullets?
8. During Demo we found fire alarm wires not being used along with old style heat deteclors. Please

advice.
Reference Drawing No. / Detail / Spec:

ks

Response: : [

1019 Rosselle Street * Jacksonville, Florida 32204





€C BORDEN CONSTRUCTION e
1017 Rpssete Strawt Jas FL 32204
\\_ TELEPHONE 9043543450

Item 3

/IL"H Y12 ICONTRACTORS DALLY JOB REPORT

Oate J N0aToe

45 F
Temp T J

Job Hame  Wesconnoct & Highlands Litraries

Job Yo 011

Andresy  JacksonvHie

Suporysar A. Joseph Wright

e
Empm!oo Classification

Rate Houra _ Work Performed ]
-__—-—-_
M ——
5 i
Matorlal Recoived Qty |Matarials oy |
Equipment on Project Hours  |Rentod TRate Haurs
Subcontractors Name

e 't.Vi.tRﬂ-ﬂ tn Slh

)
ESS -






Y
ttem 3

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) R

PROJECT: Charles Webb/{SlllER Libraries DATE:
Children's Area Renovations 04/05/2021
RFI # 14A
CONTRACTOR: _CC Borden Construction, Inc. SPEC REF:
CONTRACT/P.O. #  70386-20 DWG REF:

RF! DESCRIPTION:
This is a reply to the response by OMMEGA Group
1.The nail plate is flat piece of 16 or 18 gauge metal put over stud were the wire passas honzuntally through stud,
Being horizontal conduit or wire is not allowed. Please advise how the winng & conduil is to be installed 1in new walls that do

_not go to ceiling in rgom103A .

2 17 conduit is ok for three Ethernet cabtes | Just wanted approval to change to 1" condunt from plar spec of 1 ‘/z .

#

4.& 5. Just to conf‘ irm the drywall will be removed?
6. They will be installing a drap ceiling?

7.This will still n i u 1 -903 is very vague

SUBMITTED BY: Farrah Clemente

Contracter's Representative

REQUEST REPLY BY:

REPLY:

REPLY BY: DATE:
Owner's Representative

This reply does not necessarily constifute an increase in contract value or time. Any
Change in contract value or time will require supplemental information submitted by the
contractor for review and approval.






/_.._f" I TR Sl o S |

:P' ltem 3 4
€ C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, [NC
G- 1619 Rosselie Street Jax FL 32204 > jj
R aW epHone 904/154.3458 R T T T
R* CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT
Thes Y ¥32]
/ ] Job Name Wescannect & Highlands Libraries
Date Jtseney Weathe: e 1~ JobNo 2011
Temp AM  Pum Address  Jacksonville
Supervisor A. Joseph Wright
= Employee Classification Rate Hours  Work Performed N
Material Received Qty Materials Qty
__Equipment on Project Hours |Rented Rate Hours
g
EW Performed
Subcontractors Name ork Perform :
AT 200 4 mmmﬂﬂ
f. M‘I‘}
Change Order - Additional Work _ Visitors to Site ** Ramarks
|
!
A :: = e ,_'. =
SR Change Order Number
:
3 L ___"_ e e e _,.--_—m“__‘-_'-:__x_;‘;,_-_,x '_j






[

-a.-.?/

CC BORDEN ctmsrﬂucuou e
. 1019 Rossoity Street 4a, FL 22204
: ’) TELEPHONE $01284.345¢

ltem 3

et ¢y CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT

Jolrame  Wasconnect & Highlands Libraries

:‘:‘m. % ks~ Jeptio 20U
o —_"“"—'-.‘ﬂ—-—_p_'ﬂ Adgdress Jacksonvilie
Suparasoct A, Joseph Wright
. Employes Classif; T
8ification Rate Hours Work Porformed
—_—
B S ———
-_‘__'_'_-"'—I—l-l—\_____-_-_-_'-_-_-_ _I_ =
-___“-H___\_-_"‘—Il—ﬁ—_“_—.-_-
‘-__"*-_-—r-.n.-n___-_._'__‘_-_“_‘_‘_l
e T P
Matorial Received Oty h\naterials Qty
Ee J
“Equipment on Projoct [Hours  |Rented Rate _ |Hours
-:u.-._A%

“Subcontractars Nameo

Change Ordor ** Additional Work

Visitors to Site ** Remarks

DR SSir ail ey |

Chango Osder Numbst






- C C BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC
"' E- 1015 Rossefio Stroot Jax FI. 32204
TELEPHONE. 904/354.3458

—
'? ltem 3
O SO

CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REPORT
T Y4521

Job Name. Wnconmct&ﬂggaands Libraries

Oate Sueey Wogther ¥ - JobNo 2011
Temp AM  PM Address  Jacksonville
Suparvisor A, Joseph Wright {Wobb Library) -2
g Employee Classification Rate Hours  Work Porformed
F .
=]
]
]
Material Received Gty Matoriais aty |
B 1
] i
i)
=
|
? ]
i Equipment on Project Hours  |Rented [Rata Hours ™ |
|
|
B |
|
|
|
R Subcontractors Name Work Performad =]
220 Al Limas) el Lagt
= Tt
} o ”
b i3 = Y
(™ f:
| S Ce? ]
= |
Change Ordar ** Additional Work Visitors to SHte ** Romarks
B [ ve u{dﬂﬂ#.lm}
|5 e i L RSO  Cov 7 on fome
. .
A — Chanired
}

Change Order Ndmbe:






'. Y 13

C & BORDIK CONSTRUCT
1019 Rosee'te Street Jaa Fi
TELEPHONE 9047154 3458

CONTRACTORS DAILY JOB REP
ek -2l

S'l”} VWoathes

AN B

e

AL L

33 4

b1 F o
Agtany

ltem 3

Job tama Wesconnect & Highlaits Libirasrtes

011

Jacksonville

Supenisor A Joseph Wright (Webb [ ibrary)

Employee Classification o=

1 Rate  Hours  Work Performed i
il e e e T 1
— {
o 1
Material Rocelved I Matarials oty
Equipment on Project Hours  |Rented Rate _ |Hours

Subconliractors Name

a7l

‘S—_

LA






Change Order Request

OR Subject: Taylor Cotton Ridley
M Frame, Wood Door, Hdwre

r;_:Item 5
Charles Webb Libraries Children's Area Rem

To Lynn Westbrook COR Number: 05 - REVISED
C&ES COR Revision Number:
COR Date: 11/29/2021

Return To: CC Borden Construction, Inc. Work Type: Price / Proceed
Days Valid:
Details
Cost Qty
Line No |Code Description Type / Rate /Hrs,  Workers Ext
001 Material H/M Door Frame Material 5335.00 1 $ 335.00
|
- ! ! |
002 Material Wood Door | Material 546500 | 1 | S 465.00
i
: : ) |
003 Material Door Hardware Material l $ 544.00 ’ $ 544.00
004 Labor Door Installation labor | $500.00 ) $ 500.00
005 Tax Sales Tax Tax | 7.5% $224.10
! | | ]
rBreakout
Labor : $500.00
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: $ 75.00
Freight : --

Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: --

Material +Tax:  $ 1444.80
Gross Margin Percent @ 15%: $216.72

Total: $2236.52

GRAND TOTAL is: S 233000
Reservation of Rights
This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in the

sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our request for
any of these items,

Signed By: Dated:






Taylor, Cotton & Ridley, Inc

- N W

L Item 5

P O BOX 141090 b

GAINESVILLE, FL 32614-1090

Ship to: To

CHARLES WEBS

Salesperson Job Payment Terms

CHARLES WEBB Due on receipt

Qty Description

1.00 HOLLOW METAL - 3070 8/14' KD 16 GAGE CRS DOOR
FRAME

1.00 MASONITE USA WOOD DOOR - 3070 1 %" HG
PREFINISHED #117

3.00 FBB179 US26D 4.5X4.5 HINGES

1.00 9K BEST I/C CYLINDRICAL LOCKSET

1.00 TEMP I/C CORE

1.00 WALL STOP

. INVOICE

Date: Seplember 28, 2021
INVOICE # 115482

C.C.BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC,
1019 ROSSELLE STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

United Slates
CCBORD
Net 30 Days
Unit Price Line Total
335.00 335.00
465,00 465.00
16.66 50.00
451.00 451.00
35.00 35.00
8.00 8.00
Subtotal 1344.,00
Sales Tax 100.80
Total 144480

{iake all checks payahle to Company Name

Thank you for your business!





 ackos ”“% City of Jacksonville SN
Where Forda fcgine Department of Planning and Development ' Item 6 3
Building Inspection Division : 4

L MM .

Crder [D:
Order towal:
Date paid:

TRANSACTION RECEIPT
10304669
5276.758
11772022 1:17:52PM Company:
Name:

Payment method:  Visa Debit Card

Transaction i
4480606
4538172
4586441
4586866

Convience Fee:

Details

Reinsp Fees for Permit B19-218763.000
Reinsp Fees for Permit B19-218765 000
Reinsp Fees for Permit B19-218763.000
Reinsp Fees for Permit B19-218765.000

C.C. Borden Const. Inc.
Camille Borden Starks

—ARiount

$45.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00

$270.00

56.75






33122, 9:38 AM

Building Inspecllon Division - City of Jacksonville, Florida

T

Yl

.fﬂ Wy Hlareds o
7

i soamt
Home
Sign in
Sign Out
My Profile
Hy Permuts
w Permits
whAtd
Bulidmg
- Ebetrical
* Fire
+ Machanical
i * Hoble Home
* Plumbing
* Right of Way
* Apofing
Sign
Sha Tree
wInspections
Cancel
Raguest
«Today's Inspactions
Buliding
Electrical
Fire
Mechanical
Hobike Heme
Plumbing
Right of \Way
Roofing
Sign
Sie Tres
wRepons
Dalty
HManthly
Annual
Tree Mitigatian

-smactﬁ-enkaudsuﬂm Division at 504 255-5485 or TTY (904) 155-5475 to requast an accommodation i you axperience difficulty vicwing or acoetsing the
# provided on this site, or navigating this application's table features using any assistive tachnology.

I . YT rre - T T

Search by Address & Street Name
] [address > i

Search for
| Permit

Sirent Direction  Unst

I[ __f:f SHR) (]

1 €.C, Borden Const, Ine, - User Profile - ACTIVE

Y Save

7 3 = :
Controd #° Payment Method Payment Deposit Date Paid

t030464% Creda CardfeCheck Remnspectien Fees for Permit Bi9-215763.000 $45.00  s0.00 1/7/2022 1:17.52 PM
16304665 Crodit CandfeCheck Reinspecticn Fees for Permit 815216765000 $75.00  S0.C0 1/7j2022 1°17.52 PM
10304569 Credd Card/eChock Resspection Fees for Permit 819-218763.000 $75.00 5000 1772022 1:17.52 PM
10364569 Credit CardfeChedd, Reinspection Fees for Permit B15-216765.000 $75.00 3000 1/7/2022 1.147.52 PM

| MipsasImL N2
| Bips-sesass

| Fee Type U Amaunt
| | Re-lnspection Fee $45.00

Version
7.0.8.0.8C

#2021 - Offictal City of Jacksonville and Duval County Gavernimenit Website, All Rights Reserved.

hitos:/bulidinginspections.col.net

"






ltem 6

AL FAIL 12/29/2021 10:20:38 AM Harold Riley PCO pending approval 12/29/2021 12/28/2021
10:58:35 AM Migue! Diplerrt PCO ; given { kid area with 2 exit ) only 12/29/2021

10:58:35 AM Miguel Dipierrl PCO ; given ( kid area with 2 exit ) only 12/29/2021

10:20:40 AM Harold Riley The status has changed from SCHEDULED to FAIL

Dec 29 2021 10:20AM RelnspectionFee - TransactionID 4586866

B19218765 000 (45) FIRE SAFETY

B19218765 000 (45) FIRE SAFETY FINAL FAIL 9/27/202% 2:45:44 PM Harold Riley TCO approved Fire alarm company needs to  9/27/2021
pult permit for fire alarm work done,relocate and add horn strobes 9/27/2021
2:45:47 PM Harold Riley The status has changed from SCHEDULED to FAIL Sep
27 2021 2:45PM RelnspectionFee - TransactienlD 4538172

Charles Webb

B19218763 000 (59) FILL CELL FAIL 6/9/2021 3:29:05 PM Robert Coulter missing @7}" bands in colums...I told them if they got a 6/9/2021
letter removing the requirement for them that they could go ahead and pour. FBC107.4
6/9/2021 3:29:07 PM Robert Coulter The status has changed from SCHEDULED to FAIL Jun
9 2021 3:29PM RelnspectionFee - TransactionID 4480606

000 (45) FIRE SAFETY FINAL FAIL 12/28/2021 2:24:29 PM Harold Riley Pull stations not working 12/28/2021 12/28/2021

B19218763 2:24:32 PM Harold Riley The status has changed from SCHEDULED to FAIL Dec
28 2021 2:24PM RelnspectionFee - TransactionID 4586441
Highfands
Trans #  Control # Payment Method Description Payment  Deposit Date Paid

BIDS- 10304669 Credit Reinspection Fees for Permit B19-218763.000 $45.00 $0.00 1/7/2022 1:17:52 PM
4480606 Card/eCheck
BIDS- 10304669 Credit Reinspection Fees for Permit B19-218765.000 $75.00 $0.00 1/7/2022 1:17:52 PM
4538172 Card/eCheck
BIDS- 10304669 Credit Reinspection Fees for Permit B19-218763.000 $75.00 $0.00 1/7/2022 1:17:52 PM
4586441 Card/eCheck
BIDS- 10304669 Credit Reinspection Fees for Permit B19-218765.000 $75.00 $0.00 1/?/2_022 1:17:52 PM

4586866 Card/eCheck





nitz

Working Proposal
Company: CC Borden
Project: Webb Library Adhesive Deduct
Attn: Farrah 12/30/2021

+ Deduct original adhesive

Total (§ 550)

Sincerely, Please see attached Propasal Clarifications.

(. n Hesson

Project Consultant

8948 Western Way Suite 20
Jacksonville, FL 32256 o,
904-300-3211

c. 904-315-1531

. JimHesson@Bonitz.com

Proposal Clarification Notes:,

Pricin Warranty
All pricing is valid for a period of 60 days unless otherwise noted. Warranty is standard manufacturers for material and one year

from date of completion on labor.

Work Hours

Narmal working hours are Monday through Friday 7am-4pm off hour and weekend work is subject 1o a sur- charge,

Jobsite Conditions

Contractor to provide adequate lighting and permanent HVAC ps required for the installation of commercial floor covering.





Proteclion 5 Item 7

Pricing excludes cleaning, waxing, and protection of installed finisties unless otherwise noted.

Sub-floor Preparation

Minor sub-floor preparation has been cxcluded, Extra-ordinary floor preparation needed over and above the quoted amount can be
provided at a cost of $65.00 installed/unit of Ardex SDF and $135.00 installed/unit of Ardex K-135 self-leveling compound. Floor
patching lickets to be signed in the field by the contracting supcrintendent {or an authorized agent thereof) for verification of
work performed and quantity totals.

Vapor Emissions Testing

All costs associated with concretc vapor emissions testing has been excluded from this proposal unless otherwise noted. The
space must. have permarient HVAC in operation for a minimum of 72 hours for any concrete vapor emissions testing to be
tccurate and valid. Bonitz Flooring will not proceed with the installation of products without results from a eertified calcium
chloride or In Situ test. Test results yielding vapor emissions outside the manufacturers warmnied tolerances may indicate the
need for corrcetive work, Bonitz Flooring will not proceed with the work until warranted concretc vapar conditions are met. It
is the recommendation of Bonitz Flooring that a certified independent testing agency be retained to perform vapor emisslons
testing prior the floor covering installation.

CAUTION: Calctum Chloride / In Situ tests cannot predict long-term moisture conditions of concrete slabs.
Moisture testing only indicates moisture conditions at the time the tests are performed.

Cl e in Worl

Bonitz Flooring will not procced with any changes to the original scope of work until the cost of performing such work has been
authorized and approved by a written change. order.

Hoisting

The General Contractor must provide the reans to holst {clevalor, 1ift, ctc.) the material to each fMloor unless otherwise noted. The
cost to remove and replacement exterior windows for the purpose of loading malcrials is strictly excluded from ihis proposal and
is (he responsibility of others,

ftract

Thie-piiached proposal clarification must be initialed and received by our office prior to contracting, If contracting is 1o oceur on
an AIA form or other gencral type contract, this proposal must be made part of such contract.

Bonitz Flooring looks forward to working with yau 10 provide a first quality and professionally installed project. Please fezl free
to call us at (704)262-6400. Thank you for your consideration and atieniion.

Signature Date





Projact:

Wobb Library Adhesivs Dodu=t

ftem 7

Estimate Sheet 8.1

Bedaiga Daty; 17/30/21

Trade

Dezcription

Yendor 5KU

Width

Length

bt Quantty

3§ M
1

41

u Adbasive

Adhaztye

Manufactyrer
Potbo
torba

Holax Adheiive

Clear

Clear

Tudoln 1314
MY e

—Truight

(1)

Subtotaf: [6446]

—— ey T

-4.00
200
Loa

l






BPRNOU s WN

a
(o]

harles Webb - LED Light Fixtures Credit ~ ( , , w5

Flamingo LED $102.00
Good Vibes $35.99
Isaac Jacobs Cactus  $32.99
Hello $25.99
Pink Lips $9.99
Pizza Slice $99.00
Celestial Sun Light  $34.00
Saturn Light $34.00
Lightning Bolt 59.50
. Palm Tree $28.99
TOTAL: $412.45
Charles Webb - LED Electrical Labor Credit
Material Credit: $150.55
Tax: $35.69
Labor Credit: $325.20
TOTAL: $511.44

TOTAL CREDIT: $412.45 + $511.44 = $923.89

CREDIT TO BE GIVEN: $1,200.00 per Agreement with Lynnwood Hatton Sr.,
Construction Manager CC Borden Construction.






ftem 8

1985 - 4e13

DOZOLS

suoijdo BulAng

SQEIRUCISND  U0aN

ubis uosy
lewuy 6|7 voaN ‘ubis uoaN WolsNY 1028 SWoH 1093( A 'UBIS |jEAA UoaN "ubig uoaN G317 - oBupuel4

BEH|

Loau Buisuey] [jea oduney  usis
UOSU PI] W00 1PAq 'T0daD Lo [jear
A0} 10] UBIS uoatl (1777 oBunuely

Tl g D
MO3INPOUA






item 8

{sM2E) DM

QSN A patamagd 1103ag AEpHoH pue
‘A11ed 'S3II0S500DY ALWOH “SUONEI0I3
waoapag "Wy Jjlem Wybi 100 1oy ubig
NEM IDJUB)d MO|IaA YUMm SH1IED UBBID
Uo3aN I Yo 0L X .61 Sqodel dees)|

Fe——

b xommtin woer 1|

(ama) 119 Anred Aepuing Aeq saunuajep seunsuyd douys
udunedy Jeg Wwooapry Wooipay 104 10337 gsn Yim sybn
ubis uoaN subis Jjem uoaN paT anjg ubig Uocap SIqIA POOY)

BN ONED






NTY

Ll

SAny wptow)

HO11e1032(] |210H 109
wooy buian wooy s,usippy) Ariey seunsiyy 10} 1033 S)ge)
iiem ubis uoan AyaaoN aanelolag 1y BT ubap pa sdi yulg

{(duym pue

3uld) b1 1003 | 611 W6y wooipag

5 SPIY | 34w e eg ybn Yodeq
Avied | 1ay uoap | 40330 Wwooy yuid

| ubis uoan o)) | wooipag 104 subis
UODN Ul ,§°ZL X /1 SUONEAL) 31BA3)T

ENENEAODL





|
W o
GE 4
bl
\, 4
| T
o
b ucyd)soeg
SPEPUT gy
] s1yByyBiH

L)
SRR FIY-FY T f-oT R TR TR Py W) ql

FTITTE pampy 6, 1TF 0 1Mt S ey

e s 00'66%

UOaN QS L2201

UBIS AUOI[AM BUIPpay tonReIodap
A pLe doys D] Woot

UG U0aN: "1023(] [leay UBIS pa] vzzid
UBIS LIoaN e2ZZi] UBiS Loay twoisny

[TRRIRriS) BB MBI MM
FHEMUBSURS D

()





<
Y

ltem 8

beg o} ppy

s

AID

326 3%

X TiEY
&
Lt ]

FRRXN

) PAodsoyo
00'vES
a:mdinog b wmeg

325 3ND

L5

& PAodioyo

00°vES
ainydinog Wb ung jenss|R)






?r. WL P AT L L e LT LWE ESA
TR A sy
BT IWERL; ) 408 1A Y gl 0L WY 0T o oy
FINEYIRICE § € e Lot LD Wity T30 GO et
35 A Pt 1y PRA L INSTE W D) S AR ]t
T I AT XY e TSy BT VY e -

WY Sy} INagY

g

€1 #O LGy

H abrigem

HIMT)

FRMOADG RN AT We0psuag W
=vIgs YA purs

DL AT WP ooy

ltem 8

{924 uneg usa1n) B ¢X.69L

102330 Jeg Auieg Lepyiug toopag spiy
N1¥M LWIoOY 1033(] jjeA 1Y SBUNSLYY 10}
g5n/pasamogd diayieg i siybr uoay
Q31 subig uoaN 2311 wyed 1Nuo0)

19 SBLLISUILD SBUNITUD)RA

SUO{12J0I3( 1039 SAOL SPIN 119

2]qeL woopag Aley Aepyiig Buppam
40j 1033Q ubts Y6 voay ‘sdweq
Wb 103aQ soopuj 37 3ubi7 uoap
liem ubis uoap yj0g Bunybry uoap

Uy ET/wabLe

4 Bimsw -

W UIEGAuag £

e T






ltem 8

COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION HEATING AND AR ELECTRICAL
3230 KLINE ROAD, JACKSONVILLE, FIL 32246

($04) 620-0081 FAX {504)620-9815 TOLL FREE (800) 955-0081

www bgrefry HOn.com www baelactric. net www bghaatingandaie com

UICENSES CACIB1363% ECO001181

CC Borden Construction
1019 Rosselle 5t
Jacksonville FL 32204

Farrah@cchorden.com

Lynnwood@cchroden.com

Gary@ccborden.com

Tuesday, August 17, 2021

RE: 5796 - Charles Webb Library CREDIT

AMOUNT
THIS IS A CREDIT FOR THE SEVEN SIGH QUTLETS ON THE EAST WALL BEING DELETED. THESE DUTLETS
WERE ALSO PART OF CIRCUITS FOR OUTLET ON THE SAME WALL. ONLY THE MATERIAL AND LABOR FOR
THOSE SEVEN QUTLET HAS BEEN CREDITED
MATERIAL CREDIT $150.55
LABOR CREDIT §325.20
TAX 535.69
TOTAL CREDIT 551144

&l credit card payments will incur a 5% service charge for Visa, Master Card, Discover and American Express. This
ts NOT reflected in the total above,






Wark not specifically mentioned ahove is excluded. Quotation is good for 30 days, however, since no schedule was provided prior to this quote,
we reserve the right to decline this Job based on schedule or manpower requirements. We hope this meets with your approval. If so, please

sign and fax or e-mail to patrick@bgrafrigeration.com or fusan@barefrigecgtion.com. if you have any questions or concerns,

hesitate to call our office.

Repair warranty, unless stated differently above, 1s 1 month part{s} and workmanship.

for all of B&G's attorneys fees for any action or dispute arising out of or relating to this invoice, the work/material provided and/or the
relationship of the partias {whether relating to this invoice or otherwise). There willbeaS% processing fee for all credit card payments. Except
as ctherwise expressly set forth in writing sligned by B&G, all work and materials are furnished AS-1S, without any representations or warranties
of any kind by BRG.

Best Regards, Client

Frank Carroll,
Electrical Supervisor, Date:
B&G Electrical

55m






item 9

Charles Webb Libraries Children's Area Ren

To

Lynn Westbrook

Change Order Request

COR Subject: Concrete Sidewalk

COR Number: 06
C&ES COR Revision Number:
COR Date: 02/10/2022
Return To: CC Borden Construction, Inc. Work Type: Price / Proceed
Days Valid:
Details
Cost © o Qty
Line No |Code Description Type { Rate /Hrs| Workers Ext
001 Material Concrete 3000 PS] Material $688.55 3688.55
Blend
002 Materiai Wood, Misc, form Material $171.09 $171.09
material
003 Labor Forming and pour Labor $35.21/HR 16 2 $1,126.72
concrete
Breakout
Labor: $1,126.72
Gross Margin Percent @ 10%: $112.67
Freight : -
Gross Margin Percent @ 10% -
Material +Tax : $859.64
Gross Margin Percent @ 10%: $85.96
TJotal: $ 2,184.99

minus $378.70 for
sidewalk already
on the plans

Reservation of Rights

This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in the
sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our request for
any of these items.

Dated:

Signed By:






ey "

C ltemo <

C j\3:-‘(A D CONCRETE INVOICE #| 1400- 1685
~ “3yardconcretefi.com POJJOB ID
CONCRETE (904) 718-6153 are
Name DELIVERY ADDRESS:;
Address
City Zip Code . s
Phone#
Qty  Unit Price Product Description /\\ Total
Py
5 S 3000 PSI BLEND 7 o

3000 PS! PUMP MIX

3000 PSI PEA ROCK

4000 PSI BLEND

4000 PS| PUMP MIX

[’.3

FIBER

Delivery Charge: | =
£t

Fuel & Environmental | , ~ ©

Sub Total | ¢ -

Tax it 04

Total Amount | . .

PAYMENT: [] casH

[] cHECKg & =3
CREDIT CARD: [] visa

Cl mc.

Load Received By:
X |

Mail to:
P.0O. Box 54743

Jacksonville, FL 32245

WARNING! Irritation to skin and

eyes. Contains Portland Cemzant. Wear rubber gloves and boots, Prolonged contact may cause

burns. Avoid contact with eyes and praofonged contact with skin. In case of contact with






ltem 9

\_)\_,\_,)

NEW 5-0" WIDE
| CONCRETE PAD

exlsting " T oo e Tl Tl b T

Sidewalk L W dn 1-L Ay e % [ .._._- i r___..- : f _.H .- e _?r:' 2 ~'1,-.:_ ‘-: . .:.-._.:d..I'...::.}-‘:"':.!"-'__.;:.‘,““l‘:-
sem [ NCu S PR R SRR

= ::_';?—5"'-- 2 ‘-!-..."’L "_ ' :‘.._.' -_ ‘}."5
\NEW 3'-mm05—/ A j T

CONCRETE SIDEWALK






e

L ._.‘__T_,_
BILL TO: SHIP TO: t
Accl: 6035 322014889782 CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION Amount Due: | Trans Date: .'
1019 ROSSELLE ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204-2832 $69.62 -] 8531468
PO: WEBB | Store: 8346, JACKSONVILLE, FL |
PRODUCT SKU # QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
1X2-6FT CT PINE BOARD 0D009214940000500007 1.0000 PC .57 54.57
1X2-6FT SELECT PINE BOARD 00009214840000500007 1.0006 PC $4.57 $457
1X2-6FT SELECT PINE BOARD 00009214940000500007 1.0000 PC 84,57 £4.57
1X2-6FT SELECT PINE BOARD 000092 14840000500007 1.0000 PG $4.57 $4.57
RYB ROUTER LATCH MORTISER 1005148315000070001 1 1.0000 EA $10.47 51047
DISCOUNT 1.0000 EA 8517 -85.17
RYB WOOD DOOR LOCK INSTALL KIT 10051 463160000700011 1.0000 EA $14.97 $14.97
AYOB! DOOR TRIMMING 1005675335000070001 1 1.0000 EA $21.97 $21.97
DRILLPLANER ACCY
8° COMPOSITE SHIM (12 PC BDL) 00005264450001500004 1,0000 BD $2.46 5246
HOMEOWNER DiY SHIM PK 00008752820001500004 1.0000 BD $1.78 $1.78
SUBTOTAL §84.76
TAX $4.85 1
TOTAL 569,62 l/
BILL TO: SHIPTO:
Acct: 603532201468 9782  CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION Amount Due: [ Trans Date:
1018 ROSSELLE ST Z 8623942
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204-2832 $169.94" 01/19/22
PO: 2102 | Store: 6830, JACKSONVILLE, FL
PRODUCT QUANTITY UNITPRICE  TOTAL PRICE
PC 16GA PROJFPACK BRT 1.0000 EA $5,98 $9.98
oM
EMPIRE 5-5/8"STAND/VARI LINE LVL 0000100014 1.0000 EA $3.97 3397
SET ‘{>
EMPIRE 3* ALUMINUM LINE LEVEL 1.0000 EA $4.97 $4.97
EMPIRE 3" ALUMINUM LINE LEVEL 00 1.0000 EA $4.97 $4.97
EMPIRE 3° ALUMINUM LINE LEVEL 1.0000 EA $4.97 $4.57
MKE 4-1/2 IN. TRIM SQUARE 1.0000 EA $11.47 $11.47
MORTISER K $11.97 31187
DISCOUNT 3 -$17.57 31757
MKE FREEFLEX WORK $9.97 $997
continued ﬁ 2

An mm ——-

g homedepot.com/mycre





TOTAL $70.06
BILLTO: SHIP TO:
Acct: 80359220 1468 8782  CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION AmountDue: | Trans Date:
1019 ROSSELLE ST 5023866
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204-2832 $101.47 | 01/1222 i
PO: 2013 | Store: 6346, JACKSONVILLE, FL
PRODUCT ~ SKU # QUANTITY __ UNITPRICE _TOTAL PRICE
2X8-10FT 42PRIME PT GC 10017535930062000002 1.0000 EA 521.88 $21.88
1X4-12FT PT GC WEATHERSHIELD 10017535580002000006 10000 EA $7.28 $7.28 ﬁ
1X4-12FT PT GC WEATHERSHIELD  10017539580002000008 1.0000 EA $7.28 5728
1X4-12FT PT GC WEATHERSHIELD 10017539580002000005 1.0000 EA s7.28 $7.28
confinugd ——— =~
—r
. Item 9 “
Jr— Eemit payment and maka checks peyable to: |,
f‘.?:" HOME DEFOY CREDIT SERVICES P
7 o e " .., INVOICE DETAIL
o e POBOX 70814 —
PHILADELPHIA, PA 191760618
5023366
continued
PRODUCT SKU # QUANTITY _ UNITPRICE TOTAL PRICE
2X8-10FT #2PAIME PT GG 10017539930002000002 1.0000 EA 32188 521.88
SAKRETE CONCRETE EXPANSION 10024952690000900008 1.0000 EA $297 $e07
JOINTS
DEWALT 100 CHALK KIT BLUE 00003987480000100016 1.0000 EA $i0.97 $10.97
SAKRETE CONCHETE EXPANSION  10024952690000900009 1.0000 EA $2.07 $2.97
JOINTS
SAKRETE CONCRETE EXPANSION  10024852690000500008 1.0000 EA $2.97 s297
JOINTS
SAKRETE CONCRETE EXPANSION  100249525680000500009 1.0000 EA $2.97 $2.97
JOINTS
SAKRETE CONCRETE EXPANSION  10024952830000900008 1.0000 EA - s297 $2.97
JOINTS
SAKRETE CONCHETE EXPANSION  10024952890000800009 1.0000 EA $2.97 $297
JOINTS
SUBTOTAL $94.39
TAX 57.05
TOTAL $107 47 L
e
BILL TO: SHIP TO:
Acct: 60353220 14689792 CC BORDEN CONSTRUGTION Amount Due: | Trans Date:
1019 ROSSELLE ST 4533113
JACKEONVILLE, FL. 32204-2832 549,15 01/13/22
PO: 2011 Store: 5351, JACKSONVILLE, FL
PRODUCT SKU # L QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
SCOTCHELUE 1.86° SHARP LINES 100542527 10600500010 1.0000 EA $26.00 $26.00
3PK
18'X180' BRWN ALL PURP MASKING  00001908220001000013 | ™ 1.0000 EA . 5468 $4.68
PAPER
BEST TRYLON 1.5 THN ANGLE ALL  10012872120000700002 1.0000 EA $8,97 8897
PAINT
BEST 4 X 1/2 IN WOVEN MINf 2PK 00003818860000700012 1.0000 EA $6.07 $6.07
SUBTGTAL $45.72
TAX $3.43
TOTAL 54916
BILLTO: SHIP TO:
Accl: 60353220 1468 9782  CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION Amymueg Trans Date:
1019 ROSSELLE 5F = 4525703
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204-2892 /. §53.29 “01/15/22
| BP0; WEBBEVELYNH [ Store: 6850, JACKSONVILLE. FL
PRODUCT SKU # oum’rmr UNIT PRICE  TOTAL PRICE
ANVIL 6 X 3-IN HAND GROOVER 1002277425.00090 $7.27 s7.27
BOSCH 1/4" MULTIPURPOSE DRILL  000093569200007¢ oooo EA $6.00 $6.00
BIT
MILWAUKEE SDS BIT 1/4" X 4' X6"  00005242390000700008 1.0000 EA $7.47 $7.47






ltem 10
Change Order Request

Charles Webb Libraries Children's Area Reno COR Subject: Painting of Door per
Library Request
TO Lynn Westbrook COR Number: 06
C&ES COR Revision Number:
COR Date: 02/10/2022
Return To: CC Borden Construction, Inc. Work Type: Price / Proceed
Days Valid:
Details
Cost Qty
Line No |Code Description Type | Rate fHrs] Workers Ext
001 Material Paint Material Material $136.58 5136.58
002 Labor Painting ~ Labor $35.21/HR 8 2 £ 563.36
Breakout

Labor ; $136.58
Gross Margin Percent @ 10%: $13.66

Freight : -
Gross Margin Percent @ 10% -

Material +Tax : $563.36
Gross Margin Percent @ 10%: $56.34

Total: § 769.94

Reservation of Rights

This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions; rescheduling, changes in the

sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our request for
any of these items.

Signed By: Dated:






(yfbf‘(\

CWW \ -
'\ﬁ—k AV =

Ei/nﬁd- v G’CjYUQd*

T AV 2 c3€'6 .

item 10

LC‘JO@"J R Sflfwc

Forming & T
J552i12/~4-flf6“’
2 «\ G s

HRG L ANE AVE SOUTH

MURLBNTLLE, L 3290 1000 TE6in

tably DRI s 72 S Gt E I C
TR S AN Ak Y AR

G2220T50820 G, BXE LT <A >
GLIDXGE! ToFM Ex) il BAGE 1 kel
7228 5d ] Bl
MAA FEFLSD VALUE 307 LB 2

G IT IR PO T W <A Sl RO
PRIMICEAT 7 THTZEXY GAl
Baw mirie VALl T

I IENSIAR U RUbr v e oM vl
DETTER 9 X G B4 Wwheb] Py i o F
MAR REFLED W LE 14 il

G22I TR LAY L ~A- ot g
SHLRLENE PAHL E!’h"j LAt g
MAx REFUNG VALUE $3 58

LESUIN0T14Y SCHUEB G TP <A oM fu
T LabL s BB NIRES GLIRUS 200
PR REFUND vALLE 411,52

b B8 eifG TRAY SET ~a> =Ma T w!
RET14 9 Ik TRAY SF1 - = PIECH
FAX BTRIAD VALLE $9.97

GSIREI6, G-BFT ALUM e sfs M.
MUA 3-GFY STEEL FMIENSTON POLT
MAY PEFUR VALLUL 38,88 )

g 0022010 ple §1 YZRL SA- M= 1Y 05
Sk PPLY CARTR OTOWEY §2sud
i BEF I VALOE 31w 13

9110015591 W GU WIPED A <M &I
SPRAYRAY it T WIDL L
MAX REFUMD VAL 1 £2

- “'“":Hilliﬁly th'uuui

141,17 Miiitary Digoount pic g

Wial ELTURD AL ITEMYS FOF A+ FLFiAG

SLUpTITAL

SALES TAH

TOTAL
RocshaNME SNV TU HoME (0 i
aillin COUE o708 3L 10n1 4 Fah

Pty kil FOMERR © (ATT oM

PR FIEA HEd ddn 300G SUHMpTY
U7 CREF TR b Mg NEMP ol

SO B FHA SEEND 030, B T 1IN 1,

dvooy MR20wI022 yout Paini fewa |
leev] 12 Meiler, SpGind U907 Sd) e e o
Gl L TR PalfL e Ihemes B oy
Bigeae (10,08 o3y op sedand paing
jtexs

Tl Vel BEEDTT LTHE wors Dvesktee o

Pt parn Pepks a4k FASTRIC whicn voa toan

Fio St rapetei . & goe vour o 20 a

el Ll I-Fplv wried SAVE U u 4000l
1ECT oy e

(RTE] LT TOTTE) BN R WY T





SUBJECT: CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS- RE-BID

BID# ECF-0076-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-06-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
= T ALV PRUFUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA-SECTION 3

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 _ NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with C.C. Borden Constructlion, Inc. by $16,352.42, submitted as change order

#3 for installation of fixtures and a temporary restroom facility during renovations, Total revised maximum indebtedness is
$1,209,030.58.

This award is to be encumbered by account: 321 12.185201.565050.000759.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be
execuled by formal coniract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: ndation Memo and Previous Awards

ANALYST, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂ’V‘
GRELORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E. Chief, Engineering & Construclion Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 47 DATE: /3'/@_;/;-/

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARD!N\GyHORITY pate [ Q- Il - 2]

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

LHdan Fughes

OTHER: .C_lellrj‘l -f\rfntrr.nsl;a[ive Ofiicer
Wﬁ,« Hathanty o
O fig v .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION g A

4 =t I.LU.U EU”I‘UA
;- V






SUBJECT: CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS- RE-BID

BID# ECF-0076-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-06-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS
== ae N e SEL HUN 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
E=anilabin] OF FUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA-SECTION 3
SEDLUANIUN GVRITERIA-SECTION 3
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: '
Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to C.C. Borden Construction, Inc (Contract # 70386-20) 1n the amount of

518,030.68. The revised maximum indebtedness lo the city will be $1 192,678 16

:rhis award is to be encumberad by accouny{s) 32112 185201.565050.000758 G00.000 000- $19.030 68 and execuled
by-formal contract thraugh*Office of GenRerarCounsel

AWACHMEN)‘Z?ZE’MMM Memo, Change Order, Previous Award
ANALYST: 1 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
(Eﬁm’ﬂ MATUS

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Coenstruction Management

g s m——
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 1D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE /// Of/’/ 202+
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate /I~ &~ 2|

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: /. -

A 11
1A=
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W

f V  GianHughes

Chict Adrvnestratve Qlficoy
For. Mayor Lenny Cursy
Unde: Authanty of

Execulve Order ilo 201t o2






SUBJECT: CHARLES WERB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS- RE-BID

BID# ECF.0076-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-06-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
o === T RET USAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA-SECTION 3
= N LRI ERIASECTION 3

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: g

SUMMARY QF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 0871 3/20 to C.C. Borden Construclion Inc., {contract 70386-20) (PO 610282-20-021) in the
amount of $1,172,800.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to C.C. Borden Construclion Inc, in the amount of $847.48. The revised
maximum indebtedness lo the city witl be $1,173,647.48.

:I'hls award is lo be encumbered by account(s): 000759-565050-2.321 12.352010- $847.48 and execuled by farmal contract through

Office of General Counsal.

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief. Engineerin & Conslruction Management

Allachments: Recommendalion Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS} o
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERW MEMBERS DIsaPPROVING. &0 pare. '// 22 / 200/
S -‘- ' '

=y OTHER

: ¥
ACTION OF AWARD?N:Sy}m’)R!TY DATE _ _ﬂzf/éd =/
APPROVED .. DISAPPROVED:
OTHER, A 1] A er

(£ o N7
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION g

W

Y





SUBJECT: CHARLES WEBB WESCONNETT & HIGHLANDS REGIONAL LIBRARIES CHILDREN'S AREA
RENOVATIONS. RE-BID

BID# ECF.po7s-20 OPEN DATE: 2020.08.17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - EVAULATED- secTioN 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA SECTION 3

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: g_ NUMBER RECEIVED, 5 OTHER: g

SUMMARY DF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City taceived fiva (5) proposais for evaluation and acceracylcompliance wilh ihe coniract documenis along with the federal
S

pracedures and farmula for Sectlgn 3requirements. Baseqd on Seclion 3 evalualion criteria and scoring per RFP tha ranking of
bidders is listed balow highest to lawesI:

1) C.C.Bogiden Consiruction, Inc.- a0
2) Warden Consiruction.g3
3) E.B. Moris Contractors, inc- 80

Y TCOorE Conrslmchon Company- 78
5) ACON Conslruction Co. In¢- 77

Recommeng approval of award {a the highost ranked firm per Sedlion 3 raquitements C.C. Borden Consiruction, Inz., the responsive,
respansible bidder in puaranleed maximum price of §1 172,800.08.

This award is 1g be encumbered by accounl(s): 009084-563052.1.1 1101-331509.POCOO1 20- $450,000.00; 000759-565050-2-32112.
3520101- 597,600.00; 009090-583052.1-11 101-331509-!30000120- $450,000.00; 080760-565050-2.321 12-352010- $175.200.00
and executed by formal caniracs through Difice of Genaral Counsaj

Allachmen)s: Recemmen, lign Memo, Scoring Matix, Big Tabulabon Seclon2 g
!

]
BUYER AL e RESPECTFULLY SUBNKTD %,

GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
P cg EMENT DIVISIDN

CONCURRENCE BY. Robin G, Smith, P.E., Chief, Englneering & Construclion Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFDITY ABPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE N RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ paTE: __ &/ /3 / L&_’ )
o OTHER
-
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE § ’ 1% 20
/ N PPROVED / (F@‘ - DISAPPROVED:

! ) —Hnan Hughes

or Chunt Adlawnic i ahvo O

A #f {]/AL_/ Fosmre—tomny Cuw

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬂ inier Anthvor 170t
b U E'\.‘I.Cuh. wrane il 20










SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS

BID# CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-04
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFQ and the evaluation commiliee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, presentations were
conducted and evalualed on November 17, 2021. Based upon the combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, scores and
rankings are as follows (Listed in alphabetical order):

3) Baker Consulting and Engineering, LLC, d/b/a Baker Design Build — 119.00
1} J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. — 127.25
2) Superior Conslruction Co., Inc. — 119.75

Recommend approval of award to J.B. Coxwell Conlracting, Inc., as receiving the highest score in accordance with the evaluation and
ranking above. The period of service will be five (5) years from the effective date of the contract with funding nol-to-exceed
$8,000,000.00 annually with carryover for any unused portion. To be executed by formal contract through the Office of General
Counsel using the negolialed contract rate schedule.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Section 2.6, Atlachment B- Evaluation Criteria, JSEB Memo, Previous Award

-

MNALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

_ @YAN MATUS GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

- ___
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

= = - T - e T B Loy =y - koY
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Conslruction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Sireet, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JAGKSONVILLE, www.coj.net
April 4, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement

FROM: John P. Pappas, P.E / %bﬂ
Director
Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering and C anagement

SUBJECT: CDB- 0132-21 -J.B. Coxwell Contracling, Inc.
Design Build Services Horizontal/Civil (Harizontal) Design-Build Projects

Presentations were conducted and evalualed and approval given for the final averaged scores
and ranking on January 18, 2022. The Engineering Division has negotiated with the number 1
ranked Design/Build firm selected for Horlzontal/Civil (Horizontal) Design-Build Project resulting
in the attached Contract Rate Schedules, Exhibit A. J. B, Coxwell Contracling is committed to
meeting the 20% JSEB participation goals establishad for this contract. The JSEB firms to be
ulilized are detailed on a separate attachment and will be used for each project amendment as
applicable.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that the City of Jacksonville enter into a contract with J.8B,
Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for Design Build Services Horizontal/Civil (Horizontal) Design-Build
Projecls thal includes the attached contract Rate Schedules, Exhibit A. The initial Period of
. Service will be for a five year period from the dale of execution and with a maximum indebledness
of $8,000,000.00 per year with carryover {or any unused portion. All other terms and conditions
are as provided in COB-0132-21,

JPP/iw
Altachmant:  Exhibit A
" JSEB Participation
cc: Lori West, Enginaering and Construction Management

00





NAME OF CONSULTANT - B- Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

CDB-0132-21
Proposal Number,

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED PRICES/RATES

1. Flat Fee (payable upon completion of project or upan completion of listed deliverables):

T8D

2. [f charges are based on hours worked, the hourly direct lahor rates (without F ringe Benefits) are:

Principal (Partner or Senior Officer):

Project Manager {Responsible Professional):
Project Engineer

Administrative Assistant

Estimator

Estimating Assistant

Staff Accountant

3. Other Direct Project Costs per Unit (please speeify)

Overhead for J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. will be 54.46%

Design Build Fees are listed in the Contract

JBCCI Bond Rate is 1.50%

4. Estimated percentage of total fee to be performed by sub-contractors

5. Please provide any other relevant rates that ma
rates for other categories of proposed personnel

18D

$_ 110 hr
$.90  hr
$. 70 b
$_ 35 b
$_ 55  nr
$ 35
§._58 hr,
%

EXHIBIT A

y apply to this project including average direct hourly labor

Rates for construction will be detailed in the pricing for individual projects as required.

Additional Sheet for GAI rates attached

RFQ Design-Build Services Horizontal Projects

Page 127





EXHIBIT A

Exhibit A - Page 1 of 1
CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR
GAI Consultants, Inc.
_PART 1_- GENERAL

1. Project - Horizontal Design Build RFQ 2. Project Number
Contract Rates CDB-0132-21
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
GAl Consultants, Inc. 3/31/2021
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. DIRECT LABOR Hourly Estimated Estimated TOTAL
Rate Hours Cost
Principal $ 111.33 0 $ 0.00
Project Manager (Responsible Prof.) $ 95.00 0 $ 0.00
Senior Project Engineer $ 7998 0 $ 0.00
Project Engineer $ 63.07 0 $ 0.00
Engineer Intern $ 37.70 0 $ 0.00
Senior Designer $ 46.78 0 $ 0.00
Designer/Sr. CADD Technician $ 3584 0 $ 0.00
CADD Technician $ 29.37 0 5 0.00
Clerical $ 2693 0 $ 0.00
Survey Manager (PSM) $ 69.29 0 $ 0.00
Three Man Survey Crew $ 100.21 0 3 0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR| $ -
6. OVERHEAD (Combined Fringe Benefits & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 177.99% $ =
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $ -
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (item 7) X 10%| $ -
SUB-TOTAL SALARY RELATED COSTH § -
PART Il - OTHER COSTS
9. MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS (Lump Sum)
S -
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL| § -
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAU $ -

- PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10)[ § -






GAI Consultants, inc.
Statement of Direct Labor, Fringe Benefits, and General Overhead
December 31, 2020

Infrastructure - Home and Field Office

Atlowable Costs
Allocated To
Total Unailowable Allowable Home Fleld
Description Costs Costs Costs Office Office
Dicect labor $ 16,304,943 $ 16,304,993 S 14,758,534 S 1,506,409
Prefflium overtime {166 064) $166,064) {116,438) {43,626}
16,138 B? S 14,682

Fringe benefits

Helidey payioll s 748,133 § $ 748,133 § 680,602 67,531
Vacation/sick payroli 2,079,407 2,079,407 1,851,708 187,693
Retirement plans 1,388,491 . 1,388,491 1,263,158 125,333
Employee group Insurance 1,886,183 2,751 {a} 1,883,432 1,713,423 170,009
Bonuses 1,385,567 ‘ 1,385,567 1,260,498 125,069
Payroll laxes 2223224 2223224 2022544 200,680

Tolal lriﬁebenehls 5 9711005 § 2,751 S 9,708,254 S5 8831933 S B76321

General averhead:

Indirect labo: S 9.024395 $ 251572 (b) $ 8772823 $ B.231,381 § 541,442
Administrative 147,495 15,733 {¢) 127,762 119,877 7.885
Amortizalion expense 422,625 427,625 (d}

Bad debt expense 57,785 57,785 (e} . .
Baoks and subscriplions 67,574 67,574 63,403 4,171
Computer and programs 1,792,782 1,792,781 1,682,135 110,647
Depreciation 531,718 - 531,718 498,901 32,817
Insurance - general 493,711 . 492,711 452,302 30,409
interest 132,871 132,871 (f} . . .
Miscellaneous 189,004 36,356 () 152,648 143,227 9,421
Postage 27.168 - 27,168 25,491 1,677
Professional development 226,248 108 (h) 226,140 212,183 13,957
Professional fees 906,382 2930 () 903,452 847,693 55,759
Pramalion 216,348 216,348 () .

Rent 3,432,350 23,004 (k) 3,409,346 3,198,928 210418
Repairs and maintenance 279,288 - 279,288 162,051 17,237
Supplies 214,141 4,844 {1 209,297 156,380 12,917
Taxes 735,257 177,803 (m} 557,454 523,049 34,405
Telephone 266,809 266,809 250,342 16,467
Travel expenses 415,457 22,436 (n) 413,021 387,530 25,491
Ulilities 209,621 209,621 196 684 12,937

Total jeneral overhead 2 19I533i029 £1i3735415 E 181439i614 2 17I301|557 2%13%057

S 28,147,868 S 26,133,490 S 2,014,378

m
Percenlaie of direct labor 174.41% 177.99% 138.27%

Total indirect costs





JSEB FORM (
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE SMALL & EMERGING BUSINESS PROGRAM

SCHEDULE OF JSEB SUPPLIER/ CONSULTANT/ SUBCONTRACTOR

JB Coxwell Contracting, loc.

NAME OF BIDDER
PROJECT TITLE HorimntaUC_ivil Engineering (Horizontal) Design-Bu?id ?mja_ds B
BID NUMBER CDB- CDB-0132-21 TOTAL BASE, BID AMOUNT TBD
NAME OF SUB Federal 1.1, NO. JSEB TYPE OF WORK *TOTAL
FIRM (Y/IN) TO BE CONTRACT
PERFORMED YALUE
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 42.1249917 N Environmental T8D
Civil Services Inc. 26-1171128 y Malerials ‘Testing TBD
Meskel & Associates
Engineering. Inc. . v Geotechnical 8D
'rhe NDN Cum ies . , Cﬂnmiﬂuion!
— - : Rl Y Remidiation TED
nsite Environmenia Y .
Consulting, LLC 20-1718841 Environmental T80

The undersigned acknowlcdges and agreus that, if eny of the sbove-listed JSEBs arc not, for eny roasum, properly cortificd with the
City, in accordance with Ordinance 2004-602, at the time of hud opening, the same will nat he counted towurd mecting the
puntivipation puccentage gout as defined herein.

‘The undersigned wall enter into & formal Agecement with the JSEB Suppliers/ConsultantaSubvontractors identilied herein lor work
listed in this schedule, as walt as any spplicable #liemates, wunditioned upuh execution of » contract with the City uf Jacksonville
Under penaltics of perjury 1 declare that T have read the foregoing condtlions and instructions and the facts are truc Lo the best of my
knowledge and bellefy ’

Signature: M M/{ Title:  Viel Busiomn, ~Date: g /s Y/2¢

Signature of Prime Conlraclor

Print Name: é’dzm ~o Kl i, ‘/&._ —
* For solicitations that are not project spocific, such a5 mise services, design huild, elc | “TBD" will initially be accepted with the
hid submittel an Form | and the §.tters of Intent. kor soticitations that are project specific you will be required o prvide adollar
smount or percentage on Form | and on all Letiers of Intent. “TBD" will not be aceepicd.

Attach additional list of subcontracfors/sub-consultants as needed

Page 56
4

Continuity « Partnership « Experience « hinovation





Bid: CDB-0132-21 Dasign- Build Services for Horlzonta/Civil Engineering {Horizantal) Design-Build Projects

EXPERIENCE & PAST AND PRESENT
COMPETENCE IN RECORD OF
DESIGN & PROFESSIONAL VOLUME OF
CONSTRUCTION | ACCOMPLISHMENTS | AVAILABLITY OF CURRENT AND
OF SIMILAR WITH CITY AGENCLES ADEQUATE CURRENT WORK PRIOR WORK FOR FINANCIAL QUALITY CONTROL|
Contractor Names PROJECTS AND QTHERS PERSONNEL LOAD TIME & BUDGET | USING AGENCIES | RESPONSIBILITY LOCATION PLANS ORAL INTERVIEWS | TOTAL POINTS Average
GULF COAST
UNDERGROUND Bill lovee 23 17 i 5 7 5 10 1 1 NA 77 62.50
Robin Smith 14 8 5 1 2 5 10 1 2 NA 48
BAKER DESIGN BUILD  [Bilt Joyce 28 19 9 5 9 5 5 5 5 30 120 119.00
Robin Smith 27 17 L] 3 g 5 B ] 5 34 118
SUPERIOR
CONSTRUCTION CO. Bill Joyee 28 19 9 5 9 5 10 5 ] 30 125 110.75
Rohin Smith 13 19 8 2.5 10 5 10 5 4 28 1145
18 COXWELL 8Nl Joyce 30 20 ] 3 9 5 10 5 5 a0 128 127.2%
Rohin Smith 29 pai] 9 35 1 5 10 5 5 30 126.5 ’






25

B. Contractor shatl submit:

1) One (1) original signed version of its Response clearly marked as “ORIGINAL.”
The Response must be signed by an officer or employee having authority to legally
bind Contractor.

2) Three (3) hard copies of the entire Response,

3) One (1) digital scanned copy (in pdf format) of entire Response, on a separale CD-
ROM or flash drive. Large files may be scanned as several separate PDF files.

4} One (1} REDACTED scanned copy of the Response (if necessarv pursuant fo
Section 212). This copy should be marked “Confidential - Trade Secret” or

something comparable to alert the reader of Contractor's claim of a public records
exemption,

All coples are to be placed in a sealed package. The oulside must be marked with (i) the RFQ title
and number, and (ii) Contractor’s name, address, contact person, and telephone number.

It is the sole responsibility of each Contractor to assure all copies are EXACT duplicates of the
original Response. Pholocopies or CD copies will be used for the purpose of evaluating the
Responses. Any information contained in the original Response which has not been transferred to

the CDs or photocopies will NOT be considered. The original document will be used solely for
official record keeping and auditing purposes.

Evaluation of Statement of Qualifications.

A. City will determine the qualifications, interest and availability of Design-Build Firms by
reviewing all SOQ Responses and by conducting formal interviews of selected Design-
Build Firms that are determined to be the best qualified based upon evaluation of the
S0OQ Responses.

B. The determination of which Design-Build Firms are “best qualified” will be based upon
the evaluation criteria set forth in this RFQ on Attachment B, which criteria includes
qualifications in accordance with Section 287.055, FS. , and Part 7 of Chapter 126,
Ordinance Code.

C. Before making an award, City reserves the right to seek clarifications, revisions, and
information it deems necessary for the proper evaluation of the 50Q Responses. Failure
to provide any requested clarifications, revisions or information may result in rejection of
the SOQ Responses.

D. City reserves the right to accept or reject any and all SOQ Responses, or separable
portions thereof, and to waive any minor irregularity, technicality, or omission if City
determines that doing so will serve City's best interests. City may reject any Response
not submitted in the manner specified by the RFQ.

2.6 Award of Desipn-Build Conltract.

A, The process for contract award is set forth in Section 287.033, Flarida Statutes, and
Jacksonville Ordinance Code Chapter 126, Part 7. Generally, City will evaluate, select
and rank, based on the highest to lowest evaluation score, three Design-Build Firms
determined based on the evaluation to be the most qualified and advantageous {o the
City of Jacksonville, and conduct formal interviews with the each of the three-top ranked
Firms. The relative importance (i.e., maximum scoring points) assigned to the Evaluation
Criteria is set forth on Attachment B.

B, The three top-ranked Design-Build Firms may also be scheduled to make presentations
before CSPEC, in its sole discretion, regarding their qualifications, organization,
development documents, and ability to furnish the required design-build services in

Page 9





2.7

accordance with Section 287.055, £.5. and Chapter 126, Part 7. Once the presentations, if
any, are completed, the CSPEC will farward their recommendation of rankings (first,
second, and third ranked Firms) to the Mayor's Office for approval.

C. Once the City has obtained approval of the rankings, the City shall negotiale with the
highest ranked Firm for professional design services pursuant to Section 287.055(5), .S,
at compensation which the City determines is fair. competitive and reasonable for the
Project. Should the City be unable to negotiale satisfactory compensation with the
highest ranked Firm, the City will terminate negotiations with the highest ranked Firm.
The City shail then underlake negotiations with the second highest ranked Firm for
compensation which the City determines is fair, competitive and reasonable for the
Project. Should the City be unabie to negoliate satisfactory compensation with the
second highest ranked Firm, the City will terminate negotiations with the second highest
ranked Firm. The City shall then undertake negotiations with the third highest ranked
Firm, and should the City be unable to nregotiate satisfactory compensation with the third
highest ranked Firm, the City may terminate this RFQ and reissue the RFQ in its sole
discretion, Notwithstanding this 1.6(C), pursuant to Section 2.2 above, the City reserves
the right o cancel or reissue this RFQ at any time in its sole discretion,

D. Once the City has negotiated satisfactory compensation for professional design services
with one of the three top-ranked Design-Build Firms, the CSPEC will forward a
recommendation to the Mayor's Office for a Design-Build Contract award, whereby the
Design-Build Firm and the City will subsequent to the execution of the Contract,
negotiate via a two-step approach payment for the preliminary design (60%) performed
by Design-Builder for a specific project based on the Design Criteria Package, and then
the guaranteed maximum price {GMU’) and guaranleed completion date (GCD) for each
Specific Project and incorporate such terms into the Contract by written amendments
execuled by the parties.

E. City may make an award within sixty (60) days after the date of the Responses are due,
during which period the Responses shall remain firm and shall not be withdrawn. Any
Response that expresses a shorter duration may, in City's sole discretion, be accepted or
rejected. If award is not made within sixty (60) days, the Response shall remain firm undil
either the Contract is awarded or City receives from Contractor writlen notice that the
Response is withdrawn. [Note: Withdrawal of a Response may be requesied within 72
hours (excluding State holidays, Saturdays and Sundays) after the date and time
Responses are due. City will not accept an amended Response after the date and time
Responses are due,]

I Iixcept as may otherwise be expressly set forth in the RFQ, City intends to award one
contract, but reserves the right to reject all Responses.
G Based un the evaluation resuits, City shal electronically post a notice of inlended award

at City’s website. Please contact the Contact Person if you are uncertain of City's website
adcress or if you experience problems accessing it. Any person who js adversely affected
by the decision shall file with City a notice of protest in accordance with the Prolest
provisions of the RFQ. City does not intend to provide tabulations or notices of award by
telephone.

H. Subsequent to the award of the Design-Build Contracl, in the event the City is
unsuccessful in negotialing a GMP and GCD for a Specific Project with the Design-Build
Firm, the City reserves the right 1o terminate the Contract and proceed with a separale
solicitation for the identified praject or any prajects intended for this RFQ.

Terms of Agreement. After award to the successful Design-Build Firm in accordance with
Section 2.6 above, Cily and Design-Build Firm will promplly enter into a Contract incorporating
the terms of this RFQ, the requirements of Section 287.055, F.S. to negotiate a GMP and GCD for
each Individual Project, and other terms and conditions as may be agreed to between the parties.
To the uxtent the Response contains exceptions to or modifications of the RFQ, such exceplions or
modifications are stricken unless City affirmatively accepts 1he exceptions or modifications in the
Contract. The Contract will be substantially in the form set forth in Form 5 of this RFQ, subject to

Page 10





Attachment B- Evaluation Criteria

General;

Upon approval of the ranking of DBF responses under each category, the City shall conduct oral
interviews for the top ranked firms in accordance with Section 287.055, F.S.. The QES will again serve as
the selection commitiee under the auspices of CSPEC. Separate criteria and schedules will be provided to
the top ranked firms under consideration for the inlerviews.

At the conclusion of the ranking process, the City inlends to select the top-ranked DBF as specified within
this RFQ. The City intends to contract with the top-ranked DBF.

The City reserves its right to terminate the design build solicitation for any proposed project and
transfer it for execution through the design-bid-buiid delivery method.

A DBF selected to receive a DCP for a specific project shall be required to retain all employees, consultants,
sub-consultants, contractors, sub-contractors, and suppliers necessary for the proper execution of the
project as it has been listed in the DBF SOQ submitied in response to this solicitation unless otherwise
agreed bebween the parties and approved by the City.

L EXPERIENCE, COMPETENCE IN, AND APPROACH TO SIMILAR DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS (ABILITY OF PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL]. {30 Point Value}

Provide concise information pertaining to professional qualifications, experience, and competence of the
Design Build Team or individual firms of the Design Build Team as follows:

1. Identify the lead organization and primary membets of the Design Build Team. Name
the DBF with whom the City will be contracting and identify if this will be a parinership,
corporation, joint venture, etc.

Provide an organizational chart of the DBF team describing the role and responsibilities

of each team member. Identify all team members that are pre-qualified by the City as

a Jacksonville Small Emerging Business.

3. Provide proof of insurance and bonding capacity adequale lo complete prajects. (Appendix
item)

4. Provide proof of licensing including occupational ficense tax for ali business entities
and individual professional members of the DBF team. (Appendix item)

5. The DBF team must include at a minimum the following Key Individuals in order
for the SOQ to be deemed technically responsive. Identify the Key Individuals and the
business entities {firms) by which those individuals are employed.  Provide a clear
definition of the rofe and responsibility of each Key Individual relative to the member
firm.

a. Project Principal - The Project Principal (Director) shall be the primary person in
charge of and responsible for delivery of the Project in accordance with the Design
Build Conlract requirements. The Project Principal must have full authority to make
the final decisions on behalf of the DBF and have responsibility for communicating
these decisions to the City of Jacksonville, Florida. The Project Principal must have at
least ten (10) years of requisile experience and provide al least five representative
projects.

b.  Lead Design Professional - The Lead Design Professional shall be in charge of and
responsible for all aspecls of the design of the Project and shall be a Florida Registered
Engincer or Archilect or Landscape Architect. The Lead Design Professional shall have a
minimum of ten (10} years of post-registration experience in design of similar public or
private facilily projects, including five (5) years of supervisory experience. The Lead
Design Professional shali have coordination and projucl management sesponsibilities
over the Project Design Team.

c. Specialty Design Engineer. Architect. and Landscape Archilect - The Specialty Design

Engincers such as Civil, Traffic, Drainage, Structural, Electrical, as well as any other

N

Page 45





necessary design professional shall comprise the Project Design Team and be respansible
for preparation of construction drawings, calculations and specifications in their
respective specialty. Each Specialty Engineer and other design professional shall be
licensed in the State of Florida with at least five (9) years of post-registration design
experience. Each design professional shall provide at least five representative projects.

d.  Construction Manager - The Construction Manager shall report directly to the Project
Principal and shali be responsible for the overall coordination of projects at each location
including participation in the design and primary on-site responsibility for construction.,
The Construction Manager shall have at feast five years” experience in this role and
provide at least five representative projects while serving as a Construction Manager or
Site Superinlendent.

e.  Design Quality Control Manager - The Design Quality Control Manager shall be
responsible for assuring that the design of each project is in compliance with the
requirements of the Design Build Contract. The Design Quality Control Manager shall be
a Professional Engineer, Registered Architect, or Registered Landscape Architect licensed
in the Stale of Florida and shall report directly to the Project Principal. The Design
Quality Control Manager shall have at least 10 years of post-registration experience in
design and construction. The Design Quality Control Manager will provide at least three
(3) examples of requisite experience in this role.

f.  Construction Quality Control Manager - The Construction Quality Control Manager
shall be responsible for assuring that all workmanship and materials are in compliance
with the Design Build Conkract Requirements. The Construction Quality Contral
Manager shall have at feast ten {10) years of experience in building construction, utility
cunstruction, or other representative experience related to the project type offering. The
Construction Quality Control Manager will provide at least three (3) examples or
requisite experience in this role,

6. All members and personnel of the Design Build Project Team shall hold licenses required
for performing work on a specific project under the State of Florida or the City of
Jacksonville law and ordinances including occupational tax licenses,

7. Provide information demonstrating  that the DBF personnel possess the required
mininum qualifications specified in [tem 5.

8. Design Build Firm's design team shall have the necessary edquipment and personnel to
provide the design plans and specifications in a timely manner.
9. Provide one-page resumes of the Key Individuals and other personnel that the Design

Builder considers critical lo the successful completion of the Project including all team
members discussed above in the appendis,

10.  Modification 1o the Design Build Firm's Team or Key individuals and other
personnel listed abuve is discouraged.  The City will not approve requests  far
modification without justification. Examples of justification include changes in
employment status, bankrupley, inability to perform, organizational conflict of inferest,
or death of a team member Replacement team members must be submitted to the City for
approval demonstrating equivalent experience to the individual being replaced. '

11, For the Project Principal, tead Design Engineer, and Ceonstruction Manager compose
a list of projects that they managed in the past. Cach list shall consist of a bricf description
of the prajects managed by each of them, name of the owner the work was performed
for, the owner's representative's telephone number, total construction cost, duration of
construclion, and any unusual features.

IL. PAST PERFORMANCE AND RECORD OF PROFESSIONAL ACCOMPLISIIMENTS {20 Point
Value),

Pravide concise information deseribing:

1. For the DBF including the Design  Build team, provide information
demonstrating the firm's qualifications for performing work included in this

Page 46





l\l

5.

RFQ. The information shall consist of a list of project experience in the past
five (3) years, including year(s) of design and/or construction experience.
Provide a separate list of design and construction projects performed by
members of the DBF team for the City. (This information may be included in
the appendices and will not be counted against the 25-page limit.)

For each project listed, provide:

a. A Dbrief description of the project,

b.  Name of owner for whom the work was performed,

¢. Name, title, and phone numbers of owner's representatives who
can verify and discuss the firm's participation in these projects.

(This information may be included in the appendices and will not be
counted against the 25-page limit.)
Provide brief answers and explanations to the following questions:

a. Has any member of the DBF team defaulted and/or been
terminated on any project within the last (5) years?

b. In the past five (5) years, has any member of the DBF team been
suspended, debarred, disqualified from bidding, or declared
ineligible for work by any entity or are any such action pending
against them? .

c. How many contract claims were submitted in the past five (5)
years by members of the DBF team and how were they resolved?

d. Does any member of the DBF team have active projects that are
behind schedule? If so, why are the projects behind schedule?

e. Has any member of the DBF team been assessed erosion and
sediment control violations and/or fines within the last five 5
years?

f. Within the last five (5) years, how many projects were
constructed by the Design Builder's team that were completed tree
(3} or more months before the target completion date of these
projects? Provide details.

Provide the current National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI)
Experience Madification Rate (EMR) for each DBF team member and all major
sub-contractors, Note that the minimum acceptable EMR rating cannot exceed
1.0. 1f the EMR rating submitted is more than 1.0, the respondent will be regarded
as nonresponsive.

Provide DBF safety goals for the Project.

HI. AVAILABILITY OF ADEQUATE PERSONNEL, EQUIPMENT, AND FACILITIES (10 Point

Value).

Provide concise information pertaining to the DBF team's ability to provide adequate personnel,
cquipment, and facilities in order to provide required design, construclion, and quality control

services for the Project:
1.

2

3,

Provide the Team Organizational Chart listing available personnel, equipment,
and facilities in the design, construction, and quality control activities.
Demonstrate the team's ability to commit necessary resources {o successfully
complete the Project,

Demonstrate project team's leadership capability and relevant management
experience for the design, construction, and quality control requirements of the
Project.

IV. RECENT, CURRENT AND PROJECTED WORKLOAD {5 Point Value)

Provide the number and size of the projects currently being performed. Discuss past ability to deliver
projects on a timely basis under similar current workload conditions.

Page 47





V. OVERALL WILLINGNESS TO MEET BOTH TIME AND BUDGET REQUIREMENTS FOR
THE PROJECTS (10 Point Viluej.

In an effort to remain consistent with Chapter 287, Florida Statutes, responding o this evaluation
criterion necessitates that a propaser include statements and references demenstrating that the propaser
met both time and budget requirements on projects of similar size and scope that were completed by the
proposer within the past (hree years and that the proposer is meeting both time and budget requirements
on projects of similar size and scope that are currently being performed by the proposer (“Reference
Projects”). As part of its response to this evaluation criterion, the proposer:
L. must submit an expressed statement of its overall willingness to meel both time
and budget requirements (or the projuct in question; and
2. should submit, without limitation, project narratives, schedules, design and
construction cost and fee summaries and owner references for any Reference
Projects. Any Reference Project which has been completed or for which
construction is underway will segregate and identify any design-related schedule
or budget impacts. Design schedule and budget information will include both the
original and the current or completed schedule and cost data,

During contract negotiations, successful proposers will be required to provide a Schedule of
Proposed Rates on the forms provided as “Form 6”. Such rates and costs will be used in the
negoliation of fees and shall remain in effect throughout the length of the contract, exceplt - at the
sole discretion of the City - such rates may be adjusted when an amendment to the originai
agreement is being negotaled; provided any increases in rates shall not exceed actual increases
Inthe appropriale index (CP! or PPI) for the service being provided since the date of the Original
Agreement (Contract). Any allowable rate adjustments for subconsultants shall also follow this
pracedure.

Schedule A is provided in the RFQ for information only. Do not return this form with your
proposal,

Proposed overhead rate is limited to 175% of direct labor. Proposed overhead rates in excess of
175% shall conform to Federal Acquisition Regulations as established by a governmental audit
certified to by a Certified Public Accountant. However, under no circumstances shall the
overhead rate cxceed 200%. Profit rate shall only e applivd to direct labor plus overhead. No
mark-up or profit shall be paid on non-labor related costs, reimbursables ar on services provideu
by subconsultants or others,

VL THE VOLUME OF CURRENT AND PRIOR WORK PERFORMED FOR USING
AGENCIES SHALL BE CONSIDERED A MINUS FACTOR. {5 Point Value)

Provide a list of all local government projects on which Contractor has been asvarded fees during
the past five (5) vears. Include only those projects on which Contractor was the Prime
Contractor (do not delete fecs paid 1o subcontractors or others). Such list shall include all work
for the City of Jacksonville and its various “using agencies,” which is defined in the Jacksonville
Ordinance Code as “a department, division, office, board, agency, commission or other unit of
Buyer and independent agency required by law or voluntarily requesting to utilize the services
of the [Procurement) Department”; and with any of Buyer's Independent Authorities”; and on
projects undertaken with others that are similar in nature o the size and scope of professional
services and/or work required for the project solicitation herein.  If the Contractor has not
performed work for any of these agencies during the past five (5) years, the response should so
clearly state,

lape 44





VII.  FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (10 Point Valuc)
Provide concise information pertaining to the DBF team’s financial responsibility:

A. Indicate the DBF form of business, e.g,, corporation, partnership, joint venture, or sole
proprietor. Provide information about years in business, change in ownership, bank
references, and any other information the DBF may wish to submit to allow the City
to verify financial responsibility of each member of the DBF team.

B. Provide the latest DBF Dunn & Bradstreet rating, and financial statement including
current balance sheet, and a bank lelter indicating the status of all accounts for each
principle entity in the DBF team.

c For a joint venture, provide pertinent complete financial information for each joint
venture parmer.

D. Disclose any unpaid judgments in excess of $100,000,

E. Disclose any disputed or un-adjudicated claims in excess of $500,000.

F. If the DBF or a Partner in the Joint Venture requires any financial information to be
held in confidence, such information shall be submitted in sealed envelopes.

G. Provide evidence that the DBF current bonding capacity is at least $6,000,000. This
evidence shall be in the form of a commitment letter from a licensed bonding
company (surety).

H. The DBF (and joint venture partners) shall provide a comparison of the anticipated

gross monthly billings for the next twelve months for uncompleted work presently
under contract, with monthly gross billings for design and construction over the past
24 months.

VL. LOCATION (5 Point Valuc).

Document ihe location of Contractor’s corporate headquarters, which, if located in Jacksonville, Florida,
no further information is required under this ecriterion and maximum points will be awarded. If
Contractor’s corporate headquarlers are not located in Jacksonville, Florida, please document the location
and the nature of business of Contractor’s branch office(s), if any, that are located in and/or that are
closest to Jacksonville, Florida, the number of employees assigned thereto and the period of continuous
exisience thereof. Additionally, Contractors are requested to demonstrate, define and provide examples
of their ability to provide the services contemplated herein in a manner comparable to having a local
office in Jacksonville, Florida or to show that a local office is not necessary to satisfactorily perform the
services required for this project, in which evenl maximum points may be awarded

IX. QUALITY CONTROL PLAN {DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION) (5 Point Value)

The Quality Control Program is a eritical component of the design and construction of the Project. It
represents assurances to the City that the DBF is executing in accordance with the contract
documents. The City will provide the quality assurance and independent testing, but the cstablished
Quality Control Program is Ihe backbone for which the City will gauge compliance. The City
shall negotiate the provisions of the acceptable Quality Control Program and finalize it prior to
contract award.

Describe how the DBF proposes lo incorporate the City's quality assurance requirements into
his/her Quality Control Program.

The City's quality assurance requirements consist of the following elements: (a) Design Reviews by the
Public Works Department, using agency, and/or design consultants hired by the City at the 30%, 60%,
90%. and 100% design completion stages or as delermined by the City’s PM; (b) Permits and Inspections
required by local, stale, and Federal regulatory agencies; (¢) Reviews and Approvals by Utility Companies;
(d) Submittal Reviews by the Depariment of Public Works or designated consullant; () Regular

Page 49





Construction Inspections performed by the Department of Public Works or designated consultant; and ()
Construction Material Testing conducted by the City’s Testing Consultant.

X. SQQ POINT VALUE FOR EACH EVALUATION CRITERION

The maximum number of points as shown below may be awarded by the QES of the CSPEC 1o the DBF

based on verifiable information provided in the SOQ for each evaluation category listed and described
herein.

Fatlure to provide adequate information on any criterion will result in lower scores and could result
in rejection of the Statement of Qualification as non-responsive,

The responses to cach of the criterion will be evalualed relative to other responses received and
awarded a score as listed in the table below,

Item in Maximum Number of
Attach B [ltem's Title Points
Experience, competence in and approach to the design and
I construction of various similar design-build projecis 30
il Past professional accomplishments and performance 20
i Availability of adequate personnel, equipment, and lacilities
10
v Current Workload 5
v Overall willingness to meet time and budget requirements for the 10
projects
Vi [The volume of current and prior work performed for using agencies 3
Ehall be considered a minus factor
Vi Financial responsibility 10
VHI Location &
X Quality control plan (design & construction) 5
Maximum Score 100

XL ORAJ INTERVIEWS

The Oral Interviews will have an additional value of thirty (30) points which will be added 1o the DBF
Score frum the evaluation of the SO The three top-ranked DBFs from the SOQ Evaluation Process will
be provided the criteria and scheduling infurmation for the Oral Interviews. Final Ranking of the top

three firms will be based upon the combination of scores combined from the 50Q Evaluation and the
Lvaluation of the Oral Interviews.

Page 50





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

April 14, 2022

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Sandy Simpson, EBO/JSEB Compliance Officer
Equal Business Opportunity Office / Jacksonville Small &
Emerging Business Program

Re: CDB-0132-21 Design- Build Services for Horizontal-Civil Engineering
(Horizontal) Design-Build Projects

The Equal Business Opportunity Office has reviewed the lowest bidder/
proposer for compliance with the Jacksonvile Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of
ceriificafion, the lowest bidder/proposer s J. B. Coxwell Contracling, Inc,
with 20% JSEB goal for the duration of the contract. Based upon review of
the JSEB schedule of work, the Letters of intent, and the areas of

certification, the lowest bidders/ proposers meet the goal by utilzing 20%
participation with the following JSEB Vendors:

Civil Services Inc.

Meskel & Assoclates Engineering, Inc.
The NDN Companies

Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC.

Our review efforts are documented and available upon request. Please
let us know if you have any questions or concerns. | can be reached at
(904) 255-8167.

cc: Bryan Matus
Dinah Coleman Mason

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone:904.255.8840 | Fax:904.255.8842 | www.jseb.coj.net





SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/ICIVIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS

BiID# CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
e TRV PUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: pysLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFQ and the evaluation commiltee has evalualed proposals. Subsequenlly, presentalions were
conducted and evaluated on November 4, 2021. Based upon the combination of praposal and presentalion evalualions, scores and
rankings are as follows (Listed in alphabetical order):

3) Baker Consulling and Engineering, LLC, d/b/a Baker Design Build - 119,00
1) J.B. Coxwell Conlracling, Inc. — $27.25
2) Superior Gonstruclion Co., Inc, — 1 19.75

Recommend approval lo enter negotiations with J.B. Coxwell Conlracling, inc., as feceiving the highes! score in accordance with the
evalualion and raking above.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo, Scoring Malrix, Section 2.6, Altachment B- Evalualion Crileria

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOM MENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_22~ _ pate._ /, /12 A‘@a

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate_ [~ 18 - AA

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

ustan Hughes
] / Chicl Administrative Ollicer

[T T L Lagarog
T

OTHER: Al . erobayor Lo
/A cmuv Under Aulhority of
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W b Excculive Order Mo 2019-02






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTALICIVIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS

BID# CDB-0132.-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
= I VORL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD.- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
—_—— e s NIE LD FRE-LUALIFICATIONS
AGENCY: pustic WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD; EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City of Jacksonville received four {4) propasals and all have been reviewed and ranked. Basad on the average score, the following
firms were determined to be the most qualified of those submiiting qualifications. The ranking of first, second, and third designzies the
order of qualificalion of these firms 1o perform the required servicas Alphabelically they are:

3) Baker Consulting and Engineering, LLC, d/b/a Baker Design Build - 89 00
1) J.B. Coxwell Conlracting, Inc. - 97.25
2) Superior Construction Co., Inc. - 90 75

Pursuant to Section 2.6- Award of Conlract of RFP, recommend approval 1o move forward with presentationfinlerviews before CSPEC ala
fulure scheduled meeting.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Malrix, Seclion 2 6, Attachment B- Evaluation Criteria

ANALYST: 7 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %,
AN MATUS GREGORY'PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E,, Chief, Engineering and Constructiod Ma

ement

T I T g g
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFJLELY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 9 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @’ DATE: /Oél// -0
W% 78:,4/? r
Zichaon__

OTHER

/

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate /0 - 1€ -2

APPROVED | DISAPPROVED:

; ) Bra U (£3:]
nan [ Uhic
. 9 l‘ 0”.

Eor Mavynr | pony Curry

g U Under Authoniy ol
) Executive Order No 2019-D2






7(a€)2]
Lity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
i Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

FAEMORANDUM ,w‘-\

TO: Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (“CSPEC")

FROM: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement(ﬁ-ﬂ- \o{ W/
DATE: June 14, 2021
RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO UTILIZE COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL PROCESS

Pursuant to Chapter 126, Part 7. § 126.701 approval is requested to utilize the Competitive Sealed
Proposal process to select the most qualified Design-Build Service (RFQ) for Horizontal/Civil Engineering
{Horizontal) Design-Build projects for the Public Works Engineering and Construction Management Division. As
a follow-up to the same, the CSPEC is now requested to review and apprave the solicitation documents attached
hereto.

More specifically, the CSPEC is requested to review and approve the evaluation criteria as outlined in
the altached Request for Qualifications ("‘RFQ"). Procurement's review in this matter has revealed that:

The attached Certification Letter and the Scope of Services received from the using
agency appear to be in order.

The RFQ has been reviewed and approved by Risk Management regarding insurance
and indemnification requirements.

The RFQ has been reviewed and approved by EBO regarding JSEB participation goals
and EBO recommends: Participation Plan.

Itis requested that the CSPEC take these issues into consideration in its review and/or approval in this
matter.

CSPEC APPROVAL

Finance Diret:;7 or designge Prc{mf or designee
NN e

General CounSel orflesignee Department/Agency Representative

\ [y
Public Works Director or designee







